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WICHITA-SEDGWICK COUNTY DATE

May 27, 1975METRDPOLITAN AREA PLANNING DEPARTMENT

TO The Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners

FROM Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

SUBJECT 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements
Program

Attached for consideration on your June 4th meeting agenda is
a copy of the proposed 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improve-
ments Program. As you are aware, the Planning Department has
been working over the past several months with County Depart-
ment heads and officials to update the 1974-81 Sedgwick County
Capital Improvements Program which was prepared last year. The ,

93 work has been completed as represented in the attached document.44:
The format of the Program is the same as last year's except that

 the time span encompassed by the Program has been reduced to six
years in order to provide a more realistic basis for project
assessment. The Program contains definitional and descriptive41 information on Capital Improvements programming and capital pro-

98€,r. jects as well as sections dealing with goals and objectives, pro-
ject scheduling and f inancing. In total, it is viewed as a guide

1*· for future capital expenditures in the County and as such is
amendable at any time with overall revision and updating occurring
on an annual basis.

The current 1975-80 Program contains 90 capital projects estimated
to cost $44,747,223 over the six year time frame. A summary break-
down of these total estimated,costs by project category and source
of funds is attached for your reference.

The Program in its present form has been reviewed by the County
"f- Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee and suggested
5 improvements have been incorporated. It has also been presented
j before the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission during their
ict meeting of March 13, 1975.* Following their consideration, the
8/ Planning Commission passed a motion certifying that the 1975-80
%4 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program is in conformance
E: with the Comprehensive Plan. It should be noted, however, that

one additional project has been added since the MAPC meeting;
$450,000 has been added for the construction of livestock
pavilions at the Kansas Coliseum and it is proposed that said
pavilions be funded with Revenue Sharing funds.

*An excerpt from the minutes of that meeting is attached for
your reference.

Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning

RAL:MM:rme

441  Attachment
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j Board of Sidgwick County Commissioners
Ma9 27, 1975

, Page 2

CC: Judge Michael Corrigan
Sedgwick County Juvenile Court
Sedgwick County Courthouse

Mr. G. C. McLure, Director
Department of Public Works
1015 Stillwell, 67213

Mr. Jack Turner

Sedgwick County Counselor
Sedgwick County Courthouse
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SUMMARY OF 1975-1980

SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Total Number of Projects 90

Total Estimatod Cost $44,747,223

Project Costs by Individual Categories -

General Public Facilitids $ 9,815,870

Major Administrative Equipment 195,000

Utilities
9,051,840

Community Facilities 5,709,200

Transportation 19,975,313

44,297,223

Project Costs by Source of Funds -

General Obligation Bonds $ 5,446,827
ft

Federal Categorical Grants 8,675,185

Federal Revenue Sharing Previously

Designated 3,350,250

*Revenue Sharing Estimated 450,000

Current County Revenue (Cash) 7,641,162

Special Assessments 3,891,000

Building Trust Fund (County revenue) 4,305,964

City Contribution 826,000

Federal Aid Secondary Road Funds 8,606,155

Private Contribution 1,147,040

$ 44,747,223
JR5%.5

*This $450,000 is the estimated cost of the Livestock Pavilions
at the new Kansas Coliseum; it is anticipated that Revenue sharing
funds will be allocated for this project.
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March 5, 1975

Judge Michael Corrigan
Sedgwick County Juvenile Court
525 Morth Main Street
Wichita, Kansas 67203

Re: 1975-80 - Sedgwick County
capital Improvements Program.

Dear Judge Corrigan:

4 6

L Gr

On February 21, 1975, the members of the Sedquick County
Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee met and
considered the large capital nroject expenditures proposed
for Sedgwick County during the next six years. Members of
the C.I.P. Advisory Committee are: The three County Com-
missioners, County Counselor, County Engineer, County Auditor,
County Zoning Administrator, and the Chairman and.one County
appointment of the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission. The
task of the Committee is to review all project proposals in
terms of pri.ority, need, available resources, and impact upon
Sedgwick County. After the Capital Improvements Program is
reviewed and revised by the Committee it is foewarded to the
Metropolitan Area Planning Conaission for review and recom-
mondation to tile Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners.

As the Advisory Committee reviewed individital project requests,
several questions arose concerning the $500,000 in Revenue
Sharing Funds appropriated for the Juvenile Courts Complex to
be constructed at Lake Afton, end it was proposed that further
information be obtained concerning the entire interrelationshin
of the many programs operated by the Juvenile Court. These
questions may be surrmarized as follows :

1) What is the exact purpose of the Juvenile Courts Complex
and how does it relate to the needs of Sadgwick County?

2) Will the construction of this proposed Complex impose
additional revenue needs by the Juvenile Court in terms of

t=. 5%
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Judge Michael Corrigan
March 5, 1975
Page 2
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additional staff and equipment and will it require budget
support by the Citizens of Sedgwick County in excess of '03
actual construction conts.

3) How many individual juvenile offenders did the Juvenile
Court process during the last year? Is there sone estimate
of cost por child for all operations of ·the Juvenile Court which
only considers individual offenders and does not include multiple
offenses by a single individual?

1 1
4) What is the interrelationship of tho many programs sponsored
by the Juvenile Court with federal (primarily Law Enforcement
Assistance Administration) funding? In as much as most G.C.C.A.
programs are generally demonstration projects for a specified
duration, will citizens of Sedgwick County ultimately be asked
to assume those program expenditures through local funding once
federal support is ended?

Ri- 7
bti'.

.UU

5) What is the total budget picture of the Sodgwick County
Juvenile Court including federal funds, donations, and local
tax revenue support?

In recommending that the 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital
Improvements Program be forwarded to the Metropolitan Area
Planning Commission for review, the C.I.P. Advisory Committee
also included in the motion a request that you or your
representative be in attendance at the M.A.P.C. meeting
in order to discuss some of the questions raised.

I realize that'the questions raised are far reaching but I
believe that a discussion of thece items could be of mutual
benefit to both the M.A.P.C. and the Sedgwick County Juvenile
Court. The item has bcon scheduled for the regular meeting of
the M.A.P.C. on March 13, 1975 at 1:30 p.m., in Room 401, City
Building Annex, 104 South Main in Wichita. If you have any
problems with that time or have any questions concerning this
matter, please do not hesitate to call.

-7¥.m
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Sincerely,

Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning
RAL:MM:rme

cc: Jack Turner, County Counselor
Austin Rising, Vice Chairman, Metropolitan
Area Planning Commission
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CERPT FROM PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF MARCI! 13, 1975

DR-74-26 - Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program -
1975-80 i

KAMEN stated that a request had been made for item #14

(Sedgwick County C.I.P.) to be moved to the first of the agenda

because of a conflict in time by some of the participants.

MOTION.: HENNESSY moved, GRAGERT seconded
and it carried unanimously that agenda

1
item #14 be considered at the first of the
agenda.

LAKIN referred to the cover memorandum accompanying the

Capital Improvements Program and emphasized that the Capital

Improvements Program Advisory Committee requested that Judge

Corrigan be in attendance to answer questions, and that two

bridge projects had been rescheduled from 1776 to 1975.

HENNESSY commented that his primary concern was for the

extension of sewer benefit districts to accommodate the grow-

ing population of Sedgwick County.

JUDGE MICHAEL CORRIGAN of the Sedgwick County Juvenile

Court explained that he was present to answer quiestions raised

by the Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee. He

related further that the Juvenile Complex" contained in the

C.I.P. was actually a building to house the judicial and

administrative offices of the Juvenile Court and was to be con-

structed at the old Friendly Gables site with $500,000 in



Revenue Sharing money already appropriated by the Dohrd of

Sedgwick County Commissioners. At the present-time, he said,
a building is being constructed at the Friendly Gables site to
house the detention facilities of the Juvenile Court which are

now located on the eighth floor of the Sedgwick County Court-
house. Once those facilities are separated from the administrative
facilities which remain on the 11th floor of the Courthouse then

legal problems will develop because State Statutes require that
there.be immediate and frequent hearings for people detained
in the detention facility. CORRIGAN continued that the isolation
of the detention facilities of the Juvenile Court from the

judicial and administrative offices would require dual sets of
records and would necessitate moving the Juvenile Court every

day for a few hours to the detention site at Friendly Gables
with a great loss of efficiency. In terms of economy, efficiency,
and clarity it would be better to have the judicial facilities

located in close proximity to the detention facilities. CORRIGAN
also stated that Commissioner Rush had contacted him about the

lack of space at the Sedgwick County Courthouse and had suggested
that the 11th floor would be available if the judicial and

administrative arms of the Juvenile Court were moved to Friendly
Gables.

CORRIGAN then dealt specifically with the questions outlined
in the letter which had been raised at the C.I.P. Advisory
Committee meeting:
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1)  What is the dxact purpose of £he Juvenile Courth'Complex

and how does it relate to the needs of Sedgwick County?

CORRIGAN said that he believed that he had answered this

question in his opening statement but would be happy to answer

any further questions in that area.

KAMEN commented that perhaps the Judge should answer each

question and then the Commissioners would ask theirs.

2) Will the construction of this proposed Complex impose

additional revenue needs by the Juvenile Court in terms

of additional staff and equipment and will it require

budget support by the Citizens of Sedgwick County in

excess of actual construction costs?

CORRIGAN stated in relation to question #2 that there

would be little if any. Present staff and equipment would,

be utilized at the new facility and although some incidental

items might be required, he was unaware of any at the moment.

3) How many individual juvenile offenders did the Juvenile

Court process during the last year? Is there some estimate

of cost per child for all operations of the Juvenile Court

which only considers individual offenders and does not L
include multiple offenses by a single individual?

2

4
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CORRIGAN supplied the following statistics: 4,582 individual

young persons appeared before the Court in 1974 and total costs

per offender were $138.39. 80% of the offenders are new cases

whereas 20% of the offenders are repeated· offenders. He stated

that often offenders are placed on parole when they should

actually be in a controlled environment because of the lack of

space at the State and local level and he hoped that the proposed

facilities could alleviate this problem. Also 34,858 meals were

served on the 8th floor of the Juvenile Court and 28,579 meals

were served at Lake Afton Boys Ranch during 1974. Some 40,000

people visit the 11th floor of the Courthouse every year and

50 employees add to the parking problems around the Courthouse.

The State Statutes require at least 3 hearings/case so a minimum

of 13,500 cases were heard on the 11th Floor in 1974 and this

figure represents more hearings than were conducted by all

nine Divisions of the District Court combined.

4) What is the interrelationship of the many programs sponsored

by the Juvenile Court with federal (primarily Law Enforcement

Assistance Administration) funding? In as much as most

G.C.C.A. programs are generally demonstration projects for

a specified duration, will citizens of Sedgwick County

ultimately be asked to assume these program expenditures

through local funding once federal support is ended?

5) What is the total budget picture of the Sedgwick County

Juvenile Court including federal funds, donations, and

local tax revenue support?

id
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· CORRIGAN said that it was nis feeling that questions

4 and 5 did not relate to the Capital Improvements Program

and stated that the MAPC was not the monitering agency of the

· Juvenile Court but in the interests of professionalism he

would go through the five federal grants and four individual

budgets of the Juvenile Court line item by line item if the
Commission wished.

KAMEN thanked Judge Corrigan and asked for questions by
the Commission.

GRAGERT inquired as to why these questions were raised.

KAMEN answered that Commissioner Rising had chaired the

C.I.P. Advisory Committee meeting but was not present to relate

the concerns so perhaps the staff could answer.

LAKIN related that although he did not attend said meeting

it was his understanding that members of the C.I.P. Advisory

Committee had raised the questions and had directed the staff

to request that Judge Corrigan attend the MAPC hearing.

CORRIGAN stated that he hadn't attended the meeting either

and although he would certainly be happy to answer questions

before the Sedgwick County Commission he did not think Lhat the

MAPC was the proper body to. moniter the Juvenile Court.

h
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GARDENIIIRE inquired about community based facilities and

CORRIGAN mentioned the Wichita Youth Home, the Monica Houses,

Colorado Youth Home and other such facilities in the Wichita

area and he personally felt that Wichita's problems could not

be seved in Topeka or Larned and that community based efforts

should continue.

KAMEN asked Commissioner Hennessy if he had any comment

since he was a member of the C. I+.P. Advisory Committee and

HENNESSY stated that he had no comment.

KAMEN stated that it was his understanding that the questions

related to whom the Juvenile Court was responsible and CORRIGAN

stated that he was answerable to the Board of Sedgwick County 49%

Commissioners who set the budget and ultimately to the people

of Sedgwick County who elected him. KAMEN thanked the Judge for

appearing and asked if there were further questions on the C.I.P.

GRAGERT commented on the improvement project for the

Sedgwick County Jail and stated hr felt there were even greater

needs at the jail and additional improvements were needed.

MEEK of the MAPD staff explained that additional Revenue

Sharing funds had been appropriated by the Board of Sedgwick

County Commissioners for the Sheriff's Correction Department

but that these were not for capital expenditures and as such were

not included in the C.I.P.
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GARDENHIRE noted the remodeling project at.the old County

Courthouse and inquired as to rumors that the building would

be torn down. MEEK stated that the building would be remodeled
*193*321
3*3¢ and retained.

21 5.2-9€9%

HENNESSY noted the presence of the County Engineer and

inquired about sewer and drainage projects in the County.

GROVER McLURE, the County Engineer, replied that as of

April 4 there will be one million dollars in temporary notes

available for the construction of the Timber Lakes-Springdale

Benefit District in the eastern part of the County. In addition,

he and the County Commission were exploring equitable methods to

tax an entire benefit district and there were problems in the

assessment of farmland versus other uses. McLURE noted that

Johnson County has three bills in the State Legislature which

would allow assessment of' land on a use rather than square foot

basis. He further explained that contracts have been let for the

interceptor main and the laterals in the eastern benefit District

and $562,682 was granted by the Environmental Protection Agency

for the project. McLURE also stated that he had been assigned

the task of trying to devise an equitable and economical method

of benefit district maintenance.

HENNESSY asked McLure whether the reason more development

hasn't occurred in Sedgwick County was a lack of sewer and

McLURE answered that in order to have development you must have

L
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a,water system, sanitary sewer, a ·transportation network, and .

· 'drainage facilities. HENNESSY also stated that the size.of the

program of $44,000,000 appeared to be a rather large burden in
42/

these times. LAKIN referred to charts 3 and 4 which explain

the relationship of the debt and interest fund and any additional

bonding capacity. LAKIN stated that the County was in excellent

shape and was far below its bonding capacity. MEEK noted that

the amount of General Obligation Bonds in the 1975-80 C.I.P.

was some two million dollars less than last year's program.

HENNESSY inquired as to what would happen if approval

of the Program did not occur for six months or so. LAKIN

stated that the C.I.P.. is primarily a statement of public policy

to the citizens of Sedgwick County and although the County Com-

mission could of course continue to appropriate funds without

the C.I.P. as a guide,there would be no. guide for private

r citizens as to programmed projects. LAKIN also pointed out

that some·federal funding programs require that the recipient

agency have a Capital Improvements Program and while transpor-

tation funds for example would not be suspended in the absence

of a C.I.P. there would be problems encountered with certifi-

cation.

MOTION: GRAGERT moved, HENNESSY seconded
andiE carried unanimously that the 1975-80
Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program
be forwarded to the Board of Sedgwick County
Commissioners with certification that the

Program is in compliance with the Comprehen-
sive Plan but that no recommendation would be

made on the merits of individual projects.

i
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1975 - 1980

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

for

SEDGWICK COUNTY /104,

February 1975

t

The preparation of this report was financed
in part through a comprehensive planning
grant from the Department of Housing and
Urban Development.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAMMING

Capital Improvements Programming is the listing and

scheduling of public and governmental physical improvements

correlated with the financial capabilities of the community

over a period of time. · The physical improvements necessary

to serve the future population can be most'economically pro-

vided if they are doordinated in a Capital Improvements

Program (CIP). Through such a program, economic and efficient

expenditure of public funds is made possible by constructing

improvements in proper locations at the time they are needed.

Capital Improvements i

The capital improvements provided for by the program

include major nonrecurring expenditures or any expenditures

for the. physical facilities of governments such as the acqui-

sition of 'land; construction of buildings or other structures;

1
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and,the alteration of or addition to existing structures. While .

expenses for personnel to operato a facility are not a part of

capital improvement expenses, engineering and architectural

services are considered legitimate project costs; consequently,

detailed planning is provided for in estimating the total cost of

the project. Construction of parking facilities, highways,

bridges,.parks and „tility 'lines; the purchase of fixed equipment;

landscaping and similar projects all constitute capital improve.

ments expenditures.

Capital Improvements Budget

Whereas a Capital Improvements*Program, is the long-range

schedule of capital improvements with their estimated costs over

a period of approximate'ly six to ten years, the list of projects

for the coming fiscal year, together with the amounts and sources

of funds, constitute the Capital Improvements Budget. It is

desirable to prepare a Capital Improvements Budget and Capital

Improvements Program annually, reviewing and revising the entire

program and adopting the Capital Impr6vements Budget for each

year as part of the regular operating budget. This annual review

and the insertion of an additional year make the program a con-

tinuing, self-renewing process, consistently maintaining an up-

to-date inventory of projects.

'%,fl?34
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. Need For A County CIP

The continuing growth of Sedgwick County is the primary

force which generates the necessity for the construction and3.4-6 4

expansion of public facilities and services. While many sections

of the County may lack adequate sewers and paved streets, certain

other public facilities may be suffering from obsolescence and

should be replaced. No governmental unit, however, has enough

money for all the things that need to be done at one time. A

CIP allows the County to coordinate projects with available

funding and program them over an extended period of time in

order to continually provide the greatest benefit to the largest

number of people.

The ·complexity of governmental finance; the limited avail-

ability of funds; and the ever-increasing number and variety of

capital improvements needed in Sedgwick County combine to intens-

ify the necessity for developing a methodology for choosing

between projects and determining priorities. Capital Improvements

Programming provides an orderly system for selecting between com-

peting projects through evaluation of need and timing, considera-

tion of costs, and analysis of.present and future financial

resources.

As Sedgwick County continues to grow, competition increases

for every dollar available to be spent for public services. In

the absence of advance project planning and programming, dollars

might be diverted to less timely expenditures, producing fewer

benefits to the people. An important aspect of the CIP is that

all
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it presents the opportunity to schedule projects over several

years so that stages in the development of an area follow one

another in logical order. Identification and scheduling of

projects in the CIP also:

1. Promotes coordinated growth by:

a. Announcing in advance the intention of the County.

This can be valuable in attracting private

investment both in industrial and residential

areas, Fire stations, utility extensions, and

road programs are particularly important.

b. Allowing the citizenry to plan and coordinate

their activities based upon the CIP.

c. Encouraging better cooperation with the utility

companies who need advance notice for coordination-

with governmental const.ruction.

d. Aiding in implementing the Comprehensive Plan.

2. Provides for coordination of local projects with sur-

rounding communities, state proj ects, federal funding

programs, etc.

r.
3. · Encourages better financial planning which often leads

to more effective use of available funds and tends to

stabilize debt management problems when bonds are used

for financing.

Coordinated Growth

In addressing the responsibilities of providing facilities and

services to its residents, Sedgwick County must concern itself with

3
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the way in which growth occurs. The county can influence

growth to a large extent through the operation and enforce-

ment of subdivision regulations, zoning ordinances, building

codes, and the capital improvements priority and finance pro-

gram. The investment of county funds in public facilities

such as roads, utilities or public buildings clearly has an

impact on the pattern of community development. Private

developers may consider the imminence of community services

when deciding where to design new subdivisions or undertake

homebuilding programs. Planning for public facilities and

the announcement of governmental intentions to acquire

property or schedule construction can do much to influence

private decisions.

Many capital improvements have significant relationships

to each other. Through the use of long-range planning, facilities

can be developed or renovated in logical, sequential stages.

Accordingly, scheduling the relocation of utilities or the

replacement of a sewer main to coincide with the reconstrue-

tion of a street can result in substantial savings.

The Comprehensive Plan

In addition, a CIP serves the function of implementing and

coordinating the elements of the Wichita-Sedgwick County

Metropolitan Area Comprehensive Plan. The Plan currently con-

sists of clements dealing with Community Facilities (i.e., parks,

schools, libraries, etc,)r Utilities (sewer, water, etc.), and
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-Transportation, in addition to the general Residential, Com-
mercial and Industrial Land Use clcments. The Comprehensive
Plan is intended to aid in keeping pace with the area's growth,

f and implementation requires continuing investments in such
capital improvements as roads, fire ·stations and parks.

'64€,

Inter-Governmental Coordination

Another important functicn of capital programming lies
in the area of inter-governmental coordination. The formu-
lation and execution of a unified Capital Improvements Program
can facilitate efficency.and cooperation between different units
of government. A composite CIP including all cities in Sedgwick
County could identify projects to governmental units and allow
an early opportunity for discerning any apparent conflicts or
duplications. As a result of the process, local governments

may be able to work out agreements for joint use of facilities
to their mutual financial benefit. It may, for example, be
advantageous to set up refuse disposai areas and sewage disposal

7 plants to be jointly owned or operated. It may also be more
feasible for a smaller city or improvement district to purchase
water from existing sources than to construct separate purifica-
tion systems.

I
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Financial Planning

23 With the increasing complexity of both financing and

development activities, Sedgwick County has recognized the

need to carefully analyze the way it programs expenditures

to assure that it obtains maximum value for each dollar

spent. Many dissimilar projects compete for funds which are

always limited. A formal procedure for programming capital
fF

improvements and expenditures is useful in balancing com-

peting local pressures for available financial resources and

in discovering projects which meet requirements: for aid from

the state or federal government. A systematic review of pro-

posed ·projects offers Gn opporunity to tie them together in·

regard to timing, location and financing. Not to do so may

delay construction of necessary facilities. In light of con-

s'antly rising construction costs, delay means higher costs in

the future and shifts a greater finandial burden to following

years.

Since capital investments or similar major expenditures

.are occasionally paid for with borrowed money through the sale

0 of bonds, the fiscal analysis provided by the CIP may help to

minimize the impact of improvement projects on the local tax

base. State law contains restrictions and limitations on the

amount of money the county can borrow. By scheduling improve-

ments over a six to ten year period, projects can be identified

which may be desirable, but are unlikely to be immediately

undertaken because of present financial, legal or other obstacles.

44
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GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

Orice a list has been complied of capital projects con-

sidered necessary or highly desirable, the problem of assign-

ing individual priorities arises. Although certain priorities

' . may logically suggest themselves, such as installing utility

lines before paying streets, other priority assignments may

not be so apparent. In these instances criteria must be

developed to aid in selecting between projects and determining

scheduling sequence throughout the program. Not only should

these criteria aid in selecting between different types of

projects (sewers vs. roads, parks vs. fire stations, etc.),

they should serve as guidelines for priority decisions among

the multitude of projects contained within each category as

well.

Criteria of this nature are generally set out in a series

of goal and objective statements. Goal statements in this

instance tend to take a long-range point of view. They consider

WA
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• development over a longer period of time of perhaps six to

ten years. They are general in nature and express a con-

tinuing pursuit. Objectives on the other hand, are more

specific in nature and they relate more to short-range

projects. They may change' from one year to another, depend-

ing on current'needs, Economic development, for example,

has been the primary objective for capital improvements

programming during the past.three years due to the depressed

employment conditions existing previously. These types

of guidelines allow decisionmakers the flexibility to shift

emphasis from year to year in order to meet changes in cur-

rent demands, while at the same time working consistently

toward pre-determined long-range goals. In developing this

yaar's Capital Improvements Program, the following goals and

objectives were recommended for use by the .County Capital

Improvements Program Advisory Committee:

SAFETY

Goal

Sedgwick County will provide the facilities that are

necessary for the minimum recognized level of protection of r

life and property. Higher levels of service are desirable

if adequate resources are available.

Objectives

1. Eliminate traffic congestion, improve traffic flow,

and reduce accidents by:

4
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Prqviding bridge structures that are consistent

with accepted loading safety standards as defined

by federal, state and local authorities.

Providing traffic control facilities to maintain

safe and free flowing traffic.

Eliminating bottleneck areas which affect safe

traffic movement.

Widening and improving streets which have excessive

volume based on existing traffic for present pave-

ment width.

Providing safe adequate arterials in accordance

with the Transportation Study standards.

2. Provide facilities to improve fire protection capa-

bilities. For example, new fire stations could be

constructed in developing are·as to conform with the

previously adopted Fire And Police Facilities Plan.

3. Provide necessary facilities to strengthen police

protection programs.

HEALTH

Goal

Sedgwick County· will provide those facilities necessary
fs to maintain a healthful environment and take all measures

nec6ssary to combat contagious disease.

Objectives

1. Provide sanitary sewer service and the necessary

sewage treatment facilities outlined in the Sewage

Facilities Plan adopted by the Metropolitan Area

Planning Commission.

t·



2. Construct and expand those health care facilities
necessary for the maintenance of a physically and
mentally healthy citizenry. This would include any
additions to or improvements of the existing Sedgwick
County Hospital and the mental health facility.

3. In order to prevent disease and provide for solid waste
disposal, provide facilities such as sanitary land fills
in accordance with a County solid waste disposal plan.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Goal

Sedgwick County will endeavor to 'stimulate economic expan-
sion and provide facilities which will encourage economic growth
and new economic development.

Objectives

1. Provide better vehicular access' to the existing and
proposed industrial, commercial and agricultural
centers.

2. Provide facilities that will enhance the. image of
the County·and promote tourism. The primary project
under this category would be to provide for the con-
struction of the Agricultural-Industrial Exhibition

complex.

j
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CULTURE AND RECREATION

Goal

Sedgwick County will develop projects which will complement

municipal cultural and recreational facilities, and provide
special regional facilities to meet the cultural and recreational
needs of its citizenry.

Objectives

1. Provide land and construct facilities for the creation

of new and the expansion of existing regional open 94

space, park and recreational areas.

- Pursue a continuous annual construction improvement
program toward the ultimate enlargement and com-

pletion of the new zoo in accordance with the
.... adopted master plan for zoo development.

- Construct additional recreational facilities at

Lake Afton.

- Further improve and develop active and passive
recreational facilities in the area west of the

Sedgwick County Zoo.

2. . Provide land and/or construct facilities for the pres-
ervation, refinement or development of skills and arts.
Examples might includ.e 4-H facilities, memorial tree
gardens and a nature center.

*ft
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EFFICIENCY

Goal

Sedgwick County will strive to provide those facilities

which will achieve the highest level of service at the lowest

possible cost.

Objectives

1. Provide equipment for the maintenance, collection

and dissemination of the data necessary for the

smooth, efficient operation of county business. A

basic program for achieving this objective would

be the provision of computer capabilities for all

departments of c6unty government.

2. Implement programs for replacing obsolete, crowded

and inadequate government facilities thereby elimi-

nating high maintenance costs.

Analysis of capital improvements projects on the basis of

the above criteria results in a priority rating for each. This

priority, together with the amount of financing available,

determines the construction schedule. Adjustments are made

through the process of an annual review to assure that project

priorities continually reflect changing needs and conditions.
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Classification of Projects

County governments in urban areas.are involved in the

construction and/or acquisition of a substantial variety of

capital improvements. As part of an effort to organize and

classify the vast array of county capital improvements projects,

past construction activities of individual departments were

' inventoried, and department heads were contacted regarding

future plans. From this review, Sedgwick' County's projects

were aggregated under five broad categories: General Public
·1

Facilities, Major Administratiye Equipment, Utilities, Com-

5%' munity Facilities and Transportation. The specific types of

projects contained within each category are listed below:

General Public Facilities: Sedgwick County Courthouse, includ-
ing parking areas, building equipment and major renovations
thereto; juvenile detention facilities; medical facilities,
including parking areas; agriculture-related structures; county
fairgrounds and structures; maintenance yards and structures;
and building sites for the above.
Administrative Equipment: Voting machines and associated
storage facilities, computer equipment.
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Utilities: Sewer and sewage treatment facilities; sanitary
landfill sites; and flood control structures.

, Community Facilities: Fire stations and apparatus; county
lake, park and zoo improvements, ·including fishing and boat-
ing facilities, camping areas, landscaping, drives and park-
ing areas, picnic shelter, comfort stations, sports facilities 1

and concessions, exhibit, maintenance, and administrative
structures.

Transportation: County roads, bridges and highways.

The General Public Facilities category contains those

projects which house general government operations and/or

provide specialized public services in facilities established

with public tax revenues. The Sedgwick County Courthouse,

Juvenile Courts Complex, Sedgwick County Fair Grounds, and

the Agricultural-Industrial Exhibition Complex are examples

of projects within this category.

The Administrative Equ.ipment category contains items that

require significant expenditure of public funds over and above

normal year to year office equipment replacement within depart-

ments. Equipment purchases associated with conversion of county

operations to computer systems would fall in this category as

would voting machines, major communications systems, or any

other large scale acquisitions that broadly affect the operation

and efficiency of county government.

The Utilities category contains types of projects generally

considered as basic governmental services to land development.

At present, in Sedgwick County these include sewer and sewage

i. treatment facilities, drainage and flood control structures,

and sanitary landfill sites.

The Community Facilities category includes projects which

are generally dispersed throughout the county and provide for a

i
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specialized governmental function to satisfy the need, desires

and well-being of the citzenry. In Sedgwick County this

includes fire and police facilities and county lake, park and

zoo improvements, 4-H facilities and fairgrounds. Other facil-

ites that traditionally.fall under this category in other areas

are libraries, schools, community -buildings, social service

centers, health stations, etc.

The Transportation_ category contains improvements and

facilities required for safe and convenient vehicular move-

ment throughout the County, namely roads and bridges.

Project Identification and Scheduling·

To determine the totai number and description of county

capital projects, individual county offices and departments

were initially contacted by Planning ·Department personnel.

The Capital Improvements Programming process was explained and

illustrated to those departments directly involved with capital

type projects as defined previously. To assist in obtaining an

accurate description of individual projects, use was made of a

project request form. An example of the form is attached as

Appendix A to this document. When completed, the form contains

a description of each project, its location, relation to other

projects, life expectancy, priority, relative need, estimated

cost and proposed method of financing.

In completing each project request form, every effort was

made to arrive at realistic cost estimates. Whenever possible,

actual engineering and/or architectural estimates were used.



When these wore not available, unit co.st estimates (i.e.,

X dollars per mile for road improvements) were developed

and applied on the basis of recent construction experience.

All estimates appearing in the program are in constant 1975

dollars without inflationary allowances. Once completed,

form sheets for all projects go together to make up the total

capital improvements project list. The total list for Sedgwick

County contains 90 individual projects and is retained as a

supplemental document to the Capital Improvements Program

report.

All projects in the capital improvements project list are.

not necessarily reflected in the Capital Improvements Program.

Constraints of priority, time and money have the effect of

moving some project scheduling beyond .the 197-5-1980 time

frame of the initial Program. As·more critical projects are

completed and removed from the list, those of lesser priority

will move forward into the scheduling of future Programs. New

Proj ects may be added to the list at any time.

Following project identification for individual departments
6,14

of the county, construction scheduling was established by

determining the priority of each project (a) in relation to

others within the department and, (b) in relation to those

of other departments ·with similar priority ratings. Priority

between departmental proj ects was determined in consultation

with individual department heads on the basis of expressed

objectives of the department and explicit recommendations,

M. W e :23:
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e*ressions of need, etc. found in adopted Comprehensive Plan
Elements for the metropolitan area. Concentrated effort was
made to assure that construction scheduling of Capital Improve-

ments Projects coincided with expressions of critical needs in

adopted Comprehensivo Plan documents.

Once project priorities were arranged within departments,

each project or gy.up of projects was considered in light of

its contribution toward attaining the overall goals and objec-

tives expressed in the Capital Improvements Program regarding

Safety, Health, Economic Development, Culture and Recreation,

and Efficiency. This task was undertaken initially by the

Capital Improvements Program Advisory-Committee consisting of

elected county officials, appointed department heads, and two
members of the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission. Based

on the Committee's recommendations and comments, the Board of

Sedgwick County Commissioners makes the final determination of
project scheduling through review and action on the Capital

Improvements Program document.

t
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1975 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET

The 1975 Capital Improvements Budget for Sedgwick County

contains the first year's projects of the 1975-1980 Capital

Improvements Program. The projects, together with a descrip-

tion of the abbreviations used under the "Methods of Financ-

ing" are listed individually on the following pages.

In total, an investment of $19,480,832 is scheduled for

financing capital improvements in 1975. Of this amount,
f

$1,710,606 is anticipated to be in the form of current county

revenue (cash); $4,368,385 in Federal revenue sharing funds pre-

viously designated by the Board of County Commissioners;

$1,187,061 in general obligation bonds; $3,928,785 in Federal

aid from categorical program; $1,528,230 in special assessments

to those directly benefited by projects; $2,423,715 in Federal

Aid Secondary (FAS) road funds; $1,147,050 from private contri-

butions; $2,876,000 in building trust funds financed from current

county revenue; and, $311,000 in city contributions. The break-

down of all funds for each major capital improvements category

is summarized in the following table.

%
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1975 Capital Budget Summary

Gen. Public Admin. Community Transpor-
Facilities Equip. Utilities Facilities tation Total

f . Current Revenue 799,700 75,000 80,250 755,656 1,710,606

A,Revenue Sharing 2,587,635 48,000 1,732,750 4,368,385

tf,(previously des-
499 ignated)

472
4% GO Bonds 168,120 1,018,941 1,187,061-",'''t  (new issues)

:i?*0% Federal Aid 2,121,535 1,807,250 3,928,785
'60*24 (categorical)

t· Special 1,528,230 1,528,230
i?(t«*8 Assessment

72% f: Federal Aid 2,423,715 2,423,715
-2,1.·4·, Sec. Funds (FAS)

" $ ':1>:. Contributions 1,031,000 116,050 1,147,050

in"2% Building Trust 2,876,000 2,876,000
4 Fund

04.4 City Contribution 148,000 163,000 311,000

Totals 9,415,870 75,000 3,699,600 1,929,050 4,361,312 19,480,832

4
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1975 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET

SEDGWICK COUNTY 46*.

Abbreviations Used for "Methods of Financing"

City - Contribution to project by City Government

CO., - Current County Revenue (cash)

GO - General Obligation Bonds (new issues) paid for by
the County at Large

- Federal Aid from Categorical Grant Programs

S - State Aid

SA - Special Assessment General Obligation Bonds paid
for by properties specifically benefitted by the
improvement project

FAS - Federal Aid Secondary Funds

C - Private Contribution

BTF - Building Trust Fund of accumulating funds for
specific project purposes

RS - Federal Revenue Sharing Funds previously designated
by the Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners

2 f..Titi.
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1975 PROJECT SCHEDULE

Project
Method of

4 Number Description Amount Financing

t GENERAL PUBLIC FACILITIES

CH-1 Courthouse Parking Facilities 527,874 RS

Land Acquisition
Construction Improvements

AH-1 Agri-Industrial Exhibition 2,000,000

Complex (Kansas Coliseum): 2,876,000 Co. (BTF)

Surveys, Plans, Engineering 781,000 CO.

Construction 1,031,000 C

AH-2 Agri-Industrial Exhibition 10,000 RS

Complex (Kansas Coliseum) :
Camper's Park Development

t Including Plans, Specifica-
tions and Construction.

AH-3 Agri-Industrial Exhibition 450,000 RS

Complex (Kansas Coliseum) :
Livestock Pavilions

JC-1 Juvenile Courts Complex 500,000 RS

H-1 E. B. Allen Memorial Hospital 263,952 RS

Major Remodeling to comply
with Life Safety Code Require-

ments.

Jail Corrections Department 245,167 RS

Improvements to Sedgwick 13,700 CO.

County Jail 121,535

S-2 Pistol Range Construction 5,000 CO.

Sheriff's Range at Lake Afton

R-1 Remodeling of Old County 584,200 RS

Courthouse

4H-1 4H Maintenance Parking Lot 6,442 RS

MAJOR ADMINISTRATIVE EQUIP.

AE-9 Acquisition of One Scientific 75,000 CO.

Engineering Small Scale
Computer
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1975 PROJECT SCHEDULE

Method of
€,C,-1 Project

df'RE. Number Description Amount Financing

UTILITIES

' 4 CA- 1 Four Mile Creek Drainage
District: 894,140 P

Sewage Facilities Construction 1,147,980 SA

CS-2 Lake Afton: Collection 72,360

4 Treatment Facilities 168,120 GO.

CS-4 Sedgwick County Zoo: 600,000

Sanitary Sewer Extension 100,000 City

Lateral Sewers:CLS-1

Unidentified 300,000 SA

CJS-1 Joint District Sewers: 240,750

Unidentified 80,250 SA

SL-1 Sanitary Landfill Site: 48,000 RS

Land Acquisition 48,000 City

COMMUNITY FACILITIES

County Park

CP-1 Phase I - Grading, ground 30,250 RS

Shaping, bank stabilization 30,250 CO.

channel dredging

CP-2 Phase II - 12,500 lin. ft. 220,000 RS

roadway w/parking bays, 10
picnic areas (shelter, tables,
fireplaces, walks, etc.), land-
scaping and watering system.

CP-3 Phase III - Grading, ground 112,500 RS

shaping, bank stablization,
restroom facilities, sewer
laterals, 2 multi-purpose
courts, 1 lighted softball

e diamond, trail system develop-
ment, 3 tennis courts, 10
horseshoe pits, camper area
(parking pads and electrical
service) landscaping and play-
ground equipment.

I
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1975 PROJECT SCHEDULE

Project Method of
Number Description Amount Financing

COMMUNITY FACILITIES(cont'd)

SEDGWICK COUNTY ZOO

CZ-2 Jungle Building 1,370,000 RS

·t··iF CZ-3 Greenhouse 32,120 C

CZ-5 Shops 61,930 C

CZ-6 Animal Storage 22,000 C

LAKE AFTON

LA-2 Boat Dock 30,000 CO.

LA-3 Bait Shop 5,000 CO.

Perimeter Electrical System 10,000 CO.

4423 · : LA-6 Roofs For Boat Slips 5,000 CO.

TRANSPORTATION

Roads (FAS)

CR-1 21st Street: 243,203 CO.

Hoover to Ridge Road 567,473 FAS

(See B-1)

CR-3 61st Street North:

247th St. W. west to 1/2 mile
line.

(a) 1/2 mile of new construe- 105,321 CO.
tion. (See 8-4 4 8-5) 245,750 FAS

CR-4 13th Street: 81,500 CO.

1/2 mile west of Ridge Road 163,000 City
to Maize Road 570,500 FAS

1 1/2 miles of new construc-
tion.

CR-5 21st Street:

Colwich Road to Ridge Road
6 miles of new construction

(a) grading, drainage, sub- 205,632 CO.

grade stablization & temporary 479,808 FAS

surfacing.

ek
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1975 PROJECT SCHEDULE

Project
Number

Method of AIM y

Description Amount Financing

TRANSPORTATION (cont'd)

Roads (FAS)

t"' CR- 14
fer b

Right-of-way Acquisitions: 120,000 CO.

Unidentified

Bridges (FAS)

B-1 21st Street between Hoover 77,500 GO.

and Ridge Road over the Slough 180,835 PAS

drainway.
614-22-1408

B-2 21st Street between 119th St. 88,000 GO.

West & 135th St. West over 207,200 FAS

Cowskin Creek. (See CR-5)
614-18-2609

21st Street between 135th St. 49,680 GO.

West and 151st Street West 115,500 FAS

over Dry Creek (See CR-5)
614-17-1281

1 B- 4 61st St. North between 279th 16,329 GO.

St. West 4 259th St. West 38,102 FAS

(See CR-3) 604-8-4205

a B- 5 6lst St. North between 295th 7,948 GO.

St. West 4 31lth St. West 18,547 FAS

(See CR-3) 604-7-1580

B-6 Hillside between 45th St. No. 127,512 GO.*

& 53rd St. No. 825-J-2471

8-7 Little Arkansas River west of 274,824 GO.*

Valley Center
599-24-861

B-11 79th St. South between 9Sth St. 93,300 GO.*

East 6 111th St. East
638-33-340

B-12 Seneca St. between 55th St. So. 25,656 GO.*

459th St. South 819-W-4430

B-14 Ridge Road between 31st St. So. 258,192 GO.*

& 39th St. South 811-T-355

*(Federal guidelines require that
all bridges on the Fed. Aid Sec.
(FAS) system be constructed to

1 bv 1/1/761
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1975-1980
SEDGWICK COUNTY

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Sedgwick County's Capital Improvements Program for
-1975 - 1980. is listed on the following pages. The program
is directed toward the achievement of the goals and objec-
tives set out in a previous section of this re·port. The
entire program is aimed toward the implementation of over-
all Comprehensive Development Plan Elements for the
Metropolitan Area. Coordination with Comprehensive Plan
Elements and recognized plans and programs of municipalities
throughout the county assures a minimization of conflict

*4?4between similar types of projects, avoids wasteful duplication
of public services, and guards against excessive disruption
and inconvenience to county citizens by reason of governmental3%.45 *6 .

construction activities.

For visual summarization of the entire program, a map is
included showing project locations, type and year scheduled

r. /
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for construction. The projects contained within the program

are subject to review and adjustritent on an annual basis.

Additional projects may be included in future programs to meet

the ever changing needs and conditions of the county.

4

Rda 43/



Capital Improvements Program Map
is in the process of being prepared.

(presentation map completed)

41
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

0
Method

41 U

O 0
2  2/ 222 project

of
q) A Projection Description /04/4/4/ 4/4/ Cost Financing
0¤
1-1 Z

GENERAL PUBLIC FACILITIES

CH-1 Courthouse Parking Facilities X 572,874 RS

Land Acquisition
Construction Improvements

AH-1 Agri-Industrial Exhibition X 2,000,000 F

Complex: 2,876,000 Co. (BTF)
Surveys, Plans, Engineering 781,000 Co.

Land Acquisition and 1,031,000 C
Construction

AH-2 Agri-Industrial Exhibition X 200,000 F

Complex: 200,000 Co. (BTF)
Camper's Park Development X 10,000 RS

Including Plans, Specifica-
tions and Construction.

9** AH-3 Agri-Industrial Exhibition X 450,000 RS

9 JC-1 Juvenile Courts Complex X 500,000 RS

H-1 E. B. Allen Memorial Hospital X 263,952 RS

Major Remodeling to comply
with Life Safety Code Require-
ments.

S-1 Jail Corrections Department X 245,167 RS

Improvements to Sedgwick 13,700 Co.

County Jail 121,535 F

S-2 Pistol Range Construction X 5,000 Co.
Sheriff's Range at Lake Afton

R-1 Remodeling of Old County X 584,200 RS
Courthouse

4H-1 4-H Maintenance Parking Lot X 6,442 RS

MAJOR ADMINISTRATIVE EQUIP.

Computer Convesion of
County Records:

AE-1 Phase I - Acquisition of X 30,000 Co.
4 On-Line Teriminals

AE-3 Phase II - Acquisition of 4 X 30,000 Co.
On-Line Terminals

42-5 Phase III - Acquisition of 4 X 30,000 Co.
On-Line Terminals

L ./*...
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€,221' SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

-10,527 Method

Projection Description ,R , of

Financing

1-1 1
MAJOR ADMINISTRATIVE EQUIP.

(cont'd)
21{*

1%.Py' AE- 7 Phase IV - Acquisition of 4 X 30,000 CO.

On-Line Terminals

420.37 AE-9 Acquisition of One Scient:fic X 75,000 CO.
140.2. Engineering Small Scale'

Computer

UTILITIES

*r.: CS-1 Four Mile Creek X 894,140

Drainage District (Sewage 1,147,980 SA

Collection & Treatment
Facilities Construction).

CS-2 Lake Afton (Sewage Collection X 72,360 F

Collection and Treatment 168,120 G.0.

Facilities Constguction).

CS-3 Lake Afton (Sewage Collection X 221,760 G.0.

Facilities Construction)

CS-4 Sedgwick County Zoo (Sewer X 600,000 F

(Sewer Line Construction) X 100,000 City

(Initiated by the City) X 39,100 CO.

X 37,490 CO.

X 35,880 CO.

X 34,270 CO.

X 32,660 CO.

i,···em c CS-5 Four Mile Creek - Crestview X 379,080 F

Country Club (Expansion of 126,360 SA

Treatment Plant)

24*
CS-6 Four Mile Creek Interceptor X 1,005,480

Sewer Main Construction 335,160 SA -

 0, CLsl Lateral Sewers (Within X 300,000 SA

Developed Areas of the County) X 300,000 SA

-(Unidentified) X 300,000 SA

X 300,000 SA

X 300,000 SA

X 300,000 SA

445
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Method
/2) /N / 'A' '-/r. 1 Project of

Projection Description / 0 /0 /10/ fi/ fi
Cost Financing

UTILITIES (cont'd)

DI# CJsl Joint District Sewers X 240,750 F

- Unidentified 80,250 SA
240,750 2X

80,250 SA
X 240·,750 F

80,250 SA
X 240,750 F

80,250 SA
X 240,750 F

80,250 SA
X 240,750 F

80,250 SA

I 2 - SL-1 Sanitary Landfill Site X 48,000 RS

Land Purchase 48,000 City

9=,: L -. COMMUNITY FACILITIES
County Park

-99 cP-1 Phase I - Grading, ground X 30,250 RS

Shaping, bank stabilization 30,250 Co.

channel dredging

X 220,000 RS

roadway w/parking bays, 10
picnic areas (shelter, tables,
fireplaces, walks, etc.), land··
scaping and watering system.

CP-3 Phase III - Grading, ground X 112,500 RS

shaping, bank stablization, X 87,750 Co.
restroom facilities, sewer
laterals, 2 multi-purpose
courts, 1 lighted softball
diamond, trail system develop-

t9
ment, 3 tennis courts, 10
horseshoe pits, camper area
(parking pads and electrical
service) landscaping and play-
ground equipment.

:P-4 Phase IV - 6250 lin. ft. X 94,635 F

roadway w/parking bays, trail 94,635 Co.

system development, 5 picnic
areas, 1 softball diamond
(lighted), 1 multi-purpose
court, 2 tennis courts, land-

scaping.

P. L
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Method

, Projection Description /0 10 / 0/2/4/4'/ Cost Financing
of

24 M

COMMUNITY FACILITIES

County Park (cont'd)

 :17.  CP-5 Phase V - 6250 lin. ft. road- X 91,435 F

way w/parking bays, trail 91,435 Co.

system development, 1 baseball
diamond (lighted), landscaping.
playground equipment.

 CP-6 Phase VI - 1 softball diamond, X 81,675 F

1 baseball diamond (lighted), 81,675 Co.

5 picnic areas (shelter,
tables, fireplaces, walks,
etc.), 1 multi-purpose court,
1 tennis court, landscaping,
sewer laterals, restroom
facilities, playground epuip-
ment.

SEDGWICK COUNTY ZOO

ft- 1 cz-2 Jungle Building X 1,370,000 RS

- fyiN · u CZ-3 Greenhouse X 32,120 C

CZ-4 Animal Principles (Visitor X 221,180 Co.

Indoctrination Facility).

CZ-5 Shops X 61,930 C

CZ-6 Animal Storage X 22,000 C

. CZ-7 Asian Steppes Exhibit and X 138,413 Co. (BTF)

Structure (Accumulate Funds in X 295,374 F

1977 & 1978 for 1978 Con- X 552,113 Co.

struction).

CZ-8 Apes and Man Building (Accum- X 244,219 Co:· (BTF)

ulate Funds in 1976 and 1977 X 118,415 Co.

for 1977 Construction) .

CZ-9 Nocturnal Building (Accum- X 322,405 Co. (BTF)
ulate Funds in 1979 and 1980 X 19,058 Co.

for 1980 Construction).

CZ10 Education Building X 87,780 Co.

41
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Method

/4,/r. /,u , / / projectProjection Description /0, /0/fu.7/ 4,4 i
of

Cost

/-El/jij
Financing

COMMUNITY FACILITIES

Sedgwick County Zoo (cont'd)

CZ11 Prairie Exhibit and Structures X 243,055 Co.
364,971 F

12*2I
CZ12 Pampas - Outback Exhibit and X 324,927 Co. (BTF)

Structure (Accumulate Funds
in 1980 and 1981 for 1981
Construction).

I ?· tif I.'t I CZ13 Aquatic Complex (Accumulate X 200,000 Co. (BTF)

Funds in 1980, 1981 and 1982
for 1982 Construction).

LAKE AFTON.:· ° - t ]A-1 Camping Area Improvements X 25,000 Co.

barbecue facilities, shelters,
playground equipment.

LA-2 Boat Dock X 30,000 Co.

LA-3 Bait Shop X 5,000 Co.

c .. . : LA-5 Perimeter Electrical System X 10,000 Co.

 LA-6 Roofs For Boat Slips X 5,000 Co.

TRANSPORTATION

Roads

3 CR-1 2lst Street: X 243,203 Co.

Hoover to Ridge Road 567,473 FAS

(See B-1)
f 1

CR-3 61st Street North:
247th St. W. west to 1/2 mile
line.

(a) 1/2 mile of new construc- X 105,321 Co.

tion. (See B-4 & B-5) 245,750 FAS

(b) 3 1/2 miles new con- X 129,600 Co.

struction. 302,400 FAS

24
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

00 lei Method

0  Project of
Projection Description Cost Financing

*9434 0

TRANSPORTATION
Roads (cont'd)

CR-4 13th Street: X 81,500 Co.

1/2 mile west of Ridge Road 163,000 City

to Maize Road 570,500 FAS

1 1/2 miles of new construe-
tion.

' 71,'3 CR-5'2lst Street:
Colwich Road to Ridge Road
6 miles of new construction

(a) grading, drainage, sub- X 205,632 Co.

grade stablization & temporary 479,808 FAS

surfacing.
(b) curb, gutter, permanent X 371,520 Co.

868,880 FASsurfacing.

CR-6 21st Street:

Rock Road to Greenwich Road X 88,800 Co.

2 miles of new construction 207,200 FAS

CR-7 Greenwich Road: X 159,000 Co.

Kansas Turnpike to Pawnee 371,000 FAS

1 1/2 miles of new construc-
tion.

·6 CR-8 85th Street North: X 129,600 Co.

I-35W to Valley Center 302,400 FAS

2 1/2 miles of new construc-
tion.

CR-9 4/th Street South: X 88,800 Co.

Rock Road to Greenwich Road 207,200 FAS

2 miles of new construction.

CR10 21st Street: X 129,600 Co.

Greenwich Road to County line 302,400 FAS

3 miles of new construction.

CR11 Greenwich Road: X 129,600 Co.

Pawnee to 47th Street South 302,400 FAS

3 miles of new construction.

2R12 47th Street South: X 129,600 Co.

Greenwich Road to County line 302,400 FAS

3 miles of new construction.

ZR13 Ridge Road: X 129,600 Co.

13th Street to 53rd Street No. 302,400 FAS

5 miles of new construction.

L
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

lll Method/ e to, Project of
, Projection Description Financing

/-1-171-111
TRANSPORTATION

Roads (cont'd)

CR14 Right-of-way Acquisitions: X 120,000 Co.
Unidentified X 120,000 Co.

X 120,000 Co.
X 120,000 Co.

X 120,000 Co.
X 120,000 Co.

CR15 13th Street: X 88,800 Co.

Wichita City Limits to 207,200 FAS

Greenwich Road - 2 miles of
new construction.

CR16 79th Street South: X 108,000 Co.

Derby City Limits to 111th 252,000 FAS

Street East - 2 1/2 miles to
new construction (See B-11 &

.. B-32).

.- . CR17 Greenwich Road: X 88,800 Co.

47th Street South to 63rd 207,200 FAS
Street South - 2 miles of new

construction.

CR18 Maize Road: X 88,800 Co.

21st St. North to 53rd St. No. 207,200 FAS

4 miles of new construction.

CR19 Ridge Road: X 88,800 Co.

53rd St. North to 65th St. No. 207,200 FAS
and 71st St. to 85th St. North

3 miles of new construction.

CR20 Seneca Street: X 172,800 Co.

55th St. South to Flood Contro- 403,200 FAS

Structure - 1 mile of new
construction (See B-12 & B-33)

CR21 Ridge Road: X 129,600 Co.
K-42 to 55th St. South - 3 302,400 FAS

miles of new construction
(See B-14 & B-16).

CR25 71st St. - 83rd St. South X 151,000 Co.

Haysville to Derby City Limits 352,800 FAS

3 1/2 miles of new construc-
tion. (Requires adjustment in
FAS designation).

0253.
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Method
/A /A / / - / 0/01 /' Project of

,· Projection Description Cost
·n Financing
2 Z

TRANSPORTATION

Bridges (FAS)

»il ] 8-1 2lst Street between Hoover X 77,500 G.0.

and Ridge Road over the Slough 180,835 FAS
drainway. (See CR-1)
614-22-1408

B-2 21st Street between 119th St. X 88,000 G.0.

West & 135th St. West over 207,200 FAS
Cowskin Creek. (See CR-5)
614-18-2609

B-3 21st Street between 135th St. X 49,680 G.O.

West and 151st Street West 115,500 FAS

over Dry Creek (See CR-5)
614-17-1281

B-4 61st St. North between 279th X 16 ,329 G.0.

,. St. West & 295th St. West. 38,102 FAS

(See CR-3) 604-8.4205

4. 8-5 6lst St. North between 295th X 7,948 G.O.

St. West & 311th St. West 18,547 FAS

(See CR-3) 604-7-1580

B-6 Hillside between 45th St. No. X 127,512 G.0.*
& 53rd St. No. 825-J-2471

B-7 Little Arkansas River west of X 274,824 G.0.*

Valley Center
599-24-861

B-11 79th St. South between 95th St X 93,300 G.O.*
East & 111th St. East

638-33-340 (See CR-6)

3-12 Seneca St. Between 55th St. So.X 25,656 G.0.*686? f & 59th St. South. 819-W-4430

2 , 3*2 3-14 Ridge Road between 31st St. So.X 258,192 G.0.*
& 39th St.' South

811-T-355 (See CR-21)

3-16 Ridge Road between 43rd St. So. X 205,920 G.O.*

& 47th St. South

811-U-899 (See CR-21)

3-18 103rd St. South between 55th St X 93,300 G.0.*
Nest & 71st St. West

544-22-2013

y.€1
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

/:ckklEProlect Method
of

€t,3.?) A rojection Description Financing

TRANSPORTATION

.o 20 119th St. South between 39th X 124,980 G.O.*
St. West & 55th St. West

648-23-1645

477(319®-22 15lst St. West between 77th X 123,522 G.O.*-

.St. North & 85th St. North
801-F-70

-24 279th St. West between 117th X 47,676 G.0.*
St. North & 125th St. North

785-A-3050

te·913-25 167th St. West between Central X 171,384 G.O.*
& 13th St. North

799-0-3911

,:·13-26 103rd St. South over the X 747,168 G.O.*

33:I'il .Ninnescah River ,
644-15-3725

E' I B-32 79th St. South between 63rd St X. 85,056 G.O.*
East & 79th St. East.

4
638-31-2040 (See CR-16)

3-33 Seneca Bridge over the Flood X 246,240 Co.
Control Structure north of 574,560 FAS
Haysville.

3-34 25th St. Bridge over Flood X 515,000 G.O.

Control Structure 515,000 City
1,030,000 S&F

3-35 County & Township Bridge X 120,000 Co.

Replacements (unidentified) X 120,000 Co.

X 120,000 Co.-
X 120,000 Co.

X 120,000 Co.

3-36 Veridian Bridge over Flood X 844,000 G.O.

Control Structure north of

Haysville.

3-37 63rd St. South Bridge and X 1,080,000 G.O.
Approaches over the Big
Arkansas River.

*(Federal guidelines require
that all bridges on the Fed.
Aid Sec. (FAS) system be con-
structed to standard by 1/1/76)

Uff 1
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FINANCING COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECTS

Sedgwick County's Capital Improvements Program must be

formulated within the framework of th& financial capacity

of the county to pay for needed and desirable projects. The

fundamental purpose of a financial analysis is to determine

approximately the present and future ability of the county

to pay for the construction and maintenance of public improve-

ments. This is accomplished through estimating the present

availability of funds, by research into probable future trends

of county revenue and expenditure, by'appraisal of all factors

related to the administration and operation of the program,

and through determining what limitations are imposed by statutes

and prior commitments upon the freedom of the county to act.

The following discussion of financing capital' improvements pro-

jects for Sedgwick County is based primarily on: 1) extensive

investigation into the types of projects constructed by the

county; 2) the legal authority regulating construction and

y
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- financing of capital improvements; and 3) current and

:Pp':3 historical financial conditions as reflected in past budgets,

financial statements, assessed valuations, mill levies, etc.

During the preliminary research stage, it became obvious

that a completely accurate statement on funding future capital

improvements projects ·would be difficult, if not impossible, to

compile. This problem arises for a number of reasons. A

major cause is the complexity of county bonding and financing
»43. t.

provisions and procedures prescribed by Kansas statutes. In

addition, financial responsibility, as well as financial infor-

mation, is widely diffused throughout the structure of county

government. As a result, a number of sources of information

had to be combined in attempting to determine the overall

methods, procedures, limitations and resources for financing

county capital projects.

Other factors contributing ·to the complexity surrounding

county capital improvements financing include the attitudes

and subsequent actions of state and local government; trends

in federal and state aid to local units of government; and

the growth and stability of the community. In several instances,

therefore, it was necessary to make broad assumptions concerning

certain factors influencing county .finance. Under such conditions,

the actual construction program executed by Sedgwick County may

need to vary from the proposals set forth in this program.

Annual reevaluation and review will thus be necessary in order

to adjust to continually changing conditions.



Me-thods of Improvements Financing

There are five basic methods of financing County Capital

Improvments. These include current county revenue, general

obligation bonds, special assessment bonds, federal and state

grants-in-aid, and user fees.

Current county revenue is derived ·on an annual basis

through the adoption of the county budget. It consists of

all forms of annual receipts of the county including ad

valorem taxes, state sales and gas tax refunds, federal pay-

ments in lieu of taxes, and other miscellaneous income

sources. Each department of the county is responsible for

proposing a budget which in most instances may include an

amount toward the construction of specific capital projects

4%*t; in the foliowing year. If the budgeted items are approved

by the Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners, the annual mill

levy is adjusted accordingly to cover the project in accordance

with the cash basis laws of Kansas. To date, most county capi-

tal improvements have been financed in this manner. Problems

arise, however, when large scale projects are involved. Cover-

ing the entire cost of an expensive project under the mill levy

in one year may present an excessive financial burden and/or

442. may be impossible due to mill levy and budgetary limitations

imposed by state statutes.

In these situations, other means of financing must be

found. In several instances, Kansas law has provided authority

to accumulate current county tax revenues for specific project

construction purposes.

LI
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For example, the County Engineer is authorized by

KSA 68-590, subject ta resolution of the Board of County

Commissioners, to transfer up to 25% of the annually bud-

geted County Road and Bridge Fund into a special building

(construction) fund for the construction of future projects.

In similar fashion, the Board of County Commissioners may by

resolution establish building funds to accumulate, on an

annual budget basis, sufficient financial resources to pay

for the future construction of specific public projects.

This is authorized in a general sense for all public build-

ing projects by K.S.A. 19-15,114 and as a more specific

example by K.S.A. 19-1862 relating to-county hospitals and

health facilities.

In addition to using current tax revenues, county govern-

ment is also authorized to finance improvements through the

sale of general obligation and special assessment bonds. Gen-

eral obligation bonds are paid for by all taxpayers within the

county, whereas, special assessment bonds are the responsibility

of only those taxpayers receiving a direct benefit from the

project financed by the bonds.

As is the case with current tax revenues, the use of bonds

is extensively regulated by state law in regard to purpose,

type, indebtedness limitations, etc.

In Sedgwick County, general obligation bonds have been used

primarily to finance large general public capital projects (i.e

Kansas Coliseum, courthouse, zoo). Special Assessment bonds have been



used to finance local street and sewer systems in special

benefit districts where the bond& are paid off by those

specifically benefiting from the improvement.

Over the past ten years, federal and state grants.have

come to play an ever increasing role in financing local

improvements. Categorical grants are now available to assist

in the financing of health facilities, juvenile detention

centers, parks and recreation facilities, economic development

projects, roads and bridges, sewer and water systems, and

police, fire and civil defense improvements. Although.the

size of the grant varies with the particular type of project,

most are in the range of 50% and above. Few if any, however,

are 100%. A source of local funds must be available, there-

fore, to finance some portion of each eligible project. To

assist in determining what future local matching fund require-

ments may be, the following grant percentages were applied to

seemingly eligible projects in the Capital Improvements Program;

park and recreation facilities - 50%, economic development pro-

jects - 60%, sewer systems - 75%, and roads -and bridges on the
70%.

i4 Federal Aid Secondary System

In addition to the traditional categorical federal grant

programs, county government has at its disposal a new method

of financing from federal sources. The passage by Congress of
the State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972 ushered in

the era of sharing federal revenue with state and local govern-

ments for general purposes. These federal funds are dispersed



regularly to state and local governments on a formula basis

without the necessity of filing a formal application. They @i

may be used for ordinary and necessary capital expenditures

>717:i'that are authorized by law and must be spent within 2 years

of receipt unless an extension is requested. These funds

may not be used to defray the "local share" requirements of

categorical grant projects. They may be used, however, to

supplement the construction of such projects when original

estimates for categorical grant purposes are exceeded. In

general, revenue sharing funds may be used for any of the

projects listed, provided any other categorical federal grant

funds involved were matched entirely by local sources.

Within the current Capital Improvements Program, those

projects anticipated to be eligible for categorical federal

grant assistance are designated with an "F" in the "Method

of Financing" column. This designation should not be con-

strued as federal revenue sharing money. No indication has

been made within the Program as to projects to be financed

specifically from revenue sharing funds other than those

already set aside for specific projects by the Board of Sedgwick

County Commissioners.

All of the preceding methods of finance have been used in

Varying degrees to finance improvements in Sedgwick County.

User fees, however, have not been used extensively in the past

to finance the construction of public improvements. User fees

are simply a direct charge for the use of a particular facility

which is not collected in the form of a tax. User fees more

commonly take the form of admission fees, monthly sewer service

3%44
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ch,arges, lease payments, boating permits, etc. To date, most

· user fees have been relatively small, as few revenue producing

or admission type facilities have existed. This situation

may change substantially, however, in future years as more

emphasis is placed on specialized direct service type facilities

by county government (i.e., Agri-Industrial Exhibition Complex,

county zoo and park, sanitary sewer districts). As this source

of income grows, it may be possible to pledge user fee toward

the construction and improvement of the facilities from which

they are derived. This in a general sense gives rise to the

possibility of using some form of revenue bond financing for

project construction.

Capability to Finance Future Improvements

Economic Growth:

The program and projects Sedgwick County can undertake

and the services it can provide are dependent on the continued

economic prosperity of the community. As existing commercial

and industrial activities expand and new business and industry

locates in the area and as new homes are built, the community

grows. As this Growth occurs, the County tax base increases.

Consequently, Sedgwick County's assessed valuation is greater

each year. With significant increases in assessed valuation,

it is possible for the annual mill levy rate to remain at a

relatively constant level and produce the additional revenue

necessary to support the programs, construction and services

needed by an expanding business and residential community.

Economic vitality as reflected in the continuing increase of



CHART 1

HISTORIC COMPARISON OF
ANNUAL TAX MILLAGE TO

REVENUEPRODUCEp
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TABLE I

Historic Comparison of Annual Tax Millage to
Revenue Produced

Year Mill Levy Revenue Produced

1961 25.57 $ 12,329,772

1962 25.97 12,637,289

1963 26.11 12,885,826
1964 23.38 14,462,880
1965 21.88 13,938,170
1966 22.63 14,781,672

1967 23.42 16,067,716
1968 23.45 16,489,543
1969 24.21 16,906,038
1970 24.15 17,578,991
1971 25.02 18,558,537

1972 26.75 20,364,349
1973 13.30 10,675,163
1974 15.01 12,791,328

1975 15.01 13,209,605
1976 15.01 13,641,559
1977 15.01 14,087,638
1978 15.01 14,548,303
1979 15.01 15,024,033
1980 15.01 15,515,319
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tdtal valuation of the County is, therefore,.the key to financ-

ing future capital projects.

Chart I and Table I illustrate the effect of economic

growth on the annual mill levy rate and the revenue it pro-

duces. As indicated, in 1961 the 25.57 mill levy rate required

to support the County budget produced $12,329,772.47 in revenue.

In 1971, a slightly lower mill levy of 25.02 produced

$18,558,537.25 in revenue. The SO plus percent increase in

-*31·. -
revenue produced was a result of assessed valuation advancing

from $482,159,099 in 1961 to $741,481,372 in 1971. As indicated

on Chart I, a significant reduction in the millage rate occurred

in 1973 to finance the 1974 County Budget. This was brought

about primarily through actions of the State Legislative in

assuming total responsibility for the welfare program, and in

significant reductions in required school foundation support

from county governments. The use of federal revenue sharing

funds has also contributed to the mill levy reduction. By

applying the latest levy rate (15.01 mills) to the assessed

valuation projected for future years, Table I indicates antici-

rated revenue increasing from $13,209,605 in 1975 to $15,515,319

by 1980.

Projected Assessed Valuations:

From 1964 to 1974 the annual increase in assessed valuation

has been 3.27 percent. By utilizing this alerage annual increase,

assessed valuations for 1975 through 1980 were projected and

appear in Chart II and Table II below. Thus, a relatively stable

mill levy rate applied to an assessed valuation which will become

greater each year can be expected to produce a proportionately

R3 larger amount of revenue to finance Sedgwick County's capital

projects.

e
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CHART 2

PROJECTED· ASSESSED VALUATION

(In Millions)'
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TABLE II

b 0.

Projected Assessed Valuation

Total Assessed Valuation
Year (Actual and Projected)

1961 482,159,099
1962 486,46] 229
1963 493,422,241
1964 618,388,92
1965 637,027,921
1966 652,958,410
1967 686,068,181
1968 702,939,011
1969 698,308.095
1970 727.697,639
1971 741,481,372
1972 761;056,480
1973 802,281,940
1974 852,073,583

1975 879,936.389
1976 908,710,308
1977 938,425,135
1978 969,111,636
1979 1,000,801,586
1980 1,033,527,797

1

1961 19G2 1963 1964 1965 1966 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 EL61 SL61 9£61 LL61- 8£61 6L61

¥'J. t'



t

Bpnding:

The Kansas State Legislature has given county governments

k the authority to issue bonds to finance a wide variety of.

capital projects. Research into the Kansas Statutes Annotated

reveals that there is legislation permitting bond issues to pay

5 for such diverse projects as county arterial and connecting

highways, bridges and culverts on county roads, interurban

railroads, lakes and recreation centers, monuments and memo-

rials for veterans, airports, national defense depots, flood

control, libraries, social welfare buildings, storage facilities

for voting machines, mental health clinics, juvenile detention

facilities and buildings for the care of the poor and aged.

Specific statutes may allow bonds to include such expenses as

acquiring a site; preparing plans and specifications; erecting

and equipping a structure; additions, improvements, remodeling

or reconstruction of county buildings; and replacing deteriorated,

obsolete equipment.

j ) Sedgwick County's Use of Bonds:

In past years, Sedgwick County has used general obligation

bonds to fund the County Courthouse construction, flood control

projects, a voting machine building, Sedgwick County Zoo proj ects

and the· Kansas Coliseum. Revenue bonds and speqial assessments have

typically been used to pay for projects which serve a restricted

segment of the population, for instance the extension of public

utilities such as streets, sewer and water lines and sewage disposal

facilities to subdivisions and improvement districts.
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Limitations:

There are usually certain limitations of a county's

statutory authority to finance projects. The aggregate of

bonds issued and sold is most commonly regulated by limiting

the amount of the bond issue to: 1) a specified percentage

of the assessed valuation of the county; 2) a stated dollar

amount; 3) a specific proportion of the total project cost

(for example, one fourth); or 4) a percentage of the total

tangible valuation of the county. Revenue bonds, building

funds and other resources can be similarly restricted by

statute. The legislation authorizing funding of the project

may also limit the period during which bonds may be issued, the

annual levy rate used to retire the bonds, the number of years

in which the bonds will mature and the rate at, which they will

bear interest.

Limitation of Total Bonded Indebtedness; Interest Rates:

The total bonded indebtedness of any county in Kansas is

limited to one percent (1%) of the assessment for taxation by

K.S.A. 10-301. There are two exceptions to this provision. The

first is the refunding of outstanding debt, including outstand-

ing bonds a..31 matured coupons thereof; and the second exception

involves bonds issued under a statute specifically exempting

b#io- ' such bonds from the statutory limitations of bonded indebtedness.

The text of the legislation itself usually specifies whether or

not the bonds issued thereunder are subject to or exempt from

.1.
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the bonded indebtedness and/or tax levy limitation of the county

The applicable statute must be consulted in each case, but many

projects are exempt from the bonded indebtedness limitation,

broadening the bonding capability of the county considerably.

In additions K.S.A. 10-1009 states that whenever a rate

of interest is authorized to be fixed in any act, except for

general obligation bonds, such interest may be fixed in any

amount not exceeding eight percent (8%) per annum. General

obligation bonds, however, may not bear interest at an annual

rate exceeding seven percent (7%).

Bond Elections:

The issuance of bonds may also be subject to the approval

of the duly qualified electors at a general or special election.

Such election may be required for any bonds issued to finance a

project, or for bonds which exceed a specified amount or a cer-

tain percentage of the assessed valuation.

Subjecting the use of general obligation bonds to prior

voter approval can be time consuming and expensive. This is

one of the major reasons that in the past Sedgwick County has

preferred to finance certain projects, especially roads and

bridges, from the general fund.

Although the statutory provisions which outline the ways in

which a county may use bonds to finance capital projects are far

too numerous to discuss in detail, they do give the County a

broad range of bonding capabilities. The apparent complexity

3.
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of the statutes involved should not remain a barrier to

exploring to the fullest the use of bonding to finance capital

improvements. With the continued growth of Sedgwick County,

it will probably be necessary to make much greater use of the

County's bonding capabilities.

Future Bonding Capability of Sedgwick County:

In order to estimate the amount of general bbligation

bonded indebtedness the County will be able to assume in future

years, assessed valuation, mill levy rate and current bond

obligations were analyzed. The total annual amount required to

retire interest and principal payments on bonded indebtedness

is made up of both general obligation and special bonds (see

Chart III and Table III). Making use of the estimated assessed

valuations contained in Table II and assuming that the 1974

mill levy rate of 1.668 for bonds and ·interest remains constant,

the amount available to retire principal and pay interest on

general obligation bonds was derived. The combined interest

and principal payments due each year on general obligation bonds

now outstanding was subtracted from the above amount, indicating

the funds available to meet additional bond obligations on an

annual basis. It was assumed that the County wpuld issue ten

year bonds at an annual interest rate of 5 1/2 percent, and

that ten percent of the principal would be retired each year.

Chart IV and Table IV illustrate the estimated additional bond-

ing capability of Sedgwick County from 1975 through 1980,

4 ·1
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TABLE III

Amortized Bond Indebtedness
Currently Outstanding

G.0. Bond Special Bond Total Debt
IMI Requirements Requirements Requirements

1962 1.100,989.55 293,357.24 1,393.346.791963 1,082.797.08 296,137.53 1,368,934.611964 1,040,050.51 310,214.03 1.350,264.541965 1,029,508.83 304,240.39 1,333,749.221966 999,930.27 297,021.25 1.296.951.521967 977,171.66 290,003.75 1,267,175.414 1968 1,439,156.34 283,929.37 1,722,085.711969 1.415,667.24 275,856.87 1,691,524.111970 1,038,446.76 273,803.12 1,312,249.881971 966,803.52 266,535.37 1,233,342.89
1972 935,929.15 263.505.62 1,199,434.771973 896,397.30 263,505.62
1974 996,686.79

1,199,434.77
245.542.62 1,242,229.41

1975 1,453,312.10 240,801.33 1,694,113.431976 1,333,073.94 203,547.36
1977 1,001,573.46

1.536,621.30
181,026.39 1,182,599.951978 588,190.48 175,019.58 763,210.061979 517,495.00 168,958.77 686,480.771980 501,720.00 70,651.96 572,371.961981 481,910.00 29,338.13 511,248.131982 432.020.00 22,383.75 454,403.751983 413.360.00 21,642.50 435,002.501984 315,000.00 5,181.50 320,181.50
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CHART 4

FUTURE G.O. BONDING CAPABILITY
UNDER THE CURRENT MILLAGE RATE
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TABLE IV

Future Bonding Capability of Sedgwick County
at Current Bonding Mill Levy Rate

Currently
Outstanding

Revenue Produced by G.0. Bonds/
a Constant 1.668 Princ. + Int.

Mill Levy on Requirements
Projected Assessed For Following Excess Bonding

Year Valuation Year Revenue Capability
1975 $ 1,467,733 $ 1,453,312 $ 14,421 0 93,038
1976 1,515,728 1,333,074
1977

182,654 1,178,412
t 1,565,293 1,001,573 563,720 3,636,9031978 1,616,478 588,190 1,028,288

1979 6,634,116
1,669,337 517,495 1,151,842 7,431,2381980 1,723,924 501,720 1,222,204 7,885,187

4/71
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Table IV indicates that in 1975 a mill levy rate of 1.668
applied to the estimated assess'ed valuation would produce
$1,467,773 in revenue. The amount needed to meet interest and
principal payments on outstanding general obligation bonds will
be $1,453,312, leaving $14,421 to finance additional bonds.
Assuming issuance of ten year bonds at an annual interest rate
of 5 1/2 percent, this figure would finance an additional
$93,038 in bonds. In 1976 and 1977 the revenue remaining
after retiring principal and interest payments would be $182,654
and $563, 720 respectively. This would create an additional
bonding capability of $1,178,412 in 1976 and $3,636,903 in 1977.
These estimates have been derived by assuming a constant mill
levy rate. In reality, the mill levy rate will probably not
remain constant, but fluctuate in response to the actual amount
of the obligations assumed by the County. These figures illustrate
bonding capabilities under fixed assumptions. Some of this surplus
bonding capability will, however, be taken up by new bonds which
are currently scheduled to be issued in these years.

Table V and Chart V illustrate how the capital improvements
bonds currently scheduled from 1975 through 1980 actually affects
the County's bonding capability (contained in Table IV). The
annual mill levy rate required to support outstanding and proposed
G.0. bond issues is also shown. Again, it was assumed that ten
year general obligation bonds would be issued at an interest rate
of 5 1/2%. Principal and interest payments on special bonds were
calculated on a ten year basis, also at an interest rate of 5 1/2%.

2
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TABLE V

Revenue and Levy Requirements
for All Bonds - Existing and Programmed

i

Total Total Levy
Requirements Additional Additional Requirements Require-
for all Bonds Requirements Requirements for Outstand- ment for
Currently for Proposed for Proposed ing and Addi all G. 0.

Year Outstanding G. 0. Bonds Special Bonds tional Bonds Bonds

..4 1975 1,694,113 1-,694,113 1.668

1976 1,536,621 183,994 236,875 1,957,490 1.724

1977 1,1821599 284,445 272,126 1,739,170 1.415

1978 763,210 550,187 323,427 1,636,824 1.213 i

1979 686,480 574,993 350,032 1,611,505 1.127

1980 572,371 517,480 373,967 1,463,818 1.018

1981 511,248 633,132 447,457 1,591,837 1.078

'r.
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Chart V

is in the process of being prepared
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The six year Capital Improvements Pogram involves a

•total of $9,337,827 in bonds to be issued from 1975 to 1980.

This includes $5,446,827 in general obligation bonds and

$3,891,000 in special bonds.

As additional bonds are issued to pay for capital improve-

ments, total interest and principal requirements each year will if 22

increase proportionately. Payment ort bonds issued during the

year become due in the following year. Thus, in 1976, an addi-

tional $183,994 would be reuqired to pay debt and interest on

general obligation bonds and $236,875 for special bonds programmed

to be issued during 1975. The $1,187,061 general obligation bond
1

issue in 1975. exceeds the $1,178,412 additional bonding capability

illustrated for that year in Table IV. This would require increas-

ing the Bond and Interest fund mill levy rate in 1975 to an esti-

mated 1.724 mills to cover 1976 payments. After 1976, however, the

mill levy rate necessary to meet the deht and interest requirements

for G.0. bonds is projected to decrease below the current 1.668

mill level as illustrated in Table V and Chart V.

Financial Summary of Total Program.

The Capital Improvements Porgram for Sedgwick County

scheduled for 1975 through 1980 involves an investment of

$44,747,223 from local, State, Federal and other sources. In a

previous section of this study, the various capital improvements

projects the county will undertake were grouped into five general

categories: General Public Facilities, Major Administrative

Equipment, Utilities, Community Facilities and Transportation.

3
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Detailed project descriptions and cost breakdowns were given

for each project. Table VI summarizes these individual pro-

• jects into total costs by year and by source of funds for each

of the five general categories.

An investment of $9,815,870 is anticipated for General

Public Facilities, with no projects financed through general

obligation bonds. Private sources contribute $1,031,000;

$779,000 comes from current county revenue, $2,587,653 from

Federal revenue sharing and $2,321,535 from Federal aid,

The total expenditure planned for Major Administrative

Equipment is $195,000. All phases of this project are antici-

pated to be financed out of current county revenue.

A total of $9,051,840 is scheduled to be invested in

Utilities over the next six years. Most of the funds come

from local special assessments, $3,891,000 and Federal aid,

$4,395,560. Current county revenues provide $179,400, General Ob-

ligation bonds, $389,880, with city contributions $148,000, and

$48,000 will be utilized from general revenue sharing funds.

Federal funds are anticipated to account for $928,090

of the $5,709,200 scheduled for Community Facilities from 1975

through 1980. Predesignated Federal revenue sharing funds make

up $1,732,750, building trust funds will provide $1,229,964, private

contributions provide $116,000, and $1,702,346 will be in the form of

current county revenue.

Transportation expenditures are scheduled to be $19,975,313.

Of this amount, $8,606,155 will be from Federal Aid Secondary

funds, $678,000 from city contribution, $1,030,000 from Federal

aid, $4,604,216 from current county revenue. Included within

the general obligation bond figure are $5,056,947 in bridge and

road construction bunds which are subject to further funding analysis

and approved by the Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners.
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CIP PROJECT REQUEST FORM

L Project Title: project Category: Project Number:

Location: Project History: Last Assigned
New Crl Revised 0 Project Number:

Description: Need: (Attach separate sheet if  44.4ft i
necessary)

Priority (circle) Relation to other projects

<4:jt'icj# 12345678910

9*434
Desirable. Critical

Estimated Life Yearx

Is the Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? _ Yes No

Costs Year IAnnual Costs Resulting
(000's) Scheduled i from Project: (000'S)

Survevs, Plans & Engineering li Operation
Land Acquisition & Relocation 1 Maintenance

Utilitv Relocation i Personne 1
Construction

' Other
Equipment &/or Furniture

Total Anticipated Revenues
proposed Method of Financing: (000's) e. Revolving fund

(Service charges) $
a. Current revenue - City $ f. Federal aid

- County $ g. State aid $

b. Existing Bond fund $ h. Special assessment $

c. General obligation bonds $ i. Other (specify) $

d. Revenue bonds $ TOTAL $.

Roadwavs & Streets: Location Map

Existing Surface: ADT:

Concrete Existing: (Year
O Asphalt w/Base

C] Asphalt w/0 Base Projected: (Year__)
C] Gravel

C] Sand
Sufficiency Rating:

C] Unopened

Condition: R/W Street
M Good Width Width
O Fair
O Poor Existing
C Hazardous Required

Prepared by:

Title: Department:

Division: Date:

1-71
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March 5, 1975

Judge Michael Corrigan
Sedgwick County Juvenile Court
525 North Main Street

Wichita, Kansas 67203

Rei 1975-80 - Sedgwick County
Capital Improvements Program.

Dear Judge Corrigan:

On February 21, 1975, the members of the Sedgwick County
Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee met and
considered the large capital project expenditures proposed
for Sedgwick County during the next six years. Members of
the C.I.P. Advisory Committee are: The three County Com-
missioners. County Counselor, County Engineer, Counti Auditor,
County Zoning Administrator, and the Chairman and one County
appointment of the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission. The

task of the Committee is to review all project proposals in
terms of priority, need, available resources, and impact upon
Sedgwick County. After the Capital Improvements Program is
reviewed and revised by the Committee it is forwarded to the
Metropolitan Area Planning Commission for review and recom-
mendation to the Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners.

Imililit

it'.·f#*·093?19:

Al the Advisory Committee reviewed individual project requests,
several questions arose concerning the $500,000 in Revenue
Sharing Funds appropriated for the Juvenile Courts Complex to
be constructed at Lake Afton, and it was proposed that further
information be obtained concerning the entire interrelationship
of the many programs operated by the Juvenile Court. These
questions may be summarized as follown

1) What is the exact purpose of the Juvenile Courts Complex
and how does it relate to the needs of Sedgwick County?

2) Will the construction of this proposed Complex impose
additional revenue needs by the Juvenile Court in terms of

b.
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459

Judge Michael Corrigan
March 5, 1975

f; Page 2

additional staff and equipment and will it require budget
support by the Citizens of Sedgwick County in excess of \P
actual construction costs.

3) How many individual juvenile offenders did the Juvenile
Court process during the last year? Is there some estimate
of coit per child for all operations of the Juvenile Court which
only considers individual offenders and does not include multiple
offenses by a single individual?

..5

4) What is the interrelationohip of the many programs sponsored 4

by the Juvenile Court with federal (primarily Law Enforcement
Ailistance Administration) funding7 In ae much as most G.C.C.A. /*919111; v
programs are generally demonstration projects for a specified
duration, will citizens of Sedgwick County ultimately be asked 2/1//lit
to aBEume these program expenditures through local funding once
federal support is ended7 -

5) What is the total budget picture of the Sedgwick County
Juvenile Court including federal funds, donations, and local
tax revenue support7

In recommending that the 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital
Improvements Program be forwarded to the Metropolitan Area
Planning Commission for review. the C.I.P. Advisory Committee
also included in the motion a request that you or your
representative be in attendance at the M.A.P.C. meeting
in order to digcuss some of the questions raised.

I realize that the questions raised are far reaching but I
believe that a discussion of these items could be of mutual ./
benefit to both the M.A.P.C. and the Sedgwick County Juvenile 90.
Court. The item has been scheduled for the regular meeting of
the M.A.P.C. on March 13, 1975 at 1:30 p.m., in Room 401, City
Building Annex, 104 South Main in Wichita. If you have any
problems with that time or have any questions concerning this
matter, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

/-1
Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning
RAL:Mil:rme

cc: Jack Turner, County Counselor
Austin Rising, Vice Chairman, Metropolitan
Area Planning Commission

:32:, *
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WICHITA-SEDGWICK COUNTY DATE

May 27, 1975MITROPOLITAN ARIA PLANNING DIPARTMINT

The current 1975-80 Program contains 90 capital projects estimated
to cost $44,747,223 over the six year time frame. A summary break-
down of these total estimated costs by project category and source
of funds is attached for your reference.

The Program in its present form has been reviewed by the County
Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee and suggested
improvements have been incorporated. It has also been presented
before the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission during their
meeting of March 13, 1975.* Following their consideration, the
Planning Commission passed a motion certifying that the 1975-80
Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program is in conformance
with the Comprehensive Plan. It should be noted, however, that
one additional project has been added since the MAPC meeting;
$450,000 has been added for the construction of livestock
pavilions at the Kansas Coliseum and it is proposed that said
pavilions be funded with Revenue Sharing funds.

*An excerpt from the minutes of that meeting is attached for
your reference. 45

el

TO The Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners

FROM Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

SUBJECT 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements
Program

Attached for consideration on your June 4th meeting agenda is
a copy of the proposed 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improve-
ments Program. As you are aware, the Planning Department has
been working over the past several months with County Depart-
ment heads and officials to update the 1974-81 Sedgwick County
Capital Improvements Program which was prepared last year. The ,
work has been completed as represented in the attached document.
The format of the Program is the same as last year's except that
the time span encompassed by the Program has been reduced to six ·3
years in order to provide a more realistic basis for project
assessment. The Program contains definitional and descriptive
information on Capital Improvements progranuning and capital pro-
jects as well as sections dealing with goals and objectives, pro-
ject scheduling and financing. In total, it is viewed as a guide
for future capital expenditures in the County and as such is
amendable at any time with overall revision and updating occurring
on an annual basis.

Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning ·A

42% RAL:MM:rme
Attachment
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Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners
May 27, 1975
Page 2

cc: Judge Michael Corrigan
Sedgwick County Juvenile Court
Sedgwick County Courthouse

Mr. G. C. McLure, Director

Department of Public Works
1015 Stillwell, 67213

Mr. Jack Turner

Sedgwick County Counselor
Sedgwick County Courthouse

L
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SUMMARY OF 1975-1980

SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Total Number of Projects 90

Total Estimated Cost $44,747,223

Project Costs by Individual Categories -

General Public Facilities $ 9,815,870

Major Administrative Equipment 195,000

Utilities 9,051,840

Community Facilities 5,709,200

Transportation 19,975,313

44,297,223

Project Costs by Source of Funds -

General Obligation Bonds $ 5,446,827

Federal Categorical Grants 8,675,185

Federal Revenue Sharing Previously

Designated 3,350,250

*Revenue Sharing Estimated 450,000

Current County Revenue (Cash) 7,641,162

Special Assessments 3,891,000

Building Trust Fund (County revenue) 4,305,96424
City Contribution 826,000

Federal Aid Secondary Road Funds 8,606,155

Private Contribution 1,147,040

$ 44,747,223

*This $450,000 is the estimated cost of the Livestock Pavilions
at the new Kansas Coliseum; it is anticipated that Revenue Sharing
funds will be allocated for this project.

L
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TABLE V

Revenue and Levy Requirements
for All Bonds - Existing and Programmed

Total Total Levy
Requirements Additional Additional Requirements Require-

For All Bonds Requirements Requirements For Outstand- ment For

Currently For Proposed For Proposed ing and Addi- All G. 0.
E »34 Year Outstanding G. 0. Bonds Special Bonds tional Bonds Bonds

1974 1,242,229 1,242,229 1.211

Afe-
1975 1,148,255 596,373 121,756 1,866,384 1.817

1976 1,087,505 725,456 149,747 1,962,708 1.889

1977 749,364 933,634 187,012 1,870,010 1.713

1978 355,441 930,165 213,303 1,498,909 1.230

1979 295,065 973,741 238,863 1,507,669 1.183

1980 189,358 940,325 263,693 1,393,376 1.115

1981 142,672 906,912 351,917 1,401,501 1.045

1982 108,424 873,497 373,765 1,355,686 0.948
c

r
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PROJECTED OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR ZOO-PARK LEVY

1972 1973 1974 1975

ZOO 313,911 359,380 377,380 383,880
Lake Afton 63,800 65,000 66,500 68,000--:
Co. Park 5,000 7,500 9,000 /

377,711 429,380 451,380 460,880

1976 1977 1978 1979

396,880 421,880 449,880 482,380
69,500 M .000 72,500 74,000
12,500 15,000 20,000 25,000

478,880 507,880 542,380 581,380

1980 1981 1982 1983

520,380 541,380 562,380
75,500 77,000 78,500
30,000 31,500 33,500

625.880 6497880 Ef4-3Fo-

PROJECTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

1972 1973 1974

ZOO 403,100 29,200
Lake Afton 25,000 (12,500)
Co. Park 55,000 (27,500) 217,500 (108,750)

483,100 (40,000) 246,700 (108,750)

1975 1976 1977

20,000 1,095,300 232,600

155,000 (77,750) 173,250 (85,625) 166,250 (83,125)
175,500 (777'E) 1,268,550 (-85,625-) 398,850 (83,IE)

'i

1978 1979 1980

738,100 (235,550) 591,200 582,100(29].,050)
148,500 ( 74,250) (rederal/
BIZTK60 (309,800) 59-,200 582,100(291,050) State Aid)
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ESTIMATED REVENUE

From Zoo - Park Operations (not including sale's tax residue)

Gate Res&01# Gifts Boats

1973 80,000 900 2,500 20,000
1974 87,500 1,000 3,000 21,875
1975 95,000 1,100 3,500 23,750
1976 102,500 1,200 4,000 25,825
1977 110,000 1,300 4,500 27,500
1978 117,500 1,400 5,000 29,375
1979 125,000 1,500 5,500 31,250
1980 132,500 1,600 6,000 33,125

Total Rev. ZOO L. A. Rev. Park Rev. Grand Total

1973 103,467-1 7,750 10,000 1973 121,150
1974 113,375 1 8,000 11,000 1974 132,375
1975 123,350 1 8,250 13,000 1975 144,600
1976 133,525 8,500 13,250 1976 155,275
1977 143,300 8,750 13,500 1977 165,550
19/8 153,275 0 9,(j(}i) 14,750 19/H i /6. i; 2 5

1979 163,250 1 9,250 14,000 1979 186,500
1980 173,225 < 9,500 14,250 1980 196,975

424
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PROJECTED OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR ZOO-PARK LEVY

7 2 » 1972 1973 1974 1975

ZOO 313,911 359,380 377,380 383,880

*524 Lake Afton 63,800 65,000 66,500 68,000

Co. Park 5,000 7,500 9,000

377,711 429,380 451,380 460,880

1976 1977 1978 1979

396,880 421,880 449,880 482,380

69,500 71,000 72,500 74,000

12,500 15,000 20,000 25,000

478,880 507,880 542,380 581,380

1980 1981 1982 1983

520,380 541,380 562,380

75,500 77,000 78,500

30,000 31,500 33,500

625:886 *49,880 674,380

PROJECTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

1972 1973 1974

ZOO 403,100 29,200

Lake Afton 25,000 (12,500)
Co. Park 55,000 (27,500) 217,500 (108,750)

483,100 (40,6-63-3 246,700 (108,750)

1975 1976 1977

20,000 1,095,300 232,600

155,000 (77,750) 173,250 (85,625) 166,250 (83,125)

175,500 (71,753-) 1,268,550 (495) 398,850 (857125")

1978 1979 1980

738,100 (235,550) 591,200 582,100(291,050)

148,500 ( 74,250) (Federal/
886,600 (309,800) 591,200 582,100(291,050) State Aid) Ridli*4
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ESTIMATED REVENUE

From Zoo - Park Operations (not including sale's tax residue) *246*2

Gate Rest Gifts Boats

1973 80,000 900 2,500 20,000

1974 1,00087,500 3,000 21,875

1975 95,000 1,100 3,500 23,750

1976 102,500 1,200 4,000 25,825

1977 110,000 1,300 4,500 27,500

1978 117,500 1,400 5,000 29,375

1979 125,000 1,500 5,500 31,250

1980 132,500 1,600 6,000 33,125

Total Rev. ZOO L. A. Rev. Park Rev. Grand Total

1973 103,400 7,750 10,000 1973 121,150

1974 113,375 8,000 11,000 1974 132,375

1975 123,350 8,250 13,000 1975 144,600

1976 133, 525 8,500 13,250 1976 155,275
199%21 1977 143,300 8,750 13,500 1977 165,550

1978 153,275 9,000 14,750 19/8 178,025

1979 163,250 9,250 14,000 1979 186,500

1980 173,225 9,500 14,250 1980 196,975

1 i
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WICHITA-SEDGWICK COUNTY DATE

MITROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING DEPARTMIN9 - July 13, 1973

Sedgwick County Capital Improvements
T¤

Program Advisory Committee

FROM Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

SUBJECT Establishment of Goals and Ob j ectives for
Updating the County Capital Improvements
Program

As you may be aware, the Planning Department is currently
in the process of updating the Sedgwick County Capital
Improvements Program. To accomplish this task, it will
be necessary to formulate an acceptable statement of goals
and objectives to be used in determining priority scheduling
for future projects. Enclosed is a draft of the Goals and

Objectives statements as they appeared in last year's CIP.
Please review this draft and advise our Department of any
changes, additions, deletions, etc. that may be necessary.

Please bear in mind that goals statements are usually very
broad and general in nature. Objective statements, on the
other hand, may be more specific and may have reference to
particular projects that are listed within the program.

Once we have received your response, we will schedule a
meeting for review of anticipated changes to the Program.

RAL:RLY:ber

Attachment

cc: Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners, w/a

-%--
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EXCERPT FROM 1973-1980 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR
SEDGWICK COUNTY

GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

Once a list has been compiled of capital projects which
are considered either necessary or highly desirable for the
County to undertake over the next six to ten years, the problem
of assigning priorities arises. Although certain priorities may
logically suggest themselves, such as installing utilities before
paving streets, other difficulties in scheduling may not be so
easy to resolve. Criteria must be developed to aid those respon-
sible for programming to choose between projects and determine
which improvements will have priority over others. Not only will
these criteria have to aid in selecting between different types
of projects (that is, utilities, roads, parks, etc.), but they
must serve as guidelines for decisions made about priorities
among the multitude of projects contained within each of these
categories as well.

In order to fulfill the need for established criteria to ,/I'll.../1.*I
guide decisions, a series of goals and objectives may be devel-
oped. Objectives tend to relate more to short-range projects, and
may change from one year to another, depending on current needs.
Economic development, for example, has been the primary objective
for capital improvements programming during the past two years. j:ini

Goals, however, tend to take a long-range point of view. They ,1.1-consider development over a longer period of time of perhaps
six to ten years. The two types of guidelines allow decision-.):, b makers the flexibility to shift emphasis from year to year in*1445 The  order to meet changes in current demands, while at the same time
working consistently toward pre-determined long-range goals.
following goals and objectives were recommended by the County
Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee:

SAFETY .....tal-
Goals

Sedgwick County will provide the facilities that are
necessary for the minimum recognized level of protection of
life and property. Higher levels of service are desirable if
adequate resources are available.

Objective

1. Eliminate traffic congestion, improve traffic flow, Illippmland reduce accidents by:

- Providing bridge structures that are consistent
with accepted loading safety standards as defined
by Federal, State and local authorities.

A
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Providing traffic control facilities to maintain
safe and free flowing traffic.

Eliminating bottleneck areas which affect safe
traffic movement.

Widening and improving streets which have excessive
volume based on existing traffic for present pavement
width.

Providing safe adequate arterials in accordance with
the Transportation Study standards.

2. Provide facilities to improve fire protection capa-
bilities. For example, new fire stations could be
constructed in developing areas to conform with the
previously adopted Fire and Police Facilities Plan.

3. Provide necessary facilities to strengthen police
protection programs.

HEALTH

Goal

Sedgwick County will provide those facilities necessary to
maintain a healthful environment and take all measures necessary

bEr,7 8% to combat contagious disease.

Objectives

1. Provide sanitary sewer service and the necessary sewage
treatment facilities outlined in the Sewage Facilities
Plan adopted by Wichita-Sedgwick County.

.r,

2. Construct and expand those health care facilities
necessary for the maintenance of a physically and
mentally healthy citizenry. This would include any
additions to or improvements of the existing Sedgwick
County Hospital and the mental health facility.

3. In order to prevent disease and provide for solid waste
disposal, provide facilities such as sanitary landfills
in accordance with a County solid waste disposal plan.

1 7%14..

+ 15
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4*fECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Goal

Sedgwick County will endeavor to stimulate economic expan-
s ion and provide facilities which will encourage economic growth
and new economic development.

Objectives

1. Provide better vehicular access to the existing and
proposed industrial, commercial and agricultural
centers.

2. Provide facilities that will enhance the image of the
County and promote touri sm. The primary project under
this category would be to provide for the construction
of the Agricultural-Industrial Exhibition complex.
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TABLE I

Historic Comparison of Annual Tax Millage to
Revenue Produced

.# Year Mill Levy Revenue Produced
1961 25.57 $ 12,329,772
1962 25.97 12,637,289

1963 26.11 12,885,826
1964 23.38 14,462,880

1965 21.88 13,938,170

1966 22.63 14,781,672
1967 23.42 16,067,716

1968 23.45 16,489,543

1969 24.21 16,906,038
?Tr,14

1970 24.15 17,578,991
1971 25.02 18,558,537

1972 26.75 20,364,349

1973 13.42 10,716,254

1974 13.42 11,094,166

1975 13.42 11,421,439

1976 13.42 11,758,375
·44*io

1977 13.42 12,105,242

1978 13.42 12,462,348
1979 13.42 12,829,989

1980 13.42 13,208,473
1981 13.42 13,598,123

34*40

rt, c>·i
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TABLE II

proj ected Assessed Valuation
*fly.'

Total Assessed Valuation

Year (Actuil and Projected)

1961 482,159,099
1962 486,461,229
1963 493,426,241
1964 618,388,960
1965 637,027,921
1966 652,958,410

1967 686,068,181
1968 702,939,011
1969 698,308,095

1970 727,697,639
1971 741,481,372
1972 761,056,480
1973 802,417,050

*23.

1974 826,689,000
1975 851,076,000
1976itk 876,183,000

4
1977 902,030,000

1978 928,640,000
1979 956,035,000
1980 984,238,000
1981 1,013,273,000

*fr
1

·':s
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TABLE III

Amortized Bond Indebtedness

Currently Outstanding

G. 0. Bond Special Bond Total Debt

Year Requirements Requirements Requirements

1962 1,100,989.55 292,357.24 1,393,346.79
1963 1,082,797.08 286,137.53 1,368,934.61
1964 1,040,050.51 310,214.03 1,350,264.54
1965 1,029,508.83 304,240.39 1,333,749.22
1966 999,930.27 297,021.25 1,296,951.52
1967 977,171.66 290,003.75 1,267,175.41
1968 1,438,156.34 283,929.37 1,722,085.71
1969 1,415,667.24 275,856.87 1,691,524.11
1970 1,038,446.76 273,803.12 1,312,249.88
1971 966,803.52 266,539.37 1,233,342.89
1972 935,929.15 263,505.62 1,199,434.77
1973 896,397.30 258,602.70 1,155,000.00

1974 996,686.79 245,542.62 1,242,229.41
1975 905,845.00 242,409.63 1,148,254.63

1976 882,461.39 205,043.38 1,087,504.77

1977 566,966.39 182,397.13 749,363.52

1978 179,230.00 176,210.88 355,440.88

1979 125,035.00 170,030.63 295,065.63
1980 125,820.00 63,538.38 189,358.38

1981 121,310.00 21,362.13 142,672.13

1982 86,720.00 21,704.00 108,424.00

_ f.. 4



TABLE IV

Future Bonding Capability of Sedgwick County

f
Currently
Outstanding

Revenue Produced by G.0. Bonds/

*me a constant 1.211 Princ. + Int.

Mill Levy on Pro- Requirements
jected Assessed For Following Excess Bonding

4% Year Valuation Year Revenue Capability

1974 $ 1,001,120 $ 905,845 $ 95,275 $ 657,068

1975 1,030,653 882,461 148,192 1,022,013

1976 1,061,057 566,966 494,091 3,407,524
1977 1,092,358 179,230 913,128 6,297,434

1978 1,124,583 125,035 999,548 6,893,434
1979 1,157,758 125,820 1,031,938 7,116,813

1980 1,191,912 121,310 1,070,602 7,383,462
1981 1,227,073 86,720 1,140,353 7,864,503

144* ,·

c-24?.

43,4 -.
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September 10, 1975

Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners

Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program.

Enclosed are fifty copies of the 1975-80 Sedgwick County
Capital Improvements Program for distribution from your
offices. Copies have been distributed to all County Depart-
ment heads and additional copies are available at the
Sedgwick County Department of Public Works and the MAPD.
If you have any questions concerning this matter, please
do not hesitate to call on me.

' Rogrt A. Lakin

Director of Planning
RAL:MM:rme

Encl. \41*4't
:¢22*t*,
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EXCERPT FROM PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING Or MARCII 13, 1975

DR-74-26 - Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program -
1975-80

KAMEN stated that a request had been made for item #14

(Sedgwick County C.I.P.) to be moved to the first of the agenda

because of a conflict in time by some of the participants.

MOTION: HENNESSY moved, GRAGERT seconded
andit carried unanimously that agenda
item #14 be considered at the first of the
agenda.

LAKIN referred to the cover memorandum accompanying the

Capital Improvements Program and emphasized that the Capital

Improvements Program Advisory Committee requested that Judge

Corrigan be in attendance to answer questions, and that two

bridge projects had been rescheduled from 1776 to 1975.

HENNESSY commented that his primary concern was for the

extension of sewer benefit districts to accommodate the grow-

ing population of Sedgwick County.

JUDGE MICHAEL CORRIGAN of the Sedgwick County Juvenile

Court explained that he was present to answer questions raised

by the Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee. He

related further that the "Juvenile Complex" contained in the

C.I.P. was actually a building to house the judicial and

administrative offices of the Juvenile Court and was to be con-

structed at the old Friendly Gables site with $500,000 in

A,
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Revenue Sliaring money already appropriated by the Board of

Sedgwick County Commissioners. At the present-time, he said,

a building is being constructed at the Friendly Gables site to

house the detention facilities of the Juvenile Court which are

now located on the eighth floor of the Sedgwick County Court-

house. Once those facilities are separated from the administrative

facilities which remain on the 11th floor of the Courthouse then

legal problems will develop because State Statutes require that

there,be immediate and frequent hearings for people detained 34%449
;41222

in the detention facility. CORRIGAN continued that the isolation

of the detention facilities of the Juvenile Court from the

judicial and administrative offices would require dual sets of

records and would necessitate moving the Juvenile Court every

day for a few hours to the detention site at Friendly Gables

with a great loss of efficiency. In terms of economy, efficiency,

and clarity it would be better to have the judicial facilities

located in close proximity to the detention facilities. CORRIGAN

also stated that Commissioner Rush had contacted him about the

lack of space at the Sedgwick County Courthouse and had suggested

that the 11th floor would be available if the judicial and

administrative arms of the Juvenile Court were moved to Friendly

Gables. %49

CORRIGAN then dealt specifically with the questions outlined

in the letter which had been raised at the C.I.P. Advisory

Committee meeting:

Ra

. #Wei < i.f:it;bJ.j. :·: .
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1) ' What is the exact purpose of the Juvenile Courth -Complex
and how does it relate to the needs of Sedgwick County?

CORRIGAN said that he believed that he had answered this

question in his opening statement but would be happy to answer
any further questions in that area.

KAMEN commented that perhaps the Judge should answer each
question and then the Commissioners would ask theirs.A«2.4

2) Will the construction of this proposed Complex impose
additional revenue needs by the Juvenile Court in terms
of additional staff and equipment and will it require
budget support by the Citizens of Sedgwick County in
excess of actual construction costs?

CORRIGAN stated in relation to question #2 that there
would be little if any. Present staff and equipment would
be utilized at the new facility and although some incidental
items might be required, he was unaware of any at the moment.

3) How many individual juvenile offenders did the Juvenile
Court process during the last year? Is there some estimate
of cost per child for all operations of the Juvenile Court
which only considers individual offenders and does not
include multiple offenses by a single individual?

L
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CORRIGAN supplied the following statistics: 4,582 individual

young persons appeared before the Court in 1974 and total costs

'I··tr '· per offender were $138.39. 80% of the offenders are new cases

whereas 20% of the offenders are repeated offenders. He stated

that often offenders are placed on parole when they should

actually be in a controlled environment because of the lack of
:y,A

space at the State and local level and he hoped that the proposed

facilities could alleviate this problem. Also 34,858 meals were

served on the 8th floor of the Juvenile Court and 28,579 meals

were served at Lake Afton Boys Ranch during 1974. Some 40,000

people visit the 11th floor of the Courthouse every year and

50 employees add to the parking problems around the Courthouse.

The State Statutes require at least 3 hearings/case so a minimum

of 13,500 cases were heard on the 11th Floor in 1974 and this

figure represents more hearings than were conducted by all

nine Divisions of the District Court combined.
U

3

4) What is the interrelationship of the many programs sponsored

by the Juvenile Court with federal (primarily Law Enforcement

Assistance Administration) funding? In as much as most

G.C.C.A. programs are generally demonstration projects for

a specified duration, will citizens of Sedgwick County

ultimately be asked to assume these program expenditures

through local funding once federal support is ended?

5) What is the total budget picture of the Sedgwick County
L

Juvenile Court including federal funds, donations, and

local tax revenue support?
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CORRIGAN said that it was his feeling that questions

4 and 5 did not relate to the Capital Improvements Program

and stated that the MAPC was not the monitering agency of the

Juvenile Court but in the interests of professionalism he

would go through the five federal grants and four individual

budgets of the Juvenile Court line item by line item if the

Commission wished.

KAMEN thanked Judge Corrigan and asked for questions by

the Commission.

GRAGERT inquired as to why these questions were raised.

KAMEN answered that Commissioner Rising had chaired the

C.I.P. Advisory Committee meeting but was not present to relate

the concerns so perhaps the staff could answer.

LAKIN related that although he did not attend said meeting

it was his understanding that members of the C.I.P. Advisory

Committee had raised the questions and had directed the staff

to request that Judge Corrigan attend the MAPC hearing.

CORRIGAN stated that he hadn't attended the meeting either

r and although he would certainly be happy to answer questions

before the Sedgwick County Commission he did not think that the

MAPC was the proper body to moniter the Juvenile Court.

rw*'
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dARDENTIInE inquired about community based facilities and

CORRIGAN mentioned the Wichita Youth Home, the Monica Houses, #&41
S I I 43

·%63 ff Colorado Youth Home and other such facilities in the Wichita

ri ral
area and he personally felt that Wichita's problems could not

be solved in Topeka or Larned and that community based efforts

should continue.

KAMEN asked Commissioner Hennessy if he had any comment

since- he was a member of the C.I.P. Advisory Committee and

HENNESSY stated that he had no comment.

KAMEN stated that it was his understanding that the questions

.,7.4141"i?91,49+ *1 related to whom the Juvenile Court was responsible and CORRIGAN

stated that he was answerable to the Board of Sedgwick County

Commissioners who set the budget and ultimately to the people

of Sedgwick County who elected him. KAMEN thanked the Judge for

appearing and asked if there were further questions on the C.I.P.

GRAGERT commented on the improvement project for the

Sedgwick County Jail and stated he felt there were even greater

needs at the jail and additional improvements were needed.

MEEK of the MAPD staff explained that additional Revenue

Sharing funds had been appropriated by the Board of Sedgwick

County Commissioners for the Sheriff's Correction Department

but that these were not for capital expenditures and as such were

not included in the C.I.P.

'?
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GARDENHIRE noted the remodeling project at the old County

Courthouse and inquired as to rumors that the building would

be torn down. MEEK stated that the building would be remodeled
'-5/:.31

and retained.

HENNESSY noted the presence of the County Engineer and

inquired about sewer and drainage projects in the County.

GROVER McLURE, the County Engineer, replied that as of

April 4 there will be one million dollars in temporary notes

available for the construction of the Timber Lakes-Springdale

Benefit District in the eastern part of the County. In addition,

he and the County Commission were exploring equitable methods to

tax an entire benefit district and there were problems in the
5%31.   -

assessment of farmland versus other uses. McLURE noted that

Johnson County has three bills in the Sta,e Legislature which

would allow assessment of land on a use rather than square foot

basis. He further explained that contracts have been let for the

interceptor main and the laterals in the eastern benefit District

and $562,682 was granted by the Environmental Protection Agency

for the project. McLURE also stated that he had been assigned

the task of trying to devise an equitable and economical method

of benefit district maintenance.

HENNESSY asked McLure whether the reason more development

hasn't occurred in Sedgwick County was a lack of sewer and

McLURE answered that in order to have development you must have '4

I
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a water system, sanitary sewer, a ·transportation network, and

drainage facilities. HENNESSY also stated that the size of the

program of $44,000,000 appeared to be a rather large burden in

these times. LAKIN referred to charts 3 and 4 which explain

the relationship of the debt and interest fund and any additional

bonding capacity. LAKIN stated that the County was in excellent

shape and was far below its bonding capacity. MEEK noted that

the amount of General Obligation Bonds in the 1975-80 C.I.P.

was some two million dollars less than last year's program.

1%34

HENNESSY inquired as to what would happen if approval

of the Program did not occur for six months or so. LAKIN

stated that the C.I.P.. is primarily a statement o f public policy

to the citizens of Sedgwick County and although the County Com-

mission could of course continue to appropriate funds without

the C.I.P. as a guide,there would be no guide for private

Citizens as to programmed projects. LAKIN also pointed out

that some federal funding programs require that the recipient

agency have a Capital Improvements Program and while transpor-

tation funds for example would not be suspended in the absencec «26-L
of a C.I.P. there would be problems encountered with certifi-

cation.

MOTION: GRAGERT moved, HENNESSY seconded
and it carried unanimously that the 1975-80
Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program
be forwarded to the Board of Sedgwick County
Commissioners with certification that the

Program is in compliance with the Comprehen-
sive Plan but that no recommendation would be

made on the merits of individual projects.

41 1
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BOARD OF SEDGWICK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PROCEEDINGS

AGENDA

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COUNTy COMMISSIONERS

REGUlAR MEETING

JUNE 11, 1975

A. Invocatlon by the Ch/[0£6£€an Businusmen'd Conmittee

B. RoU CaU

C. Approval 06 AU,luteA: Regulak Me,Ung, Mag 21, 1975
Special Mee.Ung, Mag 21, 1975
Speciat Meeting, June 4, 1975

- 4 D. CM·t£64(ation as to the avalkbittty 06 6unda ... County Contko·UUL'4
066£ce

E. Sedgmick County Dep,abne,lt 06 Pub,Uc Woilks:
H#hing Divaion:

Right 06 Way Mcattew:

Wit*on and Compang, Engineer.6 and Architech, kequet 604 the
Boeing Company peonasion to Lutul a 6 inch PVC Induabiae
Wa6te Une encaAed £,1 a 60 600£ tong steet encuement pipe at
a point 925+ deet south 06 the inteueet£on 06 MacAA,thwt Road
and OUver Stked (827 U) ecodaing aom Section 13 to Section
14 in T-28-S, R-l-E to be Outa,Ued by boring at a depth 06
7 ded below the top 06 the wut cutb 06 O.Uve Saed. No
btacktop roadwags cut; no cod to Sedgutick Countg.

The Ga* Setvice Company /tequeta pe,un€84£.on to tag 201'-4" 6
2" gad main 6*om a point 250' N.C. L. Haug Stkeet and 6'
W. E. P. L. 143/td Saed Eut, thence south 181' in 1434d St/ceet
Eut, thence Eat 20' in Hajet#. No *ikeet ezoddingd. AU
in the SW 1/4, Sec. 25-T-273-2-2-E. No b.eacuop boadwagb cut;
no cost to Sedgwick Countg.

Snodgitass 6 Son.8 Con*tzuction Company, Inc., 4.eque,5ts pe/untssion
to .616&2 gad Une beginning 1320' douth 06 the SW corne 06
Rock Road (79th St'teet Eut) and 55th Skkeet South, See. 30,
thence unda Rock Road (79th Seteet Ea*t) to Sec. 29. One 4"
gad Une encaded in 6" deeve 36" bdow the gow Une 06 ditch.
No blaelutop roadwag,6 cut; no 606£ to Sedgwick Countg.

Southweaten Bete Tdephone Compang keque46 peon£3.ion to bu/Ly
.te.Eephone cable on the eadt dde 06 199.th Saed West (Godda,id
Road), 6*om US 54 Highwag Not,th to Mapte Stkeet; on 16th Stud
West. 6;tom Mapte to 2050' notch 06 Centkat; and on Centbal 64om
167th Sixed Wat, east 1435'. Cable wiU be paced at a minimum
depth 06 24 inchu. No blac£top roadways cut; no coat to
Sedgwak Countg.

Southwestan Bete Teeephone Col.;pang requatb pekmasion to bu,%r
cable beginning neak the non.thwut corne Cen,Dial Ave., 04 4.th
Stteet No*th and 3434d St'Leet Wet (which U the Jouthea52
co/utek Secuon 15, T-27-S, R-4-W), thence nokth 4782'. Cabte
min be buded 24" deep, app/to,Umatdy 6' 6.Itom Aight 06 wag Une.
No btacktop boadazgd cut; no coU to Sedgmick Countg.

49/LE' *b:,2
E988*ig;

Southweaten Bett Tdephone Company reques¢8 pe/unt,don to
butg tatephone cable along the no/Lth 3ide 06 815£ Stted Nottth
6/com the wast edge 06 Va,Uey Center, Weat Ave., to 39th St/Leet
West. Catie 10£U be bwied a.£80 atong the weat dide 06 39th
Stkeet Wat 64om 814¢ Stled Wut 6/tom 816£ Seteet Nokth to
77th Stkeet Notth. No btacktop /toadwa cut; no )04 to
Sedgwick Countg.

&*hadmialli ,

14 .1.4 .

Fpriyepillmillilill'IN .'1lk

-F'-a--47·-4.'*'P-"r-G*y.%**11!)'R-'.'I.I.-:.£-:.'I,1 -u ,.'
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BOARD OF SEDGWICK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PROCEEDINGS
lAi,J,11-11.'*T*:,

Agenda- June 11, 1975
Page 2

1ttlt

7. Soldhwateut Be,U Telephone Company kequeta peon·£64£0n to
bukg tetephone cabte 24" deep in bottom 06 ditch atong the
wut dde 06 Sedion 31, T-26-S, 2-2-W. No blacktop roadways
clut; no cost to Sedgutick Countg.

8. Southwebtan Bett Tdephone Compang 4.equa/8 pe/omi.64£on to
bu,9 cabte atong the noA.th side 06 Eat 45th St/ted Nokth drom
HiUAide, east Ack approxim,tety 1400'. No baclutop Aoadwags
cut; no cost to Sedgwick Countg.

k .1

Rejotut£0,16:

1) Ruotution dor 840£dge Bond6 to be pruented by AUL. G/Leg Rede
Budge Bond Counad

Appticati.on 604 pabildpation .61 Fedeat Ftood Inbuance Progum-
Cia' Cox

2) Ruotlition with kegad to No Parldng Anytime digns on Bkoaokoag

3 3 0*det and Reotation c,taUi6#ng Dea DuU£ Cade 64om 151dt
Sthed Wut, eaat to twomkound; ab ptatted ht Counag Acke.6 in
th NW 1/4 Sedion 35, T-29-S, 2-2-W 06 the 6th p.m. as a
Tow,whip Road uttth a.66ignment to Ninnucah Township 604
maintenance.

Fedecal Ftood In.*wrance:
f

f
r

F. Jait Co,ulectio,2 Dep,vament:
1. Request 604 authouzatton to appropU.ate Jait CoueeNons

GCCA Remode.Ung dunds to FSF Plumbing 604 ptumbing
"dean-outs" to extend 6;lom Ptd 6£004 Jait Couedionb
6aa,Uty to *or above. Greg Fuson- .1(12 Cowledhu Depablment

G. Me£4opotitan kea PLanning Commibs,Con:

1. Caae SCZ-0341

/2. Cade SCZ-0344

1/'3. Caue DR-75-14- Stkeat name change

"4. DR-75-15- SpeoUE Pe/unit

v/5. Letteu 06 Ckedit- 0'lkU White Addttion
1/'5. Ruotution in rega,u[6 to Clvil Rights and Seetion Thkee (3),

Houding and UAban Devetopment Act 1968

6/ 7. Change in Cenaa£ Ptaina Akea Agency on Aging Pfan

8. Cent4at Pt,Uns Akea Ageneg on Aging Sta66 Tuining

tr' 9. P/Logke.64 Report 06 the Wichita-Sedgutick Countg DAug Abtue Task Force

0'0. Review 06 Con,Oulet 640171 State Depak©nent 06 Socid and
 Servic,6
 11. 1975-80 Sedgulak County Cap,Etal Imphovement Pugham h

I County Cou,ue£04.:

1. Setttement 06 Wokkman'6 Compe,1.6¢.6[on Ctaim

,%

A-c

292

i

tf

i

it 1 L-
/3*24& I 

eldh», ....:* ··t-

.

=ER

¥ 74 2:...vi· .3<'e.i :al£.: -Adh AIL ..i-i;.,.Ui24.i..·, _.  .w



tre 1

BOARD OF SEDGWICK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PROCEEDINGS

Agenda- June 11, 1975
Page 3

I. Pludicaing:

1. Lub.tic,ution Equipment Enginee,zing
e.Zi':

2. Saed Sweepa Eng,Eneehing 1

1 3. Nue lea,u Shu,266

4. A# Condition-(&85 Room 8098 Ranch

5. Dupe.6 8096 Ranch

6. Dnape8 Juvenile Coubt

7. Canva4 Ftook Covening Juvenile Coukt

8. A.th,Edic Equipment Juvenite Count

9. Medical SuppUM Juvenile Coutt

10. Kitchen Uten61£,6 Juvenite Coukt

11. sa.en Civil Pkep,uedne,63

12. SUen Cas es Civil Pkepakedne64
%99

13. Med£cat Suppb.eA Jatt Comiect.Cons

14. Ceased CiACUU TV Setem--,Ial£ Coeections

15. TypeuPLUM Peuonne£

16. Type,*Deek Datkiet COWLt Divaion 02

17. Di.dating Machine Di6614 Coukt Divi.&,Eon 02

18. Voting Mackne Etedion Con,nissiona

19. Remodding Hodpitat

20. 2 booms Law Lib/targ

21. Fijh Zoo Pakk

A
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Mailing List for Printed Copies of
County Capital Improvements Program

1. Mr. Cliff Roddy, Supt. 10. Chief Ray Davis
Lake Afton Sedgwick County Fire Dept.
RFD #1 Sedgwick County Courthouse
Goddard, Kansas 67052 Wichita, Kansas 67203

j*rt 2. Mr. Louis B. Earle 11. M. S. Mitchell

Sedgwick County Assessor Maintenance-Flood Control

Sedgwick County Courthouse
Wichita, Kansas 67203 12. Judge Michael Corrigan

Juvenile Court

3. Mr. Jerry Bolen Sedgwick County Courthouse
Building Engineer Wichita, Kansas 67203
Sedgwick County Courthouse
Wichita, Kansas 67203 13. Mr. Don M. Kordis

Sedgwick County Hospital
4. Mr. Gene Beaver, Director 1001 North Minneapolis

Civil Defense Wichita, Kansas 67214
2415 Glen Oaks Drive

Wichita, Kansas 67218 14. Mr. Clinton Willsie

Mental Health Clinic
5. Judge Tyler C. Lockett 1045 North Minneapolis

Court of Common Pleas Wichita, Kansas 67214
Sedgwick County Courthouse
Wichita, Kansas 67203 15. Sheriff Johnny Darr

Sedgwick County Courthouse
6. Dr. Mervyn Silverman, Director Wichita, Kansas 67203 1

t Wichita-Sedgwick County
Department of Community Health 16. Mr. Paul Evans

1900 East 9th Street Regional Criminal Justice
Wichita, Kansas 67214 Planning Office

3369 East 49th Street South

7. Judge Howard C. line Wichita, Kansas 67216
District Court

Sedgwick County Courthouse 17. Mr. Syd Werbin
Wichita, Kansas 67203 County Building, Planning

& Inspection
8. Mrs. Helen Woodman 1015 Stillwell

Election Commissioner Wichita, Kansas 67213
Sedgwick County Courthouse
Wichita, Kansas 67203 18. Mr. R. L. Blakely, Director

Sedgwick County Zoo
9. Mr. Grover McLure, Director 5555 Zoo Boulevard

Department of Public Works Wichita, Kansas 67212
1015 Stillwell

24 Wichita, Kansas 67213 19. Mr. Gene Fey

0 Sanitation Division

;·4%
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County CIP Mailing list (cont'd)

20. Mr. Walter Kenney 30. Mr. Sam Fulco (3 copies)
Elmer Fox and Company County Coliseum Director
Vickers-KSB&T Building 320 Sedgwick County Courthouse
Wichita, Kansas 67202 Wichita, Kansas 67203

21. Mr. Gary Leonard
Auditors Office 31. Mr. Gene Schulte

Sedgwick County Courthouse County Comptroller
Wichita, Kansas 67203 Sedgwick County Courthouse

Wichita, Kansas 67203
22. Mr. Jack Turner

County Counselor 32. Mr. Steve Asbury, Director
Sedgwick County Courthouse County Ambulance Service
Wichita, Kansas 67203 Room 122

1001 N. Minneapolis
23. Mr. Lorenzo Lefdahl Wichita, Kansas 67214

County Treasurer's Office
Sedgwick County Courthouse

A k.6993 Wichita, Kansas 67203

24. Mr. Donald Miller

County Treasurer

Sedgwick County Courthouse
Wichita, Kansas 67203

25. Mr. George Pierce
County Clerk

Sedgwick County Courthouse
Wichita, Kansas 67203

26. Mr. John Philbrick

County Auditor
Sedgwick County Courthouse

/4 Wichita, Kansas 67203

27. Mr. Paul Pickler

Purchasing Department
Sedgwick County Courthouse
Wichita, Kanas 67203

28. Mary Ann Mamoth
Personnel Director

Sedgwick County Courthouse
Wichita, Kansas 67203

29. Mr. James D. Rush

County Construction and Park Director
320 Sedgwick County Courthouse
Wichita,Kansas 67203

i t
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September 9, 1975

k

Michael R. Meek, Junior Planner

Printed copies of County Capital Improvements Program.
394

Enclosed for your reference is a final printed copy of the
updated 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program.
The Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners adopted this Program
on June 11, 1975. The Planning Department extends its gratitude
for the assistance we received in compiling information for the
Program. As Capital Improvements Programming is an ongoing
process, we may be contacting you again later this year to
update the enclosed 1975-80 document. Prior to that time, we
would appreciate being advised of any change in status (project
initiation, completion, deferral, addition, etc.) of the projects
in the Program which may be under your direction or of which you
are particularly knowledgeable.

If you should have need of additional copies of the enclosed
Program document, a limited supply is available in the offices
of the County Commissioners, County Engineer, and the Planning
Department.

Michael R. Meek, Junior Planner
MRM:rme

Encl.
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·To .- The' Board, of 'Sed@wick courly -Commissioners

FROM Robdrt A..Lakih, Director of-Planning' '- 6

SUBJECT 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements
Program

: 9, Attached for consideration on your April 2nd meeting agenda is
a copy of the proposed 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements
Program. As you are aware, the Planning Department has been work-
ing over the past several months with County Department heads and
officials to update the 1974-81 Sedgwick County Capital Improve-
monts Program which was prcpored last year. Tho work has been

completed as represented in the attached document. The format

of the Program is the same as last year's except that the time
span encompassed by the Program has beer, reduced to six years in
order to provide a more realistic basis for project assessment.
The Program contains definitional and descriptive information on
Capital Improvements programming and capital projects as well as
sections dealing with goals and objectives, project scheduling and
financing. In total, it is viewed as a guide for future capital
expenditures in the County and as such is amendable at any time
with overall revision and updating occurring on an annual basis.

The current 1975-80 Program contains 90 capital projects estimated
to cost $44,297,223 over the six year time frame. A summary break-
down of these total estimated costs by project category and source

04:9-, of funds is attached for your reference.

·Mi49.' The Program in its present form has been reviewed by the County
*l?. Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee and suggested
*-4. improvements have been incorporated. It has also been presented
**D, before the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission during their

meeting o[ March 13, 1975.* Following their consideration, the
Planning Commission passed a notion certifying that the 1975-80
Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program is .in conformance

·i,W,·A with the Comprehensive Plan.
95>,

*An excerpt from the minutes of that ineeting is attached for
your reference.

4 -f
«f»«t ,

, Robert A. Lakin

tr¢

.?J7
t

Director of Planning
RAL:MN:rme

Attachment
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CC: Judge Michael Corrigan
Sedgwick County Juvenile Court
Sedgwick County Courtholise

Mr. G. C. Mcture

Sedgwick County Engineer
1015 Stillwell, 67213

Mr. Jack Turner

Sedgwick County Counselor
Sedgwick County Courthouse

al» 292

9-bf¢22 5:.::

94%

*4.·29

f€

46@90.
hebit

L

L

.

EUEN

8.8.

t



J

fi
4%99.:N 2

EXCERPT FROM PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF MARCH 13, 1975

DR-74-26 - Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program -
1975-80

KAMEN stated that a request had been made for item #14

(Sedgwick County C.I.P.) to be moved to the first of the agenda

because of a conflict in time by some of the participants.

MOTION: HENNESSY moved, GRAGERT seconded
andit carried unanimously that agenda
item #14 be considered at the first of the

agenda.

LAKIN referred to the cover memorandum accompanying the

Capital Improvements Program and emphasized that the Capital

Improvements Program Advisory Committee requested that Judge

Corrigan be in attendance to answer questions, and that two

bridge projects had been rescheduled from 1776 to 1975.

HENNESSY commented that his primary concern was for the

extension of sewer benefit districts to accommodate the grow-

tri©di ing population of Sedgwick County.

JUDGE MICHAEL CORRIGAN of the Sedgwick County Juvenile

Court explained that he was present to answer questions raised

by the Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee. He

related further that the Juvenile Complex contained in the

C.I.P. was actually a building to house the judicial and

administrative offices of the Juvenile Court and was to be con-

structed at the old Friendly Gables site with $500,000 in

t

3 1

$
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Revenue Sharing money already appropriated by the Board of

Sedgwick County Commissioners. At the present time, he said,

a building is being constructed at the Friendly Gables site to

house the detention facilities of the Juvenile Court which are

now located on the eighth floor of the Sedgwick County Court-

house. Once those facilities are separated from the administrative

facilities which remain on the 11th floor of the Courthouse then

legal problems will develop because State Statutes require that

there be immediate and frequent hearings for people detained

in the detention facility. CORRIGAN continued that the isolation

of the detention facilities of the Juvenile Court from the

judicial and administrative offices would require dual sets of

records and would necessitate moving the Juvenile Court every

day for a few hours to the detention site at Friendly Gables

with a great loss of efficiency. In terms of economy, efficiency,

and clarity it would be better to have the judicial facilities

located in close proximity to the detention facilities. CORRIGAN

also stated that Commissioner Rush had contacted him about the

lack of space at the Sedgwick County Courthouse and had suggested

that the 11th floor would be available if the judicial and

administrative arms of the Juvenile Court were moved to Friendly

Gables.

CORRIGAN then dealt specifically with the questions outlined

in the letter which had been raised at the C.I.P. Advisory

Committee meeting:

L
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1) What is the exact purpose of the Juvenile Courts Complex

and how does it relate to the needs of Sedgwick County?

CORRIGAN said that he believed that he had answered this

question in his opening statement but would be happy to answer

any further questions in that area.

KAMEN commented that perhaps the Judge should answer each

question and then the Commissioners would ask theirs.

2) Will the construction of this proposed Complex impose

additional revenue needs by the Juvenile Court in terms

of additional staff and equipment and will it require

-                                                                                                                                       94 budget support by the Citizens of Sedgwick County in

excess of actual construction costs?

CORRIGAN stated in relation to question #2 that there

would be little if any. Present staff and equipment would

be utilized at the new facility and although some incidental

items might be required, he was unaware of any at the moment.

3) How many individual juvenile offenders did the Juvenile

Court process during the last year? Is there some estimate

of cost per child for all operations of the Juvenile Court

which only considers individual offenders and does not

include multiple offenses by a single individual?

L
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CORRIGAN supplied the following statistics: 4,582 individual

young persons appeared before the Court in 1974 and total costs

per offender were $138.39. 80% of the offenders are new cases

whereas 20% of the offenders are repeated offenders. He stated

that often offenders are placed on parole when they should

actually be in a controlled environment because of the lack of

space at the State and local level and he hoped that the proposed

facilities could alleviate this problem. Also 34,858 meals were

served on the 8th floor of the Juvenile Court and 28,579 meals

were served at Lake Afton Boys Ranch during 1974. Some 40,000

people visit the 11th floor of the Courthouse every year and

50 employees add to the parking problems around the Courthouse.

The State Statutes require at least 3 hearings/case so a minimum

of 13,500 cases were heard on the 11th Floor in 1974 and this

figure represents more hearings than were conducted by all

nine Divisions of the District Court combined.

f

4) What is the interrelationship of the many programs sponsored

by the Juvenile Court with federal (primarily Law Enforcement

Assistance Administration) funding? In as much as most

G.C.C.A. programs are generally demonstration projects for

a specified duration, will citizens of Sedgwick County

ultimately be asked to assume these program expenditures

through local funding once federal support is ended?

5) What is the total budget picture of the Sedgwick County

Juvenile Court including f ederal funds, donations, and

local tax revenue support?

e -

we
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420·
CORRIGAN said that it was his feeling that questions

4 and 5 did not relate to the Capital Improvements Program

and stated that the MAPC was not the monitering agency of the

Juvenile Court but in the interests of professionalism he

would go through the five federal grants and four individual

budgets of the Juvenile Court line item by line item if the

Commission wished.

KAMEN thanked Judge Corrigan and asked for questions by

the Commission.

GRAGERT inquired as to why these questions were raised.

KAMEN answered that Commissioner Rising had chaired the

C.I.P. Advisory Committee meeting but was not present to relate

the concerns so perhaps the staff could answer.

LAKIN related that although he did not attend said meeting

it was his understanding that members of the C.I.P. Advisory

Committee had raised the questions and had directed the staff

to request that Judge Corrigan attend the MAPC hearing.

CORRIGAN stated that he hadn't attended the meeting either

and although he would certainly be happy to answer questions

before the Sedgwick County Commission he did not think that the

MAPC was the proper body to moniter the Juvenile Court.

.fli
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$
GARDENHIRE inquired about community based facilities and

CORRIGAN mentioned the Wichita Youth Home, the Monica Houses,

Colorado Youth Home and other such facilities in the Wichita

y
area and he personally felt that Wichita's problems could not

be solved in Topeka or Larned and that community based efforts

should continue.

KAMEN asked Commissioner Hennessy if he had any comment

since he was a member of the C.I.P. Advisory Committee and

HENNESSY stated that he had no comment.

KAMEN stated that it was his understanding that the questions

related to whom the Juvenile Court was responsible and CORRIGAN

stated that he was answerable to the Board of Sedgwick County

Commissioners who set the budget and ultimately to the people 9499.

of Sedgwick County who elected him. KAMEN thanked the Judge for

appearing and asked if there were further questions on the C.I.P.

GRAGERT commented on the improvement project for the

Sedgwick County Jail and stated he felt there were even greater

needs at the jail and additional improvements were needed.

MEEK of the MAPD staff explained that additional Revenue

Sharing funds had been appropriated by the Board of Sedgwick

County Commissioners for the Sheriff's Correction Department

but that these were not for capital expenditures and as such were

not included in the C.I.P.

. e.
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GARDENHIRE noted the remodeling project at the old County
4·

Courthouse and inquired as to rumors that the building would

be torn down. MEEK stated that the building would be remodeled

and retained.

HENNESSY noted the presence of the County Engineer and

inquired about sewer and drainage projects in the County.

GROVER McLURE, the County Engineer, replied that as of

April 4 there will be one million dollars in temporary notes

available for the construction of the Timber Lakes-Springdale

Benefit District in the eastern part of the County. In addition,

he and the County Commission were exploring equitable methods to

tax an entire benefit district and there were problems in the

assessment of farmland versus other uses. McLURE noted that

Johnson County has three bills in the State Legislature which

would allow assessment of land on a use rather than square foot

basis. He further explained that contracts have been let for the

>/4:gel. interceptor main and the laterals in the eastern benefit District

and $562,682 was granted by the Environmental Protection Agency

Be 4 for the project. McLURE also stated that he had been assigned

the task of trying to devise an equitable and economical method

of benefit district maintenance.

HENNESSY asked McLure whether the reason more development

hasn't occurred in Sedgwick County was a lack of sewer and

McLURE answered that in order to have development you must have

' 4/1
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a water system, sanitary sewer, a transportation network, and

drainage facilities. HENNESSY also stated that the size of the

program of $44,000,000 appeared to be a rather large burdeh in

these times. LAKIN referred to charts 3 and 4 which explain

the relationship of the debt and interest fund and any additional

bonding capacity. LAKIN stated that the County was in excellent

shape and was far below its bonding capacity. MEEK noted that

the amount of General Obligation Bonds in the 1975-80 C.I.P.

was some two million dollars less than last year's program.

fef9 HENNESSY inquired as to what would happen if approval

of the Program did not occur for six months or so. LAKIN

stated that the C.I.P. is primarily a statement of public policy

to the citizens of Sedgwick County and although the County Com-

mission could of course continue to appropriate funds without

the C.I.P. as a guide,there would be no guide for private

citizens as to programmed projects. LAKIN also pointed out

that some federal funding programs require that the recipient

agency have a Capital Improvements Program and while transpor-

tation funds for example would not be suspended in the absence

of a C.I.P. there would be problems encountered with certifi-

cation.

MOTION: GRAGERT moved, HENNESSY seconded
and it carried unanimously that the 1975-80
Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program
1-e forwarded to the Board of Sedgwick County
Commissioners with certification that the
Program is in compliance with the Comprehen-
sive Plan but that no recommendation would be
made on the merits of individual proj ects.

'th.
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)POLITAN AREA PLANNING DEPARTMENT . i·laiull 23, 1.7-w

The. Board of Sedgwick County· Commissioners  t,,1.
FROM Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

SUBJECT 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements
Program

Attached for consideration on your April 2nd meeting agenda is
a copy of the proposed 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements
Program. As you are aware, the Planning Department has beon work-
ing over the past several months with County Department heads and
officials to update the 1974-81 Sedgwick County Capital Improve-
ments Program which was prepared last year. The work has boon

completed as represented in the attached document. The format

of the Program is the same as last year's except that the time
span encompassed by the Program has been reduced to six years in
order to provide a more realistic basis for project assessment.
The Program contains definitional and descriptive information on
Capital Improvements programming and capital projects as well as
sections dealing with goals and objectives, project scheduling and
financing. In total, it is viewed as a guide for future capital
expenditures in the County and as such is amendable at any time
with overall revision and updating occurring on an annual basis.

The current 1975-80 Program contains 90 capital projects estimated
to cost $44,297,223 over the six year time frame. A summary break-
down of these total estimated costs by project category and source
of funds is attached for your reference.

The Program in its present form has been reviewed by the County
Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee and suggested
improvements have been incorporated. It has also been presented
before the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission during their
meeting of March 13, 1975.* Following their consideration, tile
Planning Commission passed a motion certifying that the 1975-80
Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program is in conformance
with the Comprehensive Plan.

Ny.

*An excerpt from the minutes of that meeting is attached for
your reference.

.r./

£9 I < f 6-4 1
17% Wit»,1 { 4 /14'.Cl-j' Robert X. Lakin

Director of Planning

RAL:MY·!:rme .331
Attachment NER
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CC: Judge Michael Corrigan
Sedgwick County Juvenile Court
Sedgwick County Courthouse

Mr. G. C..McLure

Sedgwick County Engineer
1015 Stillwell, 67213

Mr. Jack Turner

Sedgwick County Counselor
Sedgwick County Courthouse
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March 25, 1975

The Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners

Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

9/:394

1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements
Program

h

i

12,

Attached for consideration on your April 2nd meeting agenda is
a copy of the proposed 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements
Program. As you are aware, the Planning Department has been work-
ing over the past several months with County Department heads and
officials to update the 1974-81 Sedgwick County Capital Improve-
ments Program which was prepared last year. The work has been
completed as represented in the attached document. The format
of the Program is the same as last year's except that the time
span encompassed by the Program has been reduced to six years in
order to provide a more realistic basis for project assessment.
The Program contains definitional and descriptive information on
Capital Improvements programming and capital projects as well as
sections dealing with goals and objectives, project scheduling and
financing. In total. it is viewed as a guide for future capital
expenditures in the County and as such is amendable at any time
with overall revision and updating occurring on an annual basis.

The current 1975-80 Program contains 90 capital projects estimated
to cost $44,297,223 over the six year time frame. A sunmary break
down of these total estimated costs by project category and source
of funds is attached for your reference.

The Program in its present form has been reviewed by the County
Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee and suggested
improvements have been incorporated. It has also been presented
before the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission during their
meeting of March 13, 1975.* Following their consideration, the
Planning Commission passed a motion certifying that the 1975-80
Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program is in conformance --li
with the Comprehensive Plan. -49

404*.

*An excerpt from the minutes of that meeting is attached for
your reference.

.,Ket'ap. .4 2.01 - 7%

Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning
RAL:toi:rme

Attachment
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Board of Sedgwib,-c' County Commissioners
March 25, 1975

Page 2

ce: Judge Michael Corrigan
Sedgwick County Juvenile Court
Sedgwick County Courthouse

Mr. G. C. McLure

Sedgwick County Engineer
1015 Stillwell, 67213

Mr. Jack Turner

Sedgwick County Counselor
Sedgwick County Courthouse

t.
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March 6, 1975

Metropolitan Area Planning Commission

Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

DR-74-26 - Sedgwick County Capital Improvements
Program 1975-80.

Attached for your reference is a copy of the proposed draft
of the 1975-80 Capital Improvements Program for Sedgwick
County. This project is one of several undertaken by the
Planning Department with HUD #701 planning grant assistance.
As capital improvement programming is a continuous and on-going
process; the attached 1975-80 document is the updated version
of last year's Program. One major change which should be noted
is that formerly the Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program
has encompassed an eight year time frame. This year's proposed
program has been reduced to cover a six year period in order
to provide a more realistic basis for project assessment. This
reduction in time frame has resulted in exclusion of some projects
contained in the 1974-81 C.I.P. because they fall outside of
the six year time frame of the 1975-80 C.I.P. The document con-
tains descriptive information on capital improvements programming
and projects as well as sections on goals and objectives, project
scheduling and financing. In compiling this document the MAPD
has worked with individual County department heads in determining
types and number of projects, and individual project priority
and scheduling. Projects were considered in relation to the
goals and objective statements set out in the Program and in
relation to adopted Comprehensive Plan Elements to insure con-
sistency with Plan recommendations.

-Esk¢21026-A
On Friday, February 21, 1975, the members of the Sedgwick
County Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee reviewed
the Program goals and objectives, the proposed project lists,
and reviewed the scheduling of the proposed projects. The action
of the Program Advisory Committee was to accelerate the scheduling
of two brid#e projects and a Lake Afton Park improvement from
1976 to 1975. In addition, the Advisory Committee requested
that Judge Michael Corrigan of the Juvenile Court or his
representative attend the Planning Commission meeting and outline
certain aspects of the Juvenile Courts Program as they relate to
a proposed Juvenile Courts Complex to be constructed at Lake
Afton ( a copy of the letter requesting Judge Corrigan' s
appearance is attached which lists the concerns of the Committee).
Commissioner Hennessy also requested that the Planning Commission
give consideration to reconmending to the Board of Sedgwick
County Commissioners that additional sewer and drainage projects

. i.
L
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March 6, 1975
Page 2

$99.4

be included in the Program in order to promote quality development
in Sedgwick County. It was the action of the Capital Improvements
Program Advisory Committee to:

1) approve the 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements
Program after incorporation of the three aforementioned
scheduling changes

2) direct the staff of the M.A.P.C. to request that Judge
Corrigan or his representative be in attendance at the
Planning Commission hearing in order to provide additional
information about the Juvenile Court

3) direct that the Program be forwarded to the Metropolitan
Area Planning Commission for recommendation to the Board
of Sedgwick County Commissioners.

Recormnendation

It is recommended that the Planning Commission certify that the
proposed 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program
is in conformance with adopted elements of the Comprehensive Plan
and forward the Program to the Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners
with a recommendation that it be adopted.

Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning
RAL:MM:rme

Attachments

06**
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SUMMARY OF 1975-1980

SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Total Number of Projects 90

Total Estimated Cost $44,297,223

Project Costs by Individual Categories -

General Public Facilities $ 9,365,870

Major Administrative Equipment 195,000

Utilities 9,051,840

Community Facilities 5,709,200

Transportation 19,975,313

$44,297,223

Project Costs by Source of Funds -

General Obligation Bonds $ 5,446,827

Federal Categorical Grants 8,675,185

Federal Revenue Sharing Previously
Designated 3,350,250

Current County Revenue (Cash) 7,641,162

Special Assessments 3,891,000

Building Trust Fund (County revenue) 4,305,964

City Contribution 626,000

Federal Aid Secondary Road Funds 8,606,155

Private Contribution 1,147,040

$44,297,223

Afft,4
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March 5, 1975

Judge Michael Corrigan
Sedqwick County Juvrnile Court
525 north Main Street

Wichita, Kansas 67203

Re: 1975-80 - Sedgwick County
Capital Improvements Program.

Dear Judge Corrigan:

On February 21, 1975, the members of the Sedgwick County
Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee met and
considered the large capital project expenditures proposed
for Sedgwick County during the next six years. Members of
the C.I.P. Advisory Committee are: The three County Com-

missioners, County Counselor. County Engineer, County Auditor,
County Zoning Administrator. and the Chairman and one County
appointment of the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission. The
task of the Committee is to review all project proposals in
terms of priority, need, available resources. and impact upon
Sedgwick County. After the Capital Improvements Program is
reviewed and revised by the Committee it is forwarded to the
Metropolitan Area Planning Commission for review and recom-
mendation to the Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners. 0%31<4

· .42

As the Advisory Committee reviewed individual rrolect requests,
several questions arose concerning the $500,000 in Revenue
Sharing Funds appropriated for the Juvenile Courts Complex to
be constructed at Lake Afton.·and it was proposed that further
information be obtained concerning the entire interrelationship
of the many proarams operated by the Juvenile Court. These
questions may be surnarized as follows:

fi and how does it relate to the needs of Sedgwick County71) What is the exact purpose of the Juvenile Courts Complex

2) Will tho construction of this proposed Complex impose
additional revenue needs by the Juvenile Court in terms of

431
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Judge Michael Corrigan
March 5, 1975
Page 2

additional staff and equipment and will it require budget
support by the Citizens of Sedgwick County in excess of
actual construction costs.

3) How many individual juvenile offenders did the Juvenile
Court process during the last year? Is there 9070 estimate
of cost per child for all operations of the Juvenile Court which
only considers individual offenders and does not include multiple
offenses by a single individual?

4) t,hat is the interrelationshin of the many programs cponsored
by the Juvenile Court with federal (primarily Law Enforcement
Assistance Administration) funding7 In as much as most G.C.C.A.
programs are generally demonstration projects for a specified
duration, will citizens of Sedgwick County ultimately he asked
to assume those program. expenditures through local funding once
federal support im ended?

5) What is the total budget picture of the Sedgwick County
Juvenile Court including federal funds, donations, and local
tax revenue support?

In recommending that the 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital
9©ez Improvements Program be forwarded to the Metronolitan Area

Planning Commission for review, the C.I.P. Advisory Committee
also included in the motion a request that you or your
representative be in attendance at the M.A.P.C. meeting
in order to discuss some of the questiono raised.

I realize that the questions rained are far reaching but I
believe that a discussion of these items could be of mutual

benefit to both the M.A.P.C. and the Sedgwick County Juvenile
Court. The item has boon scheduled for the regular meeting of
the M.A.P.C. on March 13, 1975 at 1:30 p.m., in Room 401, City
Building Annex, 104 South Main in Wichita. If you have any
problems with that time or have any questions concerning thia
matter. please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning
RAL:?·91:rme

cc: Jack Turner, County Counselor
Austin Rising, Vice Chairman, Metropolitan
Area Planning Commission

.f
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February 11, 1975

Mr. Gary Leonard
County Auditor' s Office
Sedgwick County Courthouse
525 North Main Street

Wichita, Kansas 67203 1%*24*

+ e.-ft'
+.2,052:

Dear Mr. Leonard:

A meeting of the Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee
has been scheduled for Friday, February 21, 1975 at 1:30 p.m.
in Room 401, City Building Annex, 104 South Main, Wichita,
Kansas. Attached you will find a suggested list of goals and
objectives for the 1975-80 Sedgwick County Capital Improvements
Progra: . These goals and objectives are substantially the same
as contained in last year's C.I.P. but additions/deletions to
the proposed list should be a topic of discussion at the meeting.

A proposed project list has also been prepared for your review
on the basis of projects contained in previous year' s Capital
Improvements Programs and the submission of project lists by
County Department heads. It should be noted that in the past
the Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program has encompassed
an eight year time frame but this year's proposed program has
been reduced to cover a six year period in order to provide a
more realistic basis for project assessment. This reduction in
time frame has resulted in exclusion of some projects contained
in the 1974-81 CIP because they fall outside of the 6 year time
frame in the 1975-80 CIP. A basic comparison of the proposed
CIP and last year's document is as follows:

CIP Comparison

1974-81 1975-80

Total Number of Projects 107 89

kpiR<
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Mr. Gary Leonard
February 11, 1975
Page 2

Additions

Project Year Cost Method of Financing

JC-1 Juvenile Courts Complex 1975 500,000 Revenue Sharing

H-1 E. B. Allen Hospital 1975 200,000 Revenue Sharing

Remodeling
S-1 Jail Corrections 1975 265,235 Revenue Sharing, mali

Improvements County, Federal

S-2 Sheriff's Pistol Range 1975 5,000 County

at Lake Afton

R-1 Remodeling of Old 1975 500,000 Revenue Sharing
Courthouse

LA-6 Roofs for Boat Slips 1975 5,000 County ... *Sm=.
Afton 18@miill.

projects $1,475,235 109*I=i-

7 Live#tock fAVIL·l.NS €
17-122.22.-

Deletions f /,1·26 j2-36

Project Cost Reason for Deletion

64.-r.

AE-2 Phase IA Acquisition
of 10 time Sharing Video
Display Terminals

AE-4 Phase IIA (same as
above)

AE-6 Phase IIIA (same as
above)

AE-8 Phase IVA (same as
above)

LA-4 Island Restroom
Facilities

CR-22 55th Street South
Ridge Road to Seneca
(4 miles of new con-
struction)

CR-23 Greenwich Road:
63rd Street South to
to 79th Street South
(2 miles new con-
struction)

CR-24 Ridge Road:
55th Street South to
71st Street South

(2 miles new con-
struction)

50,000 Recommendation of Consultant 
50,000 Recommendation of Consultant 99*i#040/2/.1//=

35/,I
50,000 Recommendation of Consultant 1 01*63%N91MIIII

50,000 Recommendation of Consultant :3,46.. v fil

5,000 Project completed in 1974 1*imaE. 1 E :=.

880,000 Proj ect falls outside of .WTE#%IE9-6'9*t,61#I
six year time frame.

ful.

240,000 Project falls outside of  C 74 - 4
six year time frame.

240,000 Project falls outside of         -
six year time frame.

4.1.f€Yl

44¥4
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Deletions (cont'd)

Project Cost Reason for Deletion

CR-26 Maize Road: 360,000 Project falls outside of
U. S. Highway 54 to six year time frame.
MacArthur Road

(3 Miles new con-
struction)

1¢44. CR-27 Greenwich Road: 600,000 Project falls outside of
61sl Street North to six year time frame.
101st Street North

(5 miles new con-

struction)

B-8 Bridge on Greenwich 58,080 Project under contract
Road between 61st Street in 1974

North and 69th Street

North

B-9 Bridge on Greenwich 18,480 Under contract in 1974

Road between 93rd Street

North and 101st Street

North

B-10 Bridge on Greenwich 18,480 Under contract in 1974

Road between 93rd Street

North and 101st Street

North

B-13 Bridge on Seneca 29, 300 Under contract in 1974

Street between 59th

Street South and 63rd

Street South

B-15 Bridge on Ridge Road 26,270 Under contract in 1974

between 39th Street South

and 43rd Street South

B-17 Bridge on 103rd Street 37,220 Under contract in 1974

South between 24th Street

West and 39th Street West

B-19 Bridge on 119th Street 8,400 Under contract in 1974

South between 39th Street

West and 55th Street West

41



Mr. Gary Leonard
February 11, 1975
Page 4

Deletions {cont'd)

Project Cost Reason for Deletion

B-21 Bridge on 151st Street 49,760 Under contract in 1974
West between 101st Street
North and 109th Street

North.

B-23 Bridge on 117th Street 49,760 Under contract in 1974
North between 183rd Street

West and 199th Street West

B-27 Bridge on 111th Street 26,070 under contract in 1974
South between 231st Street
West and 247th Street Welt

B-28 Bridge on 183rd Street 26,070 Under contract in 1974
West between 103rd Street

South.

B-29 Bridge on 383rd Street 38,410
West 1 etween 23rd Street
South and 119th Street
South.

B-30 Bridge on 111th Street 49,760
East between 111th Street

South and 119th Street
South.

B-31 Bridge on 375th Street 40,920
West between 103rd Street

South and 111th Street

South.

24 projects 3,001,980

1974

Total Capital 13,037

Improvement Budget for
1st year

Total Capital Improvement 41,756

Program

L

Under contract in 1974

f,-114*'

Under contract in 1974 44*

t

under contract in 1974

1975

,150 18,399,771

,520 43.889,593

2':A
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Mr. Gary Leonard
February 11, 1975
Page 5

In comparing the two programs, it should be noted that the large
increase in first year funding is primarily due to the inclusion
of approximately $4,000,000 in Revenue Sharing funds designated
by the Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners. Another factor
is the high rate of inflation which was resnonsible for an
approximate $2,000,000 increase in the total program cost even
though there are eighteen (18) fewer projects contained in the
proposed 1975 CIP.

Also attached for your reference is a copy of the 1974-81 CIP
and a Financial Summary of the proposed 1975-80 CIP which may
be compared to Table VI in last year's document. Each member
of the CIP Advisory Committee will be contacted individually
prior to the scheduled meeting.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning

. Mi

RAL:MM:rme

Attachments
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Letters sent to:

Capital Improvement Program Advisory Committee

Mr. Gary Leonard 15
, County Auditor's Office

4 Sedgwick County Courthcuse
525 North Main Street

Wichita, Kansas 67203

/ Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners v
f Commissioner Earl Rush

Commissioner Tom Scott

Commissioner John Hale

Ar. Grover McLure

 Sedgwick County Engineer /
1015 Stillwell

Wichita, Kansas 67213

Mr. Harlan Kamen, Chairman

/ Metropolitan Area Planning Commission
P. 0. Box 485

Wichita, Kansas 67201

Mr. Alvin J. Hennessy
Central Business College
2502 East Douglas
Wichita, Kansas 67214

Mr. Syd Werbin

/County Zoning Administrator ---*
1015 Stillwell

Wichita, Kansas 67213

yU.U.4
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CHART 1

HISTORIC COMPARISON OF

ANNUAL TAX MILLAGE TO

REVENUE PRODUCED
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TABLE I

Historic Comparison of Annual Tax Millaqc to
Revenue Produced

1*.?Ait€
Year Mill Levy Revenue Produced

1961 25.57 $ 12,329,772
1962 25.97 12,637,289

1963 26.11 12,885,826
1964 23.38 14,462,880

1965 21.88 13,938,170

1966 22.63 14,781,672

t
1967 23.42 16,067,716

fiectt 1968 23.45 16,489,543
1969 24.21 16,906,038
1970 24.15 17,578,991

1971 25.02 18.558,537
1972 26.75 20,364,349

26« 1973 13.30 10,675,163
1974 15.01 12,791,328

1975 15.01 13,209,605

1976 15.01 13,641,559
1977 15.01 14,087,638
1978 15.01 14,548,303

1979 15.01 15,024,033
1980 15.01 15,515,319

f

f
:
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 CHART 2 @

PROJECTED ASSESSED VALUATION

(In Millions)
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TABLE I I

:?Projected Assessed Valuation

Total Assessed Valuation
Year (Actual and Projected)

1961 482,159,099
1962 486,461 229

1963 493,426,241

1965 637,027,921
1966 652,958,410
1967 686,068,181
1968 702,939,011

1969 698,308,095
1970 727,697,639

1971 741,481,372
1972 761;056,480
1973 802,281,940

1974 852,073,583

- 0861

1975 879,936,389
1976 908,710.308

1977 938,425,135
1978 969,111,636
1979 1,000,801,586

1980 1,033,527,797

·Aiiti· :i,VE<il
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CHART 3

EXISTING BONDED
INDEBTEDNESS REQUIREMENTS ,

(In Thousands)
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TABLE III

Amortized Bond Indebtedness
Currently Outstanding

G.O. Bond Special Bond Total Debt
Year Requirements Requirements Requirements

1962 1,100.989.55 293,357.24 1,393,346.791963 1,082,797.08 286.137.53 1,368,934.611964 1.040,050.51
1965

310,214.03 1.350,264.54
1.029,508.83 304,240.39

1966 1.333,749.22
999.930.27 297.021.25

1967 1,296.951.52
977,171.66 290,003.75

1968 1,267.175.41
1,438,156.34 283,929.37

1969 1,722,085.71
1.415,667.24 275,856.87

1970 1.691.524.11
1,038,446.76

1971
273,803.12 1.312,249.88

966,803.52 266,539.37 1,233,342.8919-2 935,929.15
1973

263.505.62

896,397.30
1,199,434.77

263,505.62
1974 996.686.79

1,191.434.77
245,542.62 1,242.229.41

1975 1,453,312.10
1976

240,801.33 1,694,113.43
1,333,073.94

1977
203,547.36 1,536,621.30

1,001,573.46 181,026.39
1978 1,182,599.95

598.190.48 175,019.58 763,210.061979 517,495.00 168,958.77 686,480.771930 501,720.00
1981

70,651.96 572,371.96
461,910.00 29,338.13 511,248.131982 432,020.00 22,383.75

1983 454,403.75
413,360.00 21,642.50

1984 435,002.50
315,000.00 5,181.50 320.181.50

,
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FUTURE G.O. BONDING CAPABILITY

UNDER THE CURRENT Mill<ASE RATE
4:Sj
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TABLE IV

Future Bonding Capability of Sedgwick County
at Current Bonding Mill Levy Rate

Currently 59&
Outstanding

Revenue Produced by G.0. Bonds/
a Constant 1.668 Princ. + Int.

Mill Levy on Requirements
Projected Assessed For Following Excess Bonding

Year Valuation Year Revenue Capability

1975 $ 1,467,733 $ 1,453,312 $ 14,421 3 93,038 i

1976 1,515,728 1,333,074 1/,rer 182,654 cl,178,412
1977 1,565,293 1,001,573 002,4¢563,720 /,3,636,903
1978 1,616,478 588,1905*,941,028,288 /£,6,634,116

« 1979 1,669,337 517,49577*»1,151,842 LA 7,431,238
1980 1,723,924 501,7207743311,22,7,885,187

f%
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January 15, 1975

Mr. Grover McClure
Sedgwick County Engineer
1015 Stillwell
Wichita, Kansas 67213

Re: 1975-80 Sedgwick County
Capital Improvements Program.

Dear Mr. McClure:

Attached you will find a proposed project list for the
1975-80 Capital Improvements Program for Sedgwick County.
I would appreciate it if you could look it over and inform
me of any omissions or corrections which you feel are
necessary. I will contact you next week about problems
if any and I would like to have a meeting of the Sedgwick
County Capital Improvements Program Committee to review
the proposed document sometime this month. Could you
also suggest a time for the CIP meeting that would be
convenient to you7

Thank you,

Mike Meek
Junior Planner

MM:rme

Attachment

?FgRe?
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County Adopts $4.25-Milli,
Sedgwick County

commissioners gave final

approval Wednesday to a
$4.2&·million revenue-sharing
budget which includes $1.37
million for a. jungle building

, at the county zoo.
The jungle building is the

largest single expenditure
authorized + in ' the adopted
budget.

Tying for second high
expenditure is remodeling the
old county courthouse,,
$500,000. Another $500,000 is
authorized for a juvenile &,irt

corrections complex on the
Friendly Gables propetty,
just south of the Kellogg
interchange on the I-35W
Canal Route.

A $450,000 allocation for
purchase of 11 ambulances and
related equipment forthe new
city-county emergency
medical service followed.

Commissioners Set aside

$400,000 for more courthouse
-parking lots and #llocated
$300,000.for new county road

t $250,000 will be

spent in the new county. park
just west of the county zoo on
21st Street.

Commissioners earmarked
$200,000 to make changes on
E. B. Allen Memorial

Hospital to comply with life
safely code requirements.
Changes include running wire
through conduit and replacing
plastic pipe in the fire
sprinkler system with metal

pie approved budget
includes $75,000 for
waterproofing the new

courthouse building, $67,500
for 10 new sheriff's cars,
$30,000 for jail maintenance,
$30,000 for repairs to the Lake
Afton boys ranch and $25,056
to continue salaries of four
jailers recently added to the
staff.

Other included items Ke

$13,244 to operate a holding
ward primarily for mental
patients detained by order of
the probate.court, 410,000 for
soil conservation and $9,000 to
help with operating expenses
of Operation Clothesline, a
private agency that collects
old clothing and distributes it
to the needy.

One of two citizens who
spoke during the final plic
hearing was Betty Schountz,
president of the Wichita
chapter of the Kansas Council

on Crime and Delinqueny·
Mrs. Schountz said more 

money should be spent lo
upgrade the starting pay ($4711
a month) of jailers rather

than spending so much on the zoo or the old courthoule,
which she called "an uglY old
building that should be torn,
down."

Charles Mullikin, who spoke
as an individual although he
is a member of the Sedgwick
County Associate Agency on i
Aging, said he did not want to +
criticize the budget but asked
cominissioners to give more
attention to problems of the
elderly during the next
reventle sharing hearing.

In other action, . the
commission:

0 Changed the name, of
Sedgwick County Civil
Defense to Civil Preparedness·
to reflect an emphasis on
being prepared for ,any
emergency rather than only
defense against foreign
military attack.

0 Agreed to purchase an
additional 10,000·gallon fuel
oii tank for courthouse
heating Airing natural gas

on Revenue-Sharing Budget
m'.lents. Cost will be n.Witttly tom 15 ti:%2:%.ispt=:Mr= S:gainn ba,ces  h 1'i
' ' 0 Approved purchase of 50 $612.50 for the mental health bids were taken bit allowed custom-mixed thi paint. t.,
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& County Plans
1 Over Budget

By RON CROTTY
Staff Writer

Sedgwick County commissioners today
ordefed more staff study after revenite
sharing programs they wanted totalled
nearly $900,000 more than available

, funds.

County personnel director and budget
advisor John Philbrick said $4,253,900 6

i coming to the county from the federal
.: government for its fifth entitlement

period of ievenue sharing.
Courty commisioners approved one by

one a list of projects costing $5,141,856,
according to Philbrick.

Largest among the programs favored
;i by the commission are $1,373,§90 for a
1 jungle building at the zoo, $1 million to

remodel the old courthouse for lease to

the Kansas Social and Rehabilitative

Sefices; $430,000 for 11 ambulances,

and $552,000 for various juvenile court
project:.

Comir,ission Chairman Tom Scott sai4
the jungle building would be an asset to
the taxpayers because it would draw
visitors from outside Sedgwick Fount,
and would enable viewing of animals
during winter.

Scott said the $450,000 for ambulances
"would equip all of them with the mxt
up to date equipment you can buy."

County counselor Jack Turner said the
state agrees with proposed rent on the
old courthouse and is ready to lease it.
"We just can't contract with them
because we don't have the money to
remodel it," he said.

Included in the juvenile court request
is money to remodel the old Friendly
Gables Girls' Home and to make

Turn to Page 5.4-SHARING

SHARING-Study Ordered
Continued from Page I

improvements at the Lake Afton Boya'

her projects for which

'commissioners expressed a desire. this
morning include:
• Road equipment for the engineering

department costing $300,000.
• A request for $10,000 from a soil

conservation group.
• $76,200 for a projected 1973

operaUng deficit for E. B. Allen
Memorial Hospital.
• Another $300,000 to enable the

»pital to comply with life safely code

requirements.
• Remodeling Lake Afton Boys' Home

tor $48,000.
• Hiring four additional jailers for thi

Sedgwick County jailat$25,056.
• A grant of $9,600 for operation of

Clothesline, which gives clothing to poor
persons.

uJ13sU:&:robate court holding
• Ten cars for the sheriff's

department, costing $67,500.
• Waterproofing the exterior of tha

new courthouse for $100,000.
• Shelter buildings and other facilities

for the county recreation park near the
zoo, costing $250,000
• Acquisition of more parking area

around the courthouse for $400,000.

remodel the district attorney's office, . i
$1.2 million for a veldt building and apes 1
building at the zoo, another $140,000 for 4
16 additional sheriff's deputies, $60,920
for computer service for the clerk of the
court of common pleas, $127,000 fur
computerized assessment updates and
$10,630 for cars and radios for civil
defense.

*ji:2>97&,
?21'*%34.:A

40%*Efffil:

mintedepmtmelte courthouse

Denied were an additional $300,000 for
road equipment, a request for $364,000 to 2 .

e.-ve-2.-7-54
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COUNTY OF SEC)GVVICK SAM DAVISON

UNDEASHERIFF
PHONE 268-7265

ERNIE PEELER

SHERIFF CAPTAINOF

INVESTIGATION DIVISION

JOHNNIE DARR
JOHN MONAHAN

Room 255 CAPTAINOF

ROADPATROLDIVISION
PHONE 268·735

ABDITHPIERCE

COUNTY COURTHOUSE, WICHITA, KANSAS, 67203 SHERIFF'S SECRETARY
PHONE 268-7352

.- iff.

December 17, 1974

Mr. Mike Meek

4 Metropolitan Area Planning De partment
104 S. Main Street

Wichita, Kansas 67202

Dear Mr. Meek:

Sheriff Darr has requested that I answer your correspondence
in reference to the 1975- 1980 Sedgwick County Capital Improvement
Program.

Enclosed are the following projec t request fo rms: Jail

Corrections Department, Pistol Range Construction, Sheriff 's
Training Academy, and Individual Car Plan.

I hope these forms contain all necesgary information for your
needs. If we can be of any further assistance, please don' t hesitate
m ask.

PHONE 268·7604

1.·/32

Sincerely,

t Sgt. M. V. Newbern#
Director, Staff Services Division
Sedgwick County Sheriff's Office

MVN/mld

8 » 19 197

6 N@Aff

-PeFfaf@U

<Ret '
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IP PROJECT REQUEST FORM 6.*4395© ·
6 0

 Project Title: project Category: Project Number:
. I

Jail Corrections Department 74-A-2254-3-B

 Location: Project History: Last Assigned

525 N. Main Wichita, Kansas New 3 Revised C Project Number: N/A
1 i Description: Need: (Attach separate sheet if

ti-. 1 To provide internal and external services to necessary)
i the inmates while upgrading the entire pro- Critically needed to comply with the

fessionality of the jail.
statutory responsibilities of the Sheriff.

2

23*53°9*=7

mip#..' sku Im
a E 70.. Priority (circle) Relation to other projects

3%64%,il 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9  No other projects similar to this presently exist.
Desirable Critical

indef.
Estimated Life Years.

/ /93*3

4€J

A/440%

Is the Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? N/A- Yes - NO

Costs Year Annual Costs Resulting
(000's) Scheduled I from Project: (000'S)

|Survevs, Plans & Engineering 12,345 1974 -_ioneration
ILand Acquisition & Relocation 1 Maintenance 9

tutilitv Relocation ' Personnel Present 58,425 98,425
IConstruction 117,555 1975

Other
Equipment &/or Furniture 58,800

Total 188,700 Anticipated Revenues N/A

Praper,rl Mthed nt Winancing: (000's) e. Revolving fund 8
(Service charges > 9

a. Current revenue - City $ f. Federal aid $
- County $ 13,700.00 g. State aid $

b. Existing Bond fund $ h. Special assessment $

c. General obligation bonds $ i. Other (specify)GCCA $ 121,535

4.WAL'.d. RevenueAbonds Construction $ 190,000.00 TOTAL $ 265,235

Roadwavs & Streets: Location Map

Existing Surface: ADT:

[3 Concrete Existing: (Year )

ul-

»i¢+ 1
2' ' I ./·t-,i.:c://

¥ . 4.t <79 +21.. f. 6.iflga
12, *0*.tf ' ·Fi.

*Sh*2*4/0931/&.Ill.
LJ Asphalt W/Base

C] Asphalt w/0 Base Projected: (Year-)
[3 Gravel

C] Sand
Sufficiency Rating:

C] Unopened

Condition: R/W Street
C] Good Width Width
E] Fair

O Poor Existing

0 Hazardous Required

Preparea by:

r Title: Department:

Division: Date:

1-71
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Op PROJECT REQUEST FORM
n

Project Title: project Category: Project Number: , -
Pi stol Range Construction

Location: Project History: Last Assigned

Sedgwick County New [Z] Revised O Project Number:

Description: Need: (Attach separate sheet if

i. Establish and operate a modern law enforce_ necessary Critically need to allow for .Ii"././'*&&.

k ment pistol range. firearms proficiency.

27---- 'IMM

priority (circle) Relation to other projects
123456789 /
Desirable Critical

%-

<f>9Rt i Estimated Life years.

1197.:· Is the Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? _ Yes -

Costs Year IAnnual Costs Resulting
(000 's) Scheduled |from Project:

No

(000'S)

Surveys, Plans & Engineering

Land Acquisition & Relocation
Utility Relocation

Construction

Equipment &/or Furniture

loperation

i Maintenance

i Personnel lf<%59· · ·

lother P....4

Total 1975  Anticipated Revenues

Proge.ed Flethod o f Financing: (000'S) e. Revolving fund
(Service charges) $

a. Current revenue - City $ f. Federal aid $

- County $ $5,000.00 g. State aid $

b. Existing Bond fund $ h. Special assessment $
c. General obligation bonds $ i. Other (specify) $

d. Revenue bonds $ TOTAL $
5,000.00

F.' 2 ..t
*41% #t.

:_.

t.

Roadways & Streets: Location Map

Existing Surface: ADT:

¤ Concrete Existing: (Year )
[3 Asphalt w/Base

C] Asphalt w/0 Base Projected:(Year-)
C] Gravel

C] Sand Sufficiency Rating:
[3 unopened

Condition:
O Good
C] Fair
[3 Poor
C] Hazardous

preparea by:

a/W Street

Width Width

Existing

Required

Title: Department:

Division:

1-71

c414: ('i?, et

940.

,/22.3. - f::129T€;19>51'iNMI„*&Fr,---V.-19,97: ,:.6*b.*9,p.$9==

.f 41.-Ii-I.-I...'I2

Date:

i €Y·t.:i'-.1 .
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IP PROJECT REQUEST FORM 0

project Title: project Catego.1: project Number:

Sheriff' s Training Academy
Location: Project History: Last Assigned

525 N. Main Wichita, Kansas
New Q Revised O Project Number:

Description:
Need: (Attach separate sheet if

Funding for equipment to operate an effectim necessary) Critically needed to properly
training program.

equip and operate a law enforcement
training academy.

Priority (circle) Relation to other projects
12345678 9
Desirable Critick[

Estimated Life years.

Is the Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? _ Yes _ No

Costs year

(000's) Schedule

Survevs, Plans & Engineering
Land Acquisition & Relocation
Utilitv Relocation

Construction

Equipment &/or Furniture
Total

1975

procesed Method of Financina. (000's) e. PJ

a. Current revenue - City $ f. 3

- County $ 5,000.00 g. 1
b. Existing Bond fund $ h. 1
c. General obligation bonds $ i. c

d. Revenue bonds $

Annual Costs Resulting
d from Project: (000'S)

Operation

Maintenance

Personnel

Other

Anticipated Revenues
3volving fund

(Service charges) $
Federal aid $
3tate aid $

Special assessment $

ither (specify) GCCA $50,000.00

TOTAL $ 55,000.00

:1

41&2

*1,1. 3#ra

Roadways & Streets:
Location Map

Existing Surface: ADT: U

-= Concrete Existing: (Year ) th
Cl Asphalt w/Base 5

O Asphalt w/0 Base Pro jected: (Year-)
C] Gravel 06 0 16
C] Sand Sufficiency Rating: /10 OP r

\

CJ Unopened
Condition: R/W Street ,# Ift,
E Good Width Width
C] Fair Existing 0 Poor
m Hazardous Required 1

*1 Prepared by:
di Sgt. Mike Newberry

ag

.- -.... AN&
Director of Staff Services Sedg. Co. Sheriff
Division: Date:

12-16-74

1-71 

1
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CIP PROJECT REQUEST FORM

0. 0
Project Title: project Category: Project Number:

181

Individual Car Plan

Locat ion: Project History: Last Assigned
New [z] Revised m Project Number:

525 N. Main Wichita, Kansas

Description: The project would provide each Need: (Attach separate sheet if
officer a car to be assigned to him permanently necessary) Needed to extended life of car:
in an effort to better preserve the cars and decrease maintenance cost, and increase law
increase public service. enforcement coverage.

1 · -<4*52«t &.*I,1
/0 '-49»37*9·42.:

·he

Priority (Circle) Relation to ocner projects

1234567810
Desirable Critical

j
Estimated Life years. of

Is the Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? - Yes No

Costs Year Annual Costs Resulting
(000's) Scheduled I from Project: (000'S) €

Survevs, Plans & Engineerina l operation

Land Acquisition & Relocation IMaintenance
Utilitv Relocation personnel

Construction
Other

Equipment &/or Furniture

Total 1975 Anticipated Revenues

Proorsed Method of Financina: (000's) e. Revolving.fund
(Service charges) $

a. Current revenue - City $ f. Federal aid $

- County $ 245,000.00 g . State aid $

b. Exist ind Bond fund $. h. Special assessment $

c. General obligation bonds $ i. Other (specify) $

Revenue bonds $ TOTAL $ 245,000.00 - t..

Roadwavs & Streets: Location Map

Existing Surface: ADT:

AA6656-= Concrete Existing: (Year__ __)
C] Asphalt w/Base

U

C] Gravel
%

C] Sand

C] Asphalt w/0 Base projected: (YeaK___)

Sufficiency Rating:
E] Unopened

Condition: R/W Street
C] Good width Width
E] Fair

ExistingE] Poor

1

0 Hazardous Required

Preparec Dy: i

Title: Department:

Division: Date:

1- 71 Zem
1

24

¥4 -,
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January 3, 1975

4.«
Mr. Mike Meek

Metropolitan Area
Planning Department
104 South Main

Wichita, Kansas 67202

Dear Mike:

We are about 50% per cent complete on our 1974 project.

By summer we will be caught up, and should be up to
4 date on the 1975 project.

Sincerely,

Dave Rush

County park & Construction
Superintendent

DR/cg

F

p METROPOOTAN/9PLANNING -421
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December 10, 1974

Johnnie Darr

Sheriff, Sedgwick County
Sedgwick County Courthouse
525 North Main Street
Wichita, Kansas 67203

Re: 1975-1980 Sedgwick County
Capital Improvements Program.

4 X:

Dear Sheriff Darr:

As you requested in our conversation on November 15, 1974,
I sent some Capital Improvements Program project request
forms to your office on November 18, 1974. As these were
never returned I am again enclosing Capital Improvements
Progam project request forms and ask that any capital
projects of the Sedgwick County Sheriff' s Department be
included in the Capital Improvements Program. The entire
form does not require filling out, but I wish you would include
the project name, cost, the year you wish it to be scheduled,
and the type of financing you think will be used to pay for the
project. The only projects which I am aware of that you currently
have are the remodeling of the jail with Revenue Sharing Funds and
the pistol range for Lake Afton.

€*41

f.2*.,·*-
01'32":.4 .4, +
247.f 4. I

Please do not limit the projects to those ones planned for next
year, but also include future capital projects for the years
1976-80. One of the purposes of the Capital Improvements Program
is to project the capital needs into the future in order that the
County Commissioners can plan for these needs. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to call.

&24¥ )U .3
'./.'P

Sincerely,

1/WNL- 1 1 Kul
Mike Meek
Junior Planner

MD!:rme

Enclosure

01
reke

F.44

843.,·

2,9 29(.
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November 18, 1974

Johnnie uarr

Sheriff, Sedgwick County
bedgwick County Courtnouse

Suoject: 1975-1980 bedgwick County
Capital Improvement Program.

Dear Sheriff Darn

As you requested in our conversation on Novel.ber 15, 1974, I
am enclosing some project request forms. The entire form
doesn't require filling out, but I wisn you would include
the project name, cost, the year you wisn it to be scheduled
and tne type of financing you think will be used to pay for
tue project. Tne only projects which I am aware of that
you currently have are the remodeling of tile jail with
Revenue Sharing Funds and tne pistol range for Lake Afton.

Please do not limit the projects to those ones planned for
next year, but also include future capital projects for the
wars 1976-80. One of the purposes of tile Capital Improvements
Program is to project the capital needs into the future in
order that the County Commissioners can plan for these needs.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

mik rte-L
Mike Meek
Junior Planner

Dii·t: vn

Enclosure

& 1,/

. € 4, . r./.91··

lit-

-1'·
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The Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners 6¥4,4ue&df 11(25 114 :
Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning 115 et A L

64'64- 846k 1/kS/7¢ 
County Capital Improvements Program.

5

The attached letter was sent to the fqllowing ndividuals: ,j .
..4,7.3-.

Lake Afton, Cliff Roddy, Supt 01' ines D¢ Rush «
RFD 1, Goddard, Kansas 67052 )unty Construction & Park Director]

790-277* .
.«A Sedgwick County Assessor V SZEE:impizi::ii:'31.-* -isfil, 1Louis B. EaL, flfrthouse F 'NI,gliwiu Do M·*€.DIL

Building Engineer 1001 N. Minneapolis 67214
F ·Mr. Jerry Bolen, Courthouse

Juvenile Court Ak)04 C*¥il--Defense 916. eivpt perf,RAI:<51
4 C · +4nrof Judge Michael Corrigan
·D¥„,J Genp,Beaver, Courthouse Courthouse

1//4/74 -mAW f« 8,-4.,261 - 7544 - 49/3
A•Ac,Ailid *At'-9.an,-u · r '09«

Common Pleas Court < Mental Health clinil
*t?SJudge Tyler C. Lockett t Clinton Willrle

Courthouse 7. S - 9/ 26, 1045 N. Minneapolls 67214, 1 v':p i
Community Health Dept.4 2 Sheriff, Johnn#e.Darr As R C Q :94?:

P Dr. Silverman, 1900 8. Sth '4 f ' Courthouse 24*.&4 ep·121+15269-'5391 ///2,/74 /.u /1-4.4. fc
,/L District Court ,/ Planning & Zoning Office0,4,qudge Howard C. i- e'L Max Christman, 1015 Stillwell

1..:cooue 2'5- 7/ 7/ -·4+0'v 11/zi/79 ]L .4 ezoo, Ron Blakley 742 -- jet 2 L Election Commissioner 0-; .7 5555 jzqg .Boulev,rd 67212
f Mrs. Helen Woodman. Courthouse , 11(Mr<, Mit,k.'(U. E-.4 . Ee.:. -,-

741-766( / 3 / P+P Sanitatian Division
46 Engineering Department
4 Grover, M¢Lure, 1015 Stillwell

4/94/14 J 3% 32549 tur
.,&. Fire Department, Chief / EQU Elmer Fox & Co. 269 -325 1
,*»Ray Davis, Courthouse KSB&T Building

e,1/,9111 'u Fttj€944-04-71 It /(411 5-1 31 91£
6 Flood Control V

09 M. S. Mitchell, 104 S. Main B,-6 Iluax_.. Gre.
%02

As indicated, the Planning Department is in the process of updating
the Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program. We are following
up the letter with contacts to the individual departments involved.
If you are aware of particular projects that should be added to the
program for 1975-1982 scheduling, please advise.

RAL:MM:rme

Attachment

Au

..,s, Cc: Jack Turner, County Counselor

-,0- A
L

<4



W .-*f.>» 2 .44.,¥!- r. - L. .

?/ r

Ept 1,·22

, /471.Im#a#*44*41

40·it.-2.·4-*«fy

* lf·>1''Fill

E*91

0 @ 01.
..39

Elmer

Fox

Company
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October 22, 1974

Certified Public Accountants

800 Fourth Financial Center/Wichita, Kansas 67202/(316) 265-3231 - i

Mr. Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning
Metropolitan Area Planning Department
City Building Annex
104 South Main Street

Wichita, Kansas 67202

Dear Mr. Lakin:

1 1I:lis letter is a response to your request for information
regarding the Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program for the
period 1975-1980.

' 1.20

It is my opinion that during this period of time Sedgwick
County will not acquire a computer. The County will continue to uti-
lim outside services, which may be the City of Wichita computer.

Advancements in the use of computer technology by Sedgwick
County will probably extend to use of 42:ling-tanninals in various
offices throughout the County. However, it is likely that these
terminals will be leased rather than purchased.

It is possible that four (4) terminals will be installed
during each year starting in 1976, for a total of sixteen (16) ter-
minals by the end of 1980. These terminals would lease for approxi-
mately $135 per month. The purchase price would be approximately
$7,000 each. If purchased, the total purchase cost for sixteen (16)
terminals would be approximately $112,000. It is possible that some
Federal aid could be obtained to assist with acquisition of these
terminals, but the amount of aid cannot be estimated at this time.
It is also not possible at this time to determine the source of County
funds that might be used to purchase terminals.

Annual maintenance costs on purchased terminals should be
minimal, and present County personnel would operate the terminals. No
direct revenue will be generated through use of the terminals.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please call me.

Yours very truly,

\,3 Ole. CV V'A«.,Of Elmer Fox & ComDSAv
r WK:ge

ec: Mr. Paul Pickler '

Purchasing Officer

¢41%

ift>>drk.

93101 4 2 L
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items such as autos, trucks, typewriters, office furniture and
f./imai equipment or minor alterations to structures and facilities.

We request your assistance in identifying these types of projects
anticipated by your office.

.b=

As you may recall, we made a similar reguest for project infor-
nation last yea]DA If you submitted project proposals .a,49-4,1,16 k J- iderUL

/ Utme which were scheduled for 197¥, please indicate whether or -
/ not the 197*projects will be completed or under contract prior -4.

to January 1, 19751 If they will, in fact, he comolated or
under contract by this date, they will not be carried in the
197.5-1982 Program. If, however, they are not to be accomplished
in 197#, please indicate the proper future year for rescheduling.
Also indicate any shift in scheduling now anticipated or projects
previously submitted for the years ]975-1981 and any additional
projects that you wish to incorporate into the 1.975-1982-program.

3...El. 1 To assist in the identification of additional projects we have
\ enclosed a "Proiact Recruest Form". It is our hope to obtain

4F,2;: j as mucli information as Dossible so that meaningful decisions onproject. priority can be macie.

A Eten,ber of our staff. will contact you shortly to assist in answer-
\ ing any questions you may have.

"-=122, 7.
Sincerely,

'i 2 Robert A. Lakin
3* Director of Planning -
•839% re

RAL: RLY: rme 445% , '. 24.3 U -f

*10: Enclosure
2.2¥9·',642€' :i*@?3u··St.6

%404

1 613 0€At ule hAve Aeky€d the- pRef'1+18-tiont °f i /ic
Sedyick Couty CAP,tAL Irte,oveme.dts foodbb}M IN ole.de.a.

+6 PROvide dosew. ceoRKIi., At,ow 0,111.-11€ ptle.eate .Cligto Di
Cily o·f W,clota CLE.19
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CIP PROJECT REQUEST FORM , te;42Em
t36

0
project Title: project category: project Number: 4@iiiiN@

jivenTL€ (Emo\-4
Location: Project:. History: Last Assigned
) 9 00 F 4, 1-66> r t New [Zf Revised Il Project Number:

Description: Need: (Attach separate sheet if ; necessary)

C <,0 -A s 13 2 .4-fi ,3
Priority (circle) Relation to other projects ,  :
12345678910 25/ 'Aderc? 76 79,1 ADefici.f Vueel .Desirable Critical

Estimated Life 1/2 years. 6,1 -0*1 4-; Mi NP- tfuves
Is the Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? - Yes 'tZINo

Costs Year Annual Costs Resulting

(000's) Scheduled from Project : (000'S)

Survevs, Plans & Engineering Operation _ 3 «.re D

Equipment &/or Furniture 1610( 0 ;(77,7 -

Land Acquisition & Relocation Maintenance

Utility Relocation _ personnel d
Construction 5«610 ) 9 76

Other A SO 0 r

Total Anticipated Revenues ft, 25,
*N>42,9 Proposed Method of Financing (000'S) e. Revolving fund

(Service charges) $

1441€91

frn:,7 a. current revenue - city s f. Federal aid $ *77
- County $ g. State aid c

46%24y b. Existing Bond fund $ h. Special assessment
c. General obligation bonds $ i. Other (specify)

d. Revenue bonds $ TOTAL $ 93,
Location MapRoadways & Streets:

Existing Surface: ADT:

[3 Concrete Existing: (Year-)
0 Asphalt w/Base

Asphalt w/0 Base Projected: (Year____)
O Gravel

C] Sand
Sufficiency Rating:

CJ Unopened
Condition: R/W Street
b Good Width Width
O Fair

O Poor Existing

m Hazardous Required

Prepared byi

Title: Department:

Div is i.on: Date:

1-71

f·'4

*45..tif
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CIP PROJECT REQUEST FORME. B. Aued ME*102, AL
%7

project Title: project Category: Project Number:

Locat ion: Project History: Last Assigned

10Ot N. M.,unteepot-1-5 Newgi Revised Il Project Number:

jR*id:'
COMPLY 1.01™ LIF€ .SAFET;f (10106- necessary)

Description: Need: (Attach separate sheet if

Priority (circle) Relation to other projects
1 2 3 4 5 678 _9__10

Desirable riticaj,
Estimated Life Years.

Is tha Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? Yes N0

Costs Year Annual Costs Resulting

(000's) Scheduled from Project: (000'S)

Surveys, Plans & Engineering Operation
Land Acquisition & Relocation Maintenance

Utilitv Relocation -ersonnel 13,000
Construction 167,000 /473 other
Equipment &/or Furniture

Total | Anticipated Revenues

Proposed Method of Financing (000's) e. Revolving fund
(Service charges) $

a. Current revenue - City $ - f. Federal aid $

1975-Revan,,le-&+AeW'county $ 2-00,008 g State aid $

b. Existing Bond fund $ h. Special assessment $

c . General obligat ion bonds $ i. Other (specify)

d. Revenue bonds $ TOTAL $ 200,008 y.

.Roadways & Streets: Location Map

Exi£ting Surface: ADT:

Conciete Existing: (Year-)

f...t
[J Asphalt w/Base

¤ Asphalt w/0 Base Projected: (Year -)
E] Gravel

%3»-

[3 Sand Sufficiency Rating:
C]' Unopened ·

Condition: R/W Street
¤ Good Width Width
[3 Fair
I] Poor Existing

m Hazardous Required

Pre:area by·

7/it le: Department:

Division: Date:

.AI'lip¢47·' 1-71

fL L
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COUNTY OF SEDG,NICK

COUNTY ASSESSOR
LOUI' B. EAMLE

ROOM 227

COUNTY COUETHOUSE. WICHITA. KANSAS. 67203
TELEPHONE 268-7461

November 5, 1974

Mr. Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning
Metropolitan Area Planning Department
City Building Annex
104 South Main
Wichita, Kansas 67202

7
RE: WICHITA-SEDGWICK COUNTY METROPOLITAN AREA

PLANNING DEPARTMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENYS PROGRAM

Dear Mr. Lakin:

Reference is made to your letter of October 17, 1974 concerning the
Capital Improvements Program for Sedgwick County.

I am enclosing two proposals to be considered for the Capital Improve-
ment Program. One has to do with the establishment of the Multiple
Regression Analysis Programs which would permit the Sedgwick County
Assessor's office to reappraise all residential properly yearly. The
reasons I figure this as a Capital Improvement Program is because it
must be established only once and then is on a maintenance basis.

The other program that I am requesting to be considered is additional #:·t f.t
office space. This is particularly needed by the Assessor' s office.

If there are any questions on these two proposals, please let me know.
Very truly yours,

CAk-<-
LOUIS B. EARLE

Sedgwick County Assessor *t NOV IVEO '
mj - Enclosures lt.

f
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85;

.7813
Project Title: AD pr„j/(·t Ci,I·egory: Project Number:

ANNUAL REAPPRAISAL PROGRAM REAL ESTATE ASSESSMENTS

Loca If ion: Project Iii.story: Last Assi.uned

SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS New IKE] Revised IC] Project Number: · ,

*;I.'*A 532·. I

973*0*J
Description: Through data processing using
Multiple Regression and other data programs,
to develop a program to reappraise ali real
estate each year based on the "Fair Market
Value" concept, which is according to law.

*U#*#i
Need: (Attach separate sheet if 0*48*f
necessary) To be fair to all property =w@.....

owners in changing times, real estate -should 
be appraised and assessed each year. ' I

Priority (circle> Relation to other projects: Now an attempt is 

COOD's) Scheduled from Project (000's) L

123456789 made to reappraise all real estate every four or five 
Desirable (Critic , years by people reappraising each piece of property. 

This is very unsatisfactory and actually impossible. b,RIndefiniteiv
Esti-mated Life : · x®5Nlax· .

Is the Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? _ Yes X No '' 5

Costs Year Annual. Costs Resulting

0

Survevs, Plans & Engimering 3125,000 1975 or 1976 Operation · Regular ludget
Land · Acquisiti.on & Re].ocal i.on Mai 1 31:enance
Utility Relocation Persohne 1 Regular ludget
Construction

Equipment &/or Furniture
other

Total ;125,000 Anticipated Revenues

Protiosed Method of Finaticing: (000's) e. Revolving. fund
(Service charges) $

a. Current revenue - City $ f. Federal aid $

- County $ - g. State aid $

b. Exist ing Bond fund $- h. Special assessment $

c. General obligation bonds $ - i. Other (specify) $ ¢2

Federal Revenue Sharing Funds
d. Revenue bonds $-- TOTAL

Roadways & Streets: Location-Map

Existing Surface: ADT:
0 Concrete Existing: (Year____>
El' Asplialt .w/Base

[3 Asphalt w/0 Base Projected: (Year
[3 Gravel

E] Sand Sufficiency Rating:
CJ Unopened

Condition: R/W Street
C] Good Width Width
El· Fair

Existing¤ Poor
c] Hazardous Required

Prepared by:

LOUIS B. EARLE

apV Title: Department:

County Assessor COUNTY ASSESSOR

Division: Date:

Sedgwick County, Ks. November 5, 1974

79

1'3

......./6.R / : ffwipmililililili&/,&*&./&,.

-4 - Xe



·,6<FA #"*/D../; • i. i - i:,4*
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CIP PROJECT REQUEST FORM

Project Title: Project Category: Project Number:
0

40

0

ADDITIONAL OFFICE SPACE

Location:

SEDGWICK COUNrY COURTHOUSE

Description:

At least 1,000 more square feet o
space is needed for the Assessor'I
employees

ASSESSMENT OFFICE SPACE

Project History: Last Assigned
New [Z] Revised O Project Number:

Need: (Attach separate sheet if E
necessary)

f ofFice With the present space, the employees

s cannot work efficiently, nor can the public 1be served proper-ly.

%*4*&

Priority (circle) · Relation to other projects / 41 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9  This would be an improvement to the present office 
Desirable (Critical) situatiqn.

Estimated Life 20 Years.+

Is the Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? - Yes

Costs Year Annual Costs Resulting

(000's) Scheduled from Project: ' (000's) li
Surveys, Plans & Engineering - - Operation

Land·Acquisition&Rel.ocation   - Maintenance · 1,000 · .1%@Utility Relocation
persohnel - *m//FConstruction · · $6.000 1975 Other -· '12GE=N*MtEquipment &/or Furniture - · <*5*,ium=ri

Total ' . . $6,000 Anticipated Revenues - i
Proposed Method of Financing: (000's) e. Revolving fund

(Service charges) $
a. Current revenue - City $ f. Federal aid $ i.

- County $ g. State aid $

b. Existing Bond fund $ h.. Special assessment $

c. General obligation bonds $ i. Other (specify)
Federal Revenue4Sharing Funds $ 6.000

d. Revenue bonds TOTAL

Roadways & Streets: Location-Map
Existing Surface: ADT:
[] Concrete Existing: (Year
[3'*Asphalt w/Base

[] Asphalt w/0 Base Projected:(Year
E] Gravel

[] Sand
Sufficiency Rating:

C] Unopened

Condition: R/W Street
13 Good

O Fair
Width Width

E] Poor Existing
Il Hazardous Required
Prepared by:

LOUIS B. EARLE

Title: Department:

COUNTY ASSESSOR COUNTY ASSESSOR
Division: Date:

SEDGWICK COUNTY, KS. November 5, 1974

1-71 I
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Sedgwick Gunty

mmpm=---  Department of Mental Health

Clinton D. Willsie, ACSW, Director

1801 E. tOth, Wichita, Kansas 67214
(316) 268-8251

North Comprehensive Community Mental Health Center

October 21, 1974

t' *Fif"f¢

-41-*3?F

Wtchita-Sedgwlck County
Metropolitian Area Planning Department .r

104 South Main

Wichita, Kansas 67202

Gentleman:

Regarding your letter of October 17, 1974 concerning future
Capital Improvements.

The Sedgwick County Department of Mental Health has no plans
for any Capital Improvements during the period of 1975 - 1980.

Sincerely,

13%>A.

7'72+ St

9

.,2 .::%.

4. 41:e /422-
John R. DuVall

Program Administration

JRD:br

ir

fL
8
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October 17, 1974

The Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners

Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

County Capital Improvements Program.

The attached letter was sent to the following individuals:

Lake Afton, Cliff Roddy, Supt.
RFD 1, Goddard, Kansas 67052

Sedgwick County Hospital
Mt DoN Ko Ro /5

1001 N. Minneapolis 67214
Sedgwick County Assessor
Louis B. Earle, Courthouse

Building Engineer
Mr. Jerry Bolen, Courthouse

Civil Defense
Gene Beaver, Courthouse

James D. Rush

County Construction & Park Director

5=buu,ict- GO'*y CAO Atkooac
Juvenile Court

Judge Michael Corrigan
Courthouse

Common Pleas Court

Judge Tyler C. Lockett
Courthouse

Mental Health Clinic
Clinton Willsie

1045 N. Minneapolis 67214

Community Health Dept.
Dr. Silverman, 1900 E. 9th

Sheriff, Johnny Darr
Courthouse

District Court

Judge Howard C. |line
Courthouse

Election Commissioner

Mrs. Helen Woodman, Courthouse

KN#MA 0' Puet·lc Wo3
angiTiBeri·ng·-Department

1 Grover McLure, 1015 Stillwell

Planning & Zoning Office
Ilie*,•mran, 1015 Stillwell
D walte IN

Zoo, Ron Blakley
5555 Zoo Boulevard 67212

Sanitation Division

Gene Fey, 104 S. Main

8% .

2

Fire Department, Chief
-Ra¥-Sa¥18. Courthouse
GAH NtcHOAS
Flood Control
M. S. Mitchell, 104 S. Main

Walter Kenney
Elmer Fox & Co.

KSB&T Building

As indicated, the Planning Department is in the process of updating
the Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program. We are following
up the letter with contacts to the individual departments involved.
If you are aware of particular projects that should be added to the i t.#M'22»

program for 1975-1980 scheduling, please advise. :199
·D/«506

1 *...rilRAL:MM:rme ta»

Attachment
*4./q=*0

.- 6*2

cc: Jack Turner, County Counselor
@21

'res

4 W.:1

7 +
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October 17, 1974

IstIfil

This letter is a request for your assistance and cooperation
in a project which the Planning Department is undertaking for
the Board of County Commissioners. Our office is once again
in the process of preparing a Capital Improvements Program
(CIP) for Sedgwick County. The CIP is a scheduling of physical
improvements for the County area over a certain time period.

21*Mag
%3?De:

#.15*03€«
7* 84.

ej-*

Although in p. avious years the Sedgwick County Capital
Improvements Program has been scheduled for an eight year
period, this year's Program will encompass the six year
period from 1975-1980. The eight year time frame was too
long to be of real value and the reduction to six years will
provide greater flexibility and increase the utility of the
CIP.

-0/i ·-

4%,

We will be doing most of the paperwork; however, the prepara-
tion of recommendations will be through the use of a committee
of County Officials, Planning Commissioners, and myself. The
County's program will then be submitted to the Wichita-Sedgwick
County Metropolitan Area Planning Commission for comments and
recommendations before final submittal to the Board of Sedgwick
County Commissioners for their approval.

66&

The initial tasks to be accomplished area:

1. The establishment of goals and objectives; and
2. The identification of projects to be needed by

County Departments over the next 6 years.

We are concerned with projects of a physical and permanent nature
which are usually stationary and of major proportion. Examples
include land acquistions, roads, parks, buildings, sewers, water

.f

A ./
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October 17, 1974
Page 2

and sanitat:Lon facilities, and major permanent equipment having
a useful long life such as computers, fire engines, etc. We are
not concerned with operational, maintenance, and equipment items
such as autos, trucks, typewriters, office furniture and equip-
ment or minor alterations to structures and facilities. We request

your assistance in identifying these types of projects antici-
pated by your office.

As you may recall, we made a similar request for project informa-
tion last year. This year we have delayed the preparation of the
Sedgwick County Capital Improvements Program in order to provide
closer coordination with the preparation of the City of Wichita
C.I.P. If you submitted project proposals last year which were
scheduled for 1974, please indicate whether or not the 1974 pro-

jects will be completed or under contract prior to January 1,
1975. If they will, in fact, be completed or under contract by
this date, they will not be carried in the 1975-1980 Program.

If, however, they are not to be accomplished in 1974, please
indicate the proper future year for rescheduling. Also indi-
cate any shift in scheduling now anticipated or projects pre-
viously submitted for the years 1975-1980 and any additional
projects that you wish to incorporate into the 1975-1980 program.

To assist in the identification of additional projects we have
enclosed a "Project Request Form". It is our hope to obtain as
much information as possible so that meaningful decisions on
project priority can be made.

1**13;
ftp:22
4%&4*.

A member of our staff will contact you shortly to assist in
answering any questions you may have.

.

4

Sincerely,

Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning
RAL:MB!:rme

Enclosure

74?4
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October 22, 1974

Mr. Jack Turner

County Counselor
Sedgwick County Courthouse
525 North Main Street .E¥-

Wichita, Kansas 67203

Re: County Bonding Capacity and ,414@
Capital Improvements.                                                   . 1%9

Dear Mr. Turner:

The Metropolitan Area Planning Department is once again in the
process of preparing a Capital Improvements Program (CIP) for
Sedgwick County in the six year time frame of 1975 through 1980.

' ./- .2 A

Attached, you will find a copy of a MAPD staff report which was
prepared two years ago in an attempt to categorize State Statutes
relating to the bonding capacities and the ability to construct
physical improvements in Counties within the State of Kansas.

, We did not include all State Statutes relating to bonding in
general but attempted to document those which would apply to
Sedgwick County and its ability to fund capital projects.
Although we have attempted to update the report, legal research
without benefit of legal expertise is rather risky and the report
may contain deficiencies/ommissions which need to be corrected.

I would appreciate it if you could review this report and
appropriate State Statutes and inform our office of any omissions,

1 erroneous information or glaring deficiencies in order that we
may utilize such in the preparation of next year's County Capital
Improvements Program.

Thank you,

Ragpy

Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning
RAL:MM:rme

Attachment

*Af ·1
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DEPARTMENT ,

NE>Li· · CITY BUILDING ANNEX 42' *
3 : 4..· /,CH liA. KAN!/AS 67202 /9

. Rush

Coun truction & Park Director
6610 3th Street

Wich_. . psas 67212
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CIP PROJECT REQUEST FORM

Project Title: project Category: Project Number:

Locat ion: Project History: Last Assigned

New ¤ Revised C] Project Number:

Description: Need: (Attach separate sheet if
necessary)

Priority (circle) Relation to other projects
12345678910

Desirable Critical

Estimated Life Years,
r J

Is the Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? - Yes - No
Costs Year Annual Costs Resulting
(000's) Scheduled from Project: (000'S)

S urveys, Plans & Engineering Operation

Land Acquisition & Relocat ion Maintenance

Utility Relocation - Personnel

construction Other

Equipment &/or Furniture

Total Anticipated Revenues

prnoosed Method of Financing: (000's) e. Revolving fund(Service charges) $
a. Current revenue - City $ f. Federal aid $

- County $ g. State aid $

b. Existing Bond fund $ h. Special assessment $

kr«·,i. c. General obligation bonds $ i. Other (specify) $

d. Revenue bonds $ TOTAL $

Location MapRoadways & Streets :

Existing Surface: ADT:
[] Concrete Existing: (Year___)
0 Asphalt w/Base

C] Asphalt w/0 Base Pro jected: (Year
CD Gravel

C] Sand Sufficiency Rating:
C] Unopened

Condition: R/W Street
Q Good Width Width
CO Fair
Il Poor

. Existing

C] Hazardous Required
prepared by:

Title: Department:

Division: Date:

1-71

4.1
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CIP PROJECT REQUEST FORM

 Project Title: Project Category: Project Number:

Location: Project History: Last Assigned

New ¤ Revised O Project Number:

Description: Need: (Attach separate sheet if
necessary)

Priority (circle) Relation to other projects
12345678910
Desirable Critical

Estimated Li fe _vears.

Is the Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? _ Yes NO

Costs Year Annual Costs Resulting
(000' S ) Scheduled from Project: cooo,s) 93%

Surveys, Plans & Engineering Operation

Land Acquisition & Relocation Maintenance

Utility Relocation Personnel

Construction Other

Equipment &/or Furniture

Total
Anticipated Revenues

Excroaed__Method of Financina: (000•s) e. Revolving. fund(Service charges) $
a. Current revenue - City $ f. Federal aid $

- County $ g. State aid $

b. Existing Bond fund $ h. Special assessment $

c. General obligation bonds $ i. Other (specify) $

d. Revenue bonds $ TOTAL $

Roadways & Streets:
Location Map

Existing Surface: ADT:
C] Concrete Existing: (Year_ 1
C] Asphalt w/Base
C] Asphalt w/0 Base Projected : (Year-)
C] Gravel
C] Sand Sufficiency Rating
C] Unopened

ondition: R/W Street

Good Width Width
C] Fair
¤ Poor Existing

CO Hazardous Required
Prepared by:

Title: Department:

Div is ion: Date:

1-71

a
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CIP PROJECT REQUEST FORM

project Title: project Category: Project Number:

Location: Project History: Last Assigned

New C] Revised ¤ Project Number:

Description: Need: (Attach separate sheet if
necessary)

Priority (circle) Relation to other projects

12345678910

Desirable Critical

Estimated Life years.

Is the · Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? _ Yes - No
Costs Year Annual Costs Resulting
(000's) Scheduled from Project : (000'S)

Surveys, Plans & Engineering Operat ion

Land Acquisition & Relocation Maintenance

Utility Re locat ion Personnel

Construction - Other
Equipment &/or Furniture .

Total Anticipated Revenues

0521 6 (000's) 9. Revotil:?i--eungharges) $
a. Current revenue - City $ f. Federal aid $

- County $ g. State aid S

b. Existing Bond fund $ h. Special assessment $
r. General obligat ion bonds $ i. Other (specify) $

Revenue bonds $ TOTAL $

1731

Roadways & Streets: Location Map

Existing Surface: ADT:

C] Concrete Existing: (Year___;
I] Asphalt w/Base

C] Asphalt w/0 Base projected: (Year-1
C] Gravel

C] Sand Sufficiency Rating:
C] Unopened

Cgndition: R/W Street
¤ Good Width Width
0 Fair
C] Poor Existing
o Hazardous Required

prepared by:

Title: Department:

Div is ion: Date:

1-71 74'

9933.it'
A%Of«

«90131
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

1 1 .101
0 C}

Projection Description m  
of

Financing

IN ' Ill
Method

k:

9%56·:'

3%9

4i t

D.1 t

St,411

t

I,4



r37

?>0'

·At<t.

SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Method
O C) 1  Ch / 1 Project of

Projection Description
1

Cost
y Financing

0
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SIDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

L L U-Id:1 Method

Project Of

1 Projection Descrip,ion
Financing SUM· CAfr

GENERAL PUBLIC FACILITIES
741 t"ete•,

-1 Courthouse Parking Facilities X
400,000 RS

79

Land Acquisition
, Construction Improvements

1..: -- Agri-Industrial Exhibition
X

2,000,000 74

Complex:
2,876,000 CO. (BTF)

-" Surveys, plans, Engineering
781,000 CO.

82''/ Land Acquisition and
1,031,000 C

»*6 Construction

4 '9·»-2 Agri-Industrial Exhibition X 200,000

'- Complex:
200,000 CO. (BTF)

r,me,Ar'e Park Dpvpl,·,nment
Including Plans, Specifica-
tions and construction.

Juvenile Courts Complex X
500,000 RS 61*t 'Al 74, Cl/0aut „0 74 ap 3542.

VU.VUW

with Life Safety Code Require-
tl

ments.

111-i

t tl-0 1 Jail Corrections Department X 130,000 RS

fv : 2;eis to Sedqwick 121,535
13,700 CO.

- Pistol Range Construction
X

5,000 Col

.///8**fjp sheriff' s Range at Lake Afton
} 1

a Remodeling of Old County 
500,000 RS

 courthouse

MAJOR ADMINISTRATIVE EQUIP.

9' Computer Conversion ofCounty Records:

-1 Phase I - Acquisition Of
30,000 CO.

4 On-Line Teriminals

>?i#--------------I-3 Phase II - Acquisition of 4
X 30,000 CO.

On-Line Terminals

····4 J*7"••"--'·  ''y -vi-mep :-' Phase III - Acquisition of 4
K 30,000 CO.

<,4:v'- -, On-Line Terminalu

44
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

4"64#/p.... Method

Projection Description

pri=1=1-1l
of

Cost

¢59.21 § Financing 3/ A-36 f#& C«-
MAJOR ADMINISTRATIVE EQUIP.

(cont'd)

* -7 /V=1:1:ition of 4 X 30,000 CO.

-9 Acquisition of One Scientific X 75,000 711-CO.

2122;ing Small Scale

UTILITIES

.firii -1 Four Mirwk- X 894,140

' 2:1 Drainage District (Sewage 1,147,980 SA

Collection & Treatment

„ Facilities Construction) .

·. :· -2 Lake Afton (Sewage Collection X 72,360

Collection and Treatment 168,120 G.0.

Facilities Construction) .

·t:·-3 Lake Afton (Sewage Collection X 221,760 60
Facilities Construction)

936994:. -4 Sedgwick County Zoo (Sewer X

<*tQ# (Sewer Line Construction) X

(Initiated by the City) X

600,000 - F

100,000 2439,100

X 37,490 CO.

X 35,880

X 34,270

X 32,660

4///IM/3 -5 Four Mile Creek - Crestview X 379,080 F

-wa Country Club (Expansion of 126,360 SA

i ./.r Treatment Plant)
-6 Four Mile Creek Interceptor · X .,005,480

57£Wi.il Sewer Main Construction 335,160 SA

; 'i,9 1 Lateral Sewers ( Wi thin X 300,000 SA

 Developed Areas of the county) 300,000 SA

..... - (Unidentified) X 300,000 SA

X 300,000 SA

X 300,000 SA

X 300,000 SA

4"

r.y
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

111 1

0:Lo ,:/ 2/project
Method

ofProjection Description /:/*A //4/4 cost Financing

FrF lij
'* 3: COMMUNITY FACILITIES

Sedgwick County Zoo (cont'd)

©f:*¢ 1 Prairie Exhibit and Structures X 243,055 Co.
364,971 F

' 2 Pampas - Outback Exhibit and X 324,927 Co. (BTF)

Structure {Accumulate Funds
in 1980 and 1981 for 1981
Construction)·

3 Aquatic Complex (Accumulate X 200,000 Co. (BTF)
Funds in 1980, 1981 and 1982
for 1982 construction).

LAKE AFTON

1 camping Area Improvements X 25,000 Co.

barbecue facilities, shelters,
playground equipment.

-2 Boat Deck X 30,000 CO. /0,000

-3 Bait Shop X 5,000- Co.

-5 Perimeter Electrical System X 10,000 CO.

·6 Roofs For Boat slips X 5,000 co. -Agl- ;N -74 CI·fb
TRANSPORTATION

4 · -1 21st Street: X 243,203 Co.

24, · Hoover to Ridge Road 567,473 FAS

{See B-11

" &-3 Glst Street North:
'.9 247th St. W. west to 1/2 mile \9

line.,2 {a) 1/2 mile of new construe- x 105,321 Co.
tion· {See 8-4 6 8-5) 245,750 FASi, {b) 3 1/2 miles new con- X 129,600 Co.

302,400 PASstruction.
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPttOVEMENTS PROGRAM

Method

Projection Description AP ll, IR.Bl cOLProlact of

Financing </  

TRANSPORTATION

Roads {cont'd)

Cm 13th Street: X 81,500 Co.
3 1/2 mile west of Ridge Road 163,000 City

to Maize Road 570,500 PAS
1 1/2 miles of new construe-
tion.

274 -3 2lst Street:

colwich Road to Ridge Road
6 miles of new construction

205,632 Co.
479,808 FAS

surfacing.
(b) curb, gutter, permanent X 371,520 Co.
surfacing. 868,880 FAS

:3?94{9:f. -6 2lst Street:
Rock Road to Greenwich Road X 88,800 Co.
6 miles of new construction 207,200 PAS

41?94* -7 Greenwich Road: X 159,000 Co.
.: .vt#,< Kansas Turnpike to Pawnee 371,000 FAS

 tl2 miles of new construe-
a 85th Street North: X 129.600 Co.

I-35W to Vallev Center tno .In Pac

2 1/2 miles of new construe-
tion.

4*-9 47th Street South: X 88,800 60.
Rock Road to Greenwich Road 207,200 FAS
2 miles of new construction.

(10 2lst Street: X 129,600 Co.
Greenwich Road to County line 302,400 FAS
3 miles of new construction.

,ill Greenwich Road: X 129,600 Co.
Pawnee to 47th Street South 302,400 FAS
3 miles of new construction.

12 47th Street South: X 129,600 Co.
.,· Greenwich Road to County line 302,400 FAS

3 miles of new construction.

1 3 Ridge Road: X 129,600 Co.
13th Street to 53rd Street No. 302,400 PAS
5 miles of new construction.

4
11

JA
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Method
Project

ofProjection Description
Cost

Financing

TRANSPORTATION
Roads (cont'd)

114 Right-of-way Acquisitions: X 120,000 Co., Unidentified X 120,000 Co.
X 120,000 CO.

X 120,000 Co.
X 120,000 Co.

X 120,000 CO.

,9Ff,1 p.15 13th Street: X 88,800 Co.
Wichita City Limits to 207,200 PASGreenwich Road - 2 miles of
new construction.

X 108,000 Co.Derby City limits to 111th 252,000 PASStreet East - 21/2 miles to
new construction (See 3-11 6
B-32).

=17 Greenwich Road: X 89,000 Co.
47th Street South to 63rd 207,200 FAS
Street South - 2 miles of new
construction.

7 7.4 -18 Maize Road:
X 88.000 CO.

21st St. North to 53rd St. No. 207,200 PAS
4 miles of new construction.

-19 Ridge Road: X 88,000 CO.
53rd St. North to 65th St. No. 207,200 FASand 7lst St. to 85th St. North
3 dles of new construction.

20 Seneca Street: X 172,800 co.
55th St. South to Flood Contro.

403,200 FAS
Structure - 1 mile of new
construction (See B-12 6 B-33)

21 Ridge Road: X . 129.600 Co.
K-42 to 55th St. South - 3

302,400 PAS
miles of new construction
(See 3-14 6 8-16).

·.25 71st St. - 83/d St. South X 151.000 Co.Haysville to Derby City Limits 352,800 PAS3 1/2 miles of new construe-
tion. (Requires adjustment init' #404 FAS designation).

/IN
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM Cle

Method
, ProjectProjection Description of

Financing
Z

TRANSPORTATION
Bridges (PAS)

 1 d'IRe:2:t: :%:"Sough X 77,500 G.O.
180,835 FAS

drainway. (See CR-1)
614-22-1408

21st Street between 119th St. X 88,000 G.O.
West & 135th St. West over 207,200 PAS

··902··p·>. Cowskin Creek. (See CR-5)
614-18-2609

%63  ·· 3 2lst Street between 135th St. X 49,680 G.O.
West and 15lst Street West 115,500 FASMi?!IY2R"k (See CR-5)

d 4 Glst St. North between 279th X 16,329 G.O.

·w . St. West & 295th St. West. 38,102 FAS
(See CR-3) 604-8,4205

3 61st St. North between 295th X 7,948 G.O.
St. West & 31lth St. West 18,547 PAS
[See CR-3) 604-7-1580 :139

6 Hillside between 45th St. No. X 127,512 G.O.*
6 53/d St. No. 825-J-2471

€- Little Arkansas River west of X 274,824 G.O.*

599-24-861

-1 79th St. South between 95th St.X
East 6.11lth St. East

93,300 G.O.•

638-33-340 (See CR-6)

2 Seneca St. Between 55th St. So.x 25,656 G.0.*
1 59th St. South. 819-W-4430

14 Ridge Road between 31st st. So.x ' 258,192 G.O.*
6 39th St. South

 811-T-355 (See CR-21)

.//4.6 Ridge Road between 43rd st. So. x 205,920 G.O.•

311-U-899 (See CR-21)

Up 18 103rd St. South between 55th St X*est & 71st St. West
93.300 G.0.*

@2.9 @44-22-2013

'3 Valley Center

¢

1 47th St. South

:fl
A

V
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Method

Projection Description 1 1 P.././. O/Financing

X 124,980 G.0.*

648-23-1645

%7.-22 15lst St. West: between 77th X 123,522 G.O.*·
St. North & 85th St. North

801-F-70

, t. ·>Fi·thip %1-24 279th St. West between 117th X 47,676 G.0.*.
4475 St• North & 125th St. North

785-A-3050

0 -25167th St. West between Central X 171,384 G.0.*
& 13th St. North

t¥i

ilf·'R
799-0-3911

:<·.+26 103rd St. South over the X 747,168 G.0.*

Ninnescah River -

644-15-372594
X32 79th St. South between 63rd St X. 85,056 G.0.*

East & 79th St. East.

638-31-2040 (See CR-16)

4%1
•633 seneca Bridge over the Flood X 246,240 Co.

Control Structure north of 574,560 PAS

Haysville.

: ·924'

34 25th St. Bridge over Flood X 515,000 6.0.

Control Structure 515,000 City
1,030,000 S&P

2 County & Township b.,age X 120,000 Co.

Replacements {unidentified) X 120,000 Co.

X 120,000 Co..

X 120,000 Co.

X 120,000 Co.

36 leridian Bridge over Flood X 844,000 G.0.
Zontrol Structure north of

laysville.

37 63rd St. South Bridge and X 1,080.000 G.O.
Approaches over the Big
Arkansas River.

*{Federal guidelines require
that all bridges on the Fed.
Aid Sec. {FAS) system be con-

structed to standard by 1/1/76) r

r
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Method

Of
Projection Description Cost Financing

24974

UTILITIES (cont'd)

.··iF.El Joint District Sewers X 240,750 F
0:1 - Unidentified 80,250 SA

X 240,750 2

80,250 SA
X 240,750 F

80,250 SA
X 240,750 F

80,250 SA
X 240,750 F

80,2S0 SA
X 240,750 F

80,250 SA

··4··.  .; 1 Sanitary Landfill Site X 48,000 CO.

Land Purchase 48,000 City

COMMUNITY FACIL;TIES

county Park

-:1 44'/ 1 Phase I - Grading, ground X 30,250 RS

Shaping. bank stabilization 30,250 Co.

9 4-, channel dredging
..'.' 3 -2 Phase II - 12,500 lin. ft. X

roadway w/parking bays, 10
picnic areas (shelter, tables, 42
ireplaces, walks, etc.), land-

Kaping and watering system. '209.go

204.. · -3 Phase III - Grading, ground X

shaping, bank stablization,
restrodm facilities, sewer
laterals, 2 multi-purpose
courts, 1 lighted softball
diamond, trail system develop-
ment, 3 tennis courts. 10
horseshoe pits, camper area
(parking pads and electrical
service) landscaping and play-
iround equipment.

4 Phase IV - 6250 lin. ft. X 94,635 F

midway w/parking bays, trail 94,635 Co.

system development. 5 picnic
ireas, 1 softball diamond
Clighted), 1 multi-purpose
3©urt, 2 tennis courts, land-

scaping
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

fy

Method

Projection Description
of

Financing

COMMUNITY FACILITIES
county Park (cont•d)

6.3= Phase V - 6250 lin. ft. road- X 91,435 F

way w/parking bays, trail 91,435 Co.

system development, 1 baseball
'"' '241 ppR diamond (lighted), landscaping.

playground equipment.

"946·i..2 Phase VI - 1 softball diamond, X 81,675 F

f ti< 1·p  ::allrmo:&[Ctted), 81,675 Co.

.2.f  tables, fireplaces, walks,
2 :'*. - etc.), 1 multi-purpose court,
6:3.y r : € 1 tennis court, landscaping,

sewer laterals, restroom
-< .2 facilities, playground epuip-
<. : ment•

SEDGWICK COUNTY ZOO

-2 Jugle Building X 1,370,004 RS

:  4-3 Greenhou5e X 32,120 C

Milill'.R#*.*,2-4 Animal Principles (visitor X 221,180 CO.

$4{43%<1 Indoetrination Facility] .
X 61,930 C

1 ) .f (> '-5 Animal Storage X 22,000 C

-7 Asian Steppes Exhibit and X 138,413 Co. (BTF)

Structure (Accumulate Funds in
295,374 F

1977 4 1978 for 1978 Con- X 552,113 Co.

struction).

1 42· -a Apes and Man Building (Accum- X 244,219 co. «BrF}

ulate Funds in 1976 and 1977 X 118.415 Co.

1, . for 1977 construction).
4 Nocturnal Building {Accum- X 322.405 co. (BTF)

ulate Funds in 1979 and 1980 X 19.058 co.

*aimve91 for 1980 construction) .

* ·0 Education Building
07,780 Co.

492

L. J
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
C.I R

411.LLL.L.LIproject ya

Project Description
Method

PRODECT
Of

Cost
5cH.

Financing
COST

GENERAL PUBLIC FACILITIES

CH-1 Courthouse Parking Facilities
)k.ift >

Land Acquisition X 100,000 R.S.

Construction Improvements X 100,000 CO.

605341
AH-1 Agri-Industrial Exhibition

9 410 F

Complex:
?i¥*l.y

10.11 50 fEE
Surveys, Plans, Engineering

2,000,000

Land Acquisition and
2,876,000 G.0. 713, 21 c 'F-

Construction X 781,000 CO.
7¢

1,081,000 C.

AH-2 Agri-Industrial Exhibition
complex:
Camper's Park Development

2 27 350 5
Including Plans, Specifi- X 200,000 F

cations, and Construction 200,000 G.O.

MAJOR ADMINISTRATIVE EQUIP.

Computer Conversion of County

24 Records:

AE-1 Phase I - Acquisitioplf 3
Data Capture Stations X 30,000 CO. 74

Am-2 Phlk•.Jaff - Acquisition of
10 .%ila-Sharing Video Dis- X 50,000 CO.

16

pliy Tprbinals

AE-3 Phase II - Acquisition of 3
Data Capture Stations X 30,000 CO. 1S

AE-4 PhaI- -

a42#82

ing Video Display X 50.000 CO.
10 Sh»

60.91 Terrpinal

AE-5 Phase III - Acquisition of 3
Data Capture Stations X

'3·'K'.j Lfi
30,000 Co.

4/1 u-6 Phase'I - Acquisition of
10 Tim aring Video Dis-

441 1
play T nals X 50,foo Co. 77

6301 12-7 Phase IV - Acquisition of 3
Data Capture Stations X 30,000 CO. 77

Iwi·-7-4?Nk

A
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 73 CIP

PR PROJECT
Project Description 22g·2Qg·2 2/ Project MethfoaCost

Z CoS1-Financt g

MAJOR.ADMINISTRATIVE EQUIP.

(Cont'd)
33:r-

AE-8 Phase IVa - Acquisition of
10 Time Sharing Video Dis-
play Terminals X 50,000 Co. 79

AE-9 Acquisition of One Scientific
E0Engineering Small Scale

Computer X· 75,000 Co.

UTILITIES

CS-1 Four Mile Creek Drainage
District (Sewage Collection X 745.,950 . F 610,000 F
& Treatment Facilities 956,650 SA
construction) 241,600 SA

CS-2 Lake Afton (Sewage Collection
and Treatment Facilities X 60.,300 F 91,150 F

1214?u: Construction) 140,100 G.O.

31,900 SA
CS-3 I.itRis (g;CU'522?tion X 184,800 G.O. 44,100 F

8•.500 5-SA
CS-4 Sedgwick County Zoo 101'.00 0 A

(Sewer Line Construction) X 190,000 F
(Initiated by the City) X 151,000 City

X 45,900 Co.
X 45,900 Co.

X 45,900 Co.
X 45,900 Co.

X· 45,900 Co.
X ·45,900 Co.

X 45,900 Co.

CS-5 Four Mile Creek - Crestview 143,050 FCountry Club·(Expansion of X 315,900 F
Treatment Plant) 105.300 SA

•7,'750 S - 54

CS-6 Four Mile Creek Interceptor
Sewer Main Construction X 837,900

279,300

70:'zoo BA
912,£00 F
23.4-' 0.0 ic· LA

1641,50 EA

CLS-: Lateral Sewers (Within X 250,000 SA

Developed Areas of the X 250,000 SA
County) x 250,000 SA
-(Unidentified) X 250,000 SA

X 250,000 SA

X X · 118:m R 1
23

X 250,000 SA

3vt

*4 U.

L--

4*974
A.2,7
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:64

Project Description project Method yEAR 92036(T
of

Cost
Financing SCM· Corr

UTILITIES (Cont'd)

EJS-1 Joint District Sewers

- Unidentified X 225,000
1 to€, 000 F

75,000 SA

X 225,000 F
66 Mo SA

75,000 SA

X 225,000 F

75,000 SA

X 225,000 F

75,000 SA

X 225,000 F

75,000 SA

X 225,000
75,000 SA

X

75,000

225,000 F

X 225,000
75,000 SA

3-1 Sanitary Landfill Site
Land Purchase 96,000 CO. MoT r )41 t AN &0

C.I.€

COMMUNITY FACILITIES

County Park

ZE-1 Phase I - Grading, ground
shaping, bank stablization, X 30,250 R.S.

,-7 corD P
73

channel dredging 30,250 CO. 27'Ge¢ C. D
CP-2 Phase II - 12,500 lin· ft.

roadway w/parking bays, 10 x 119,625 R.S.

picnic areas (shelter, 119,625 CO. IL<,-79 CO
tables, fireplaces, walks,
etc.), landscaping and
watering system

Z 0

1Fyj :r. '.-,

€X¢47>

t

Number

14 4 9
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11141,444/project Metho. y,A, PED, EcT
Project Description Of

Cost
Financ 39 COST

COMMUNITY FACILITIES

Count Park

(Cont d)

CP-3 Phase III - Grading, ground
shaping, bank stablization,
restroom facilities, sewer
laterals, 2 multi-purpose 72,1150
courts, 1 lighted softball X 100,125 R.S. 72,760 Ddiamond, trail system develop- 100,125 CO.

ment, 3 tennis courts, 10
horseshoe pits, camper area
(parking pads and electrical

*49725*% service) landscaping and
playground equipment

CP-4 Phase rv- 6250 lin. ft.

roadway w/parking bays,
trail system development,
5 picnic areas, 1 softball X ·94,635 F
diamond, (lighted), 1 multi- 94,635 Co. <(05698 Co
purpose court, 2 tennis
courts, landscaping

CP-5 Phase V - 6250 lin. ft.

roadway w/parking bays,
trail system development, X 91,435 F glitre E
1 baseball diamond (lighted) 91,435 Co. €3260 Colandscaping, playground
equipment

CP-6 Phase VI - 1 softball dia-

mond, 1 baseball diamond
(lighted), 5 picnic areas
(shelter, tables, fireplaces, X 81,675 F -74,150 F jwalks, etc.), 1 multi-pur- 81,675 Co.
Dose court, 1 tennis court,

74,160 Co
landscaping, sewer laterals,
restroom facilities, play-
ground equipment

9

Lake Afton

LA-1 Camping Area Improvements- /1
picnic tables, barbecue X 25,000 Co.

I 4 facilities, shelters, play-
ground equipment

LA-2 Boat Dock 10«000 Co. tN16€T C· lurAIr.LO
34too 93 01 P

4000
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 13 c.\ P

project Method YEAE PEbjECT
of

Cost Financing 5.04. COST

Lake Afton (Cont'd)

P C + 47.,3 LA-3 Bait· Shop X 5,000 Co. - Wet- (Ovot-,lin;&13 tr' - 2-U,Er
LA-4 Island Restroom Facilities 5,000 Co.

f
LA-5 Perimeter Electrical System X4-« 15,000 Co./

Scoo

Sedgwick County Zoo

CZ-2 Jungle Building X 101,500 Co. (BTF)
(Accumulate funds in 1974, X 530,420 Co. (BTF)
1975 for 1976 Construction) X 572,910 Co.

449*
V 04- I .A C.

r

CZ-4 Animal Principles (Visitor
Indoctrination Facility) · X 193,930 CO.

3\710 BTF

9430 Co

CZ-5 Shops x 61,930 Co, _+ _ 96\'300 Co 4
:24 Animal Storage Building x  22,000 Co. | /8,111<3 Crs
CZ-7 Asian Steppes Exhibit and X 326,270 Co.(BTF)

Structure (Accumulate funds x 259,100 F

in 1977 & 1978 for 1978 Con- X 171,100 CO.

struction) .

CZ-8 Apes and Man Building X 100,000 Co. (BTF) 7/1 (77,000 C C

(Accumulate funds in 1978 X 218,100 CO. £4 < 0" '€ rF
and 1979 for 1979 Construe-
tion)

-9 Nocturnal Building x 231,020 Co. (BTF) 79 232,(Accumulate funds in 1978 & x 68,510 CO.

1979 for 1979 Construction)

0030 Co

-19 3#ducatie_Building . A 77,000 CO. 74.060 4
-11 Prairie Exhibit and Structure, X 251,610 Co.(BTF) ·246,240 6

(Accumulate funds in 1979 & X 320,150 F 2.9 i t 055 V
1980 for 1980 Construction) x 68,550 CO· 44,500 e.·re

-12 Pampas-Outback Exhibit and
Structure X 452,550 Co. (BTF) N,ft- c_,0v<fil,i.-20(Accumulate funds in 1980 & X 252,550 F
1981 for 1981 Construction) C" 73 a- f-'

f><ly*

2Z

ZZ

40%
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.r

Project Methot '0*A k P to:JECT
Project Description

0.
of

2 Z €ost Financi 3
Sc H. cosr

4 Sedgwick County Zoo (Cont'd)

CZ-11 Aquatic complex X 69,620 Co. (BTF kl D C.6*
(Accumulate funds in 1980, X 607,020 Co. (BT 73
1981 & 1982 for 1982 Con-

struction)

TRANSPORTATION

Roads

CR-1 21st Street:

Hoover to Ridge Road 355,560 Co.
-it.It 1 mile of new construction x 355,560 FAS

(See B-1)

CR-3 61st Street North:
247th St. W. west to 1/2
mile line

(a) 1/2 mile of new construe-
tion X 146,280 Co.

.ic<) F-As(See B-4 & B-5) 146,280 FAS 171
(b) 34 miles new construe- X 180,000 Co. 1b 1 6*80 Cttion 180.000 FAS

CR-4 13th Street:

1/2 mile west of Ridge Road.
to Maize Road X 217,200 Co. 194000 C.14 miles of new construction 134,400 City

351,600 FAS
7.93,000 FAS

CR-5 2lst Street:

Colwich Road to Ridge Road
6 miles of new construction:

4/

(a) grading, drainage, sub-
grade stablization &
temporary.surfacing X 285,600 Co. 23€, 6ep

285,600 FAS -63<, e.00 FAS
(b) curb, gutter, permanent

. surfacing X 516,000 co. i 34 oeo
(See B-2 & B-3) 516,000 FAS

JR-6 21st Street: 44/

Rock Road to Greenwich Road X 120,000 Co. 80,•Ct CO2 miles of new construction
120,000 FAS 76,

LY

Z



*•V

CHANGE
AS

SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

SCHEDULED

73 GIF

4 5 .y»*14,3
Project Description /2/22/2/2/2/9%/Project Me:yod *AR. pe.00&(T

Cost
Financing SCIt. cOST

TRANSPORTATION (cont'd)
Roads

4* CR-7 Greenwich Road:

Kansas Turnpike to Pawnee X 225,001 /0. 121% 4
1% miles of new construction 225,000 FAS

CR-8 85th Street North: . r

I-35W to Valley Center X 180,000 Co.
2% miles of new construction 180,000 FAS

CR-9 47th Street South:
Rock Road to Greenwich Road X 120,000 Co. 74: **< Ce
2 miles of new construction 120,000 FAS

CR- 2lst S€reet:
10 Greenwich Road to County line X 180,000 Co.

3 miles of new construction 180,000 FAS 19 0 8049 VA 3
CR- Greenwich Road:
11 Pawnee to 47th Street South X 180,000 Cd.

3 miles of new construction 180,000 FAS

CR- 47th Street south:

12 Greenwich Road to County line X 180,000 Co.
3 miles of new construction 180,000 FAS iSo  eOD FA€

CR- Ridge Road:
13 13th Street to 53rd Street

North X 180,000 Co. '50reco·Ce
5 miles.of new construction 180,000 FAS

CR- Right-of-way Acquisitions:
14 Unidentified X 100,000 Co.

3%7 3
X 100,000 Co.

X 100,000 Co.
X 100,000 Co.

X 100,000 Co.
X 100,000 Co.

X 100,000 Co.
X 100,000 Co.

CR- 13th Street: X 120,000 Co. le.5 ce·o C.t;
Wichita City Limits to Green- 120,000 PAS

76
wich Rd. - 2 miles of new 1 011000 FAS343 construction

CR- 79th St. South: X Ilgle/0150.000 Co.
16 Derby City Limits to 111th 150,000 PAS 7% f·z €, eq€5 1FfISSt. E. - 26 miles to new

construction (See 8-11 & 8-32

J 1

L
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Project Description Project Methk YEAR PROJECT

of
Cost Financi j SC.14 cOST

TRANSPORTATION (cont'd)
Roads

CUCR- Greenwich Road: X 120.000 CO.
17 47th Street South to 63rd 120,000 FAS 7%

St. South - 2 miles of new

construction

CR- Maize Road: X 120,000 Co. 71,--ft»00 418 21st St. north to 53rd St. 120,000 FAS
North - 4 miles of new con-

struction

CR- Ridge Road: X 120,000 Co.
19 53rd St. North to 65th St. 120,000 FAS

North. 4 7lst St. to 85th
St. North - 3 miles of new
construction

CR- Seneca Street: X ·240,000 Co·.
20 55th St. South to Flood Con- 240,000 FAS 79 Zoo)066 fia +

trol Structure - 1 mile of

new construction (See B-12,
B-13 & B-33)

CR- Ridge Road: X 180,000 Co.
21 K-42 Highway to 55th St. 180,000 FAS

South - 3 miles of new con-
71 i so,ees WAS

struction (See 8-14, 8-15 &
B-16)

CR- 55th St. South: X 240,000 Co.
22 Ridge Road to Seneca St. 240,000 FAS

4 miles of new construction

CR- Greenwich Road: X 120,000 Co.
23 63rd St. South to 79th St, 120,000 FAS

South - 2 miles of new con- O-00 1 F-15
struction

CR- Ridge Road: X
24

120,000 Co. (156-, 1.00
55th St. South to 71st St.

120,000 FAS
South - 2 miles of new con- 1001080
struction

1-751 868 TilsCR- 7181 St. - 83rd St. South: X 210,000 CO.25 Haysville to Derby City 30
210,000 FASLimits - 3% miles of new con-

struction (Requires adjust-
ment in FAS designation)

33

rip#041

' ' p*<'-1*..1.4.3.U·.bs-ts: ·: : .-;
-4 *

3.

9

r
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44444/041/project Method ¥6Q £6ECT
Project Description Of

f '4%*Re Cost

11.lillil
Financing St/. COST

TRANSPORTATION (cont'd)
Roads

CR- Maize Road: X

250, ecro Co
180,000 Co.

26. U.S. Highway 54 to MacArthur· 180,000 FAS
Road - 3 miles of new con-

struction (Requires adjusted
FAS designation)

X 300,000 Co.CR- Greenwich Road: 300,000 FAS - (.' --*13f #'
1€0,00-0 6

27 61st St. North to 101st St.
North - 5 miles of new con=
struction (See B-8, B-9 &
3-10)

Bridge R (FAS)

8-1 2 lst Street between Hoover & x 107,640 G.O. --7-1

Ridge Road over the slough 107,640 FAS

drainageway
(See CR-1) 614-22-1408

8-2· 2lst Street between 119th St. X 120,000 G.O.

W. & 135th St. W. over Cow- 120,000 FAS

skin Creek
(See CR-5) 614-18-2609

£ 4.-43 8-3 2lst Street between 135th St. X 69,000 G.O. 73 6-7. SOC CM

W & 15lst St. W. over Dry 69,000 FAS 67 900 VAS
Creek

(See CR-5) 614-17-1281

,&O 03
B-4 61st St. North between 279th X 22,680 G.0.

W. & 295th W. 22,680 FAS
FAS

(See CR-3) 604-8-4205

W. & 311th W. 11,040 FAS

i ·26
B-5 61st St. North between 295th X 11,040 G.O. £-626© C-

(See CR-3) 604-7-1580

B-6 Hillside between 45th St. N. X 106,260 G.0.* -7,3 19 550 r
& 53rd St. N. - 825-J-2471

8-7 Little Arkansas River west X 229,020 G.0.* 73
of Valley Center - 599-24-861

B-8 Greenwich Road between 61=1./ X 58,080 G.0.* 4<19(<20 th

St. N. & 69th St. N.

835-H-27G3 (See CR-27)

Agap

i

t
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C.HANGE
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SCHEDULED
iN

SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 73 CIP

Project Description Methoa yEAR PROJECT
Cost

lillil
Financ· g SCH• COST

Bridgds (FAS) (cont'd)

- l<TJ'.Aff.

#Cal *.**

*067 92

B-9 Greenwich Road between 9
St. N. & 101st N.

835-D-2016 (see CR-27)

8-10 Greenwich Road between 119b
St. N. & 125th St. N. ;6

835-A-2000 (See CR-27) /

B-11 79th St. South between 95th
St. E. & 111th St. E

638-33-340 (See CR-16)

B-12 Seneca .St. between 55th St.
S. & 59th St. S

819-W-4430 (See CR-20)

B-13 Seneca St. between 59th St
S. & 63rd St. S.

819-W-792 (See CR-20)

8-14 Ridge Road between 3lst St
S. & 39th St. S.

811-T-355 (See CR-21)

B-15 Ridge Road between 39th S
S. & 43rd St. S.

811-U-4148 (See CR-21)

X 18,480 G.O.* ID

X 18.480 G.0.* 7 3 1 Lj (1 00 Co

X 77,750 G.0.* 73
$4* 5

X 21,380 G.O.* 7 3

r

*29,300 G.0.* 19420 4 j

. X 215.160 9.0.• 73 1 79, 3110 63 
7 98 0 'i

X 26,270 G.O.* 73

X 37,220 G.0.* 74

L Whit,1//1

7 1 44 304 B

20 63

64, '770 Co1 4

9447 1 0 61

8-16 Ridge Road between 43rd St. . X 171,600 G.O.*
S. & 47th St. s

811-U-899 (See CR-21)

8-17 103rd St. South between 24t
St. W. & 39th St. W.

644-24-2535

B-18 103rd St. South between 55th x . 77,750 G.0.*
St. W. & 71st St. W.

644-22-2013

B-19 119th St. South between 39th X 8,400 G.0.*
St. W. & 55th St. W.

648-23-10G5

B-20 119th St. South between
St. W. & 55th st. W.

911/1 · 648-23-1645
44#»

104,150 G.0.*

37

4-,L. ree
'ty. &'
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SCHEDULED
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 15 CIP

Project Description m Project Method
Cost

Z Financing Sol COST

Bridgas (FAS) (cont'd)

ProJect

8-21 15lst St. West between 1 49,760 G.O

St. N. & 109th St. N.
. 801-C-4200

X

B-22 151st St. West between 77th x 102,960 G.0

St. N. & 85th St. N.
Sol-F-70

8-23 117th St. N. between 183
St. W. & 199th St. W.

590-14-2179

8-24 279th· St. West between 117th

St. N. &125th St. N.
785-A-3050

B-25 167th St. West between

Central & 13th St. N.

799-0-3911

B-26 103rd St. South over the

Ninnescah River 644-15-3725

tB-27 111th St. South between 23

St. W. & 247th St. W.

646-11-3180

\KftB-28 183rd St. W. between 103r

S. & 111st St. S.

797-CC-1890

8-29 383rd St. West between

St. S. & 31st St. S.

772-S-5020

Ird

B-30 111th St. East·between 111

St. S. & 119th St. S.

835-DD-3075

B-31 375th St. West between 1

St. S. & 111th St. S.
773-CC-1180

8-32 79th St. South between 63rd

St. E. & 79th St. E.

*Afl 638-31-2040 (See CR-16)

al =5

X 49,760 G.O.*

X 39.,730 G.O.*

X 142,820 G.O.*

X 622,640 G.0.*

X 26,070 G.0.*

z It 5£10 (O
X 26,270 G.0.*

X 38,410 G.0.*

X 49,760 G.0.*

X 40,920 G.0.* 7 5 31(leo (1

scfjo 70 4X 70,880 G.0.* 75

t
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AS

73 CIPSEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMUNTS PROGRAM

y.•R PROjECTProject Description

Financ j g SOI cost

rF .
Bridges {FAS) (cont'd)

104 060 Z

/67%,

118-33 Senegh Bridge over the Flood X 360,000 G.0.
Control Structure north of 360,000 FAS
Haysville

- ' .17\ 96 57200; 0

8-34 25th St. Bridge over Flood X 515,000 G.O. O-1./Control Structure
515,000 City NA- -51.# F1,030,000 S.& F. , I

8-35 County & Township Bridge . x 100,000 Co.
Replacements (unidentified) · x 100,000 CO. / -531,.5 0.»-x 100.000 co. flee "r--1 3 CIPX 100,000 CO.

X 100,000 Co.

B-36 Meridian Bridge over Flood X . 720,000 G.O.Control Structure north of 104'- c.¢'.TIFHaysville.

8-37 63rd St. South Bridge & X 900,000 G.0. 13 A c «FR Bul 0.-
Approaches aver the Big

Arkansas River · 7 3 CI f

*(Federal guidelines require
that all bridges on the
Federal Aid Secondary (PAS)
system be constructed to

standard by Jan. 1, 1976.) . '

f

4,94 4,
4«i
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in part through a comprehensive planning
grant from the Department of Housing and
Urban Development.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAMMING

Capital Improvements Programming is the listing and

scheduling of public and governmental physical improvements

correlated with the financial capabilities of the community

over a period of time. The physical improvements necessary

to serve the future population can be most economically pro-

vided if they are coordinated in a Capital Improv+ements

Program (CIP). Through such a program, economic and efficient

expenditure of public funds is made possible by constructing

improvements in proper locations at the time they are needed.

458?2%*

Capital Improvements i

The capital improvements provided for by the program

include major nonrecurring expenditures or any expenditures

for the physical facilities of government, such as the acqui-

sition of land; construction of buildings or other structures;

3
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and the alteration of or addition to existing structures. While

expenses for personnel to operate a facility are not a part of

capital improvement expenses, engineering and architectural

services are considered legitimate project costs; consequently,

detailed planning is provided for in estimating the total cost of

the project. Construction of parking facilities, highways,

bridges, parks and utility lines; the purchase of fixed equipment;

landscaping and similar projects all constitute capital improve-

ments expenditures.
39.4

Capital Improvements Budget

Whereas a Capital Improvements Program, is the long-range
r 4

r 9...4 schedule of capital improvements with their estimated costs over

lis,
a period of approximately 'ix to ten years, the list of projects

for the coming fiscal year, together with the amounts and sources

of funds, constitute the Capital Improvements Budget. It is

desirable to prepare a Capital Improvements Budget and Capital

Improvements Program annually, reviewing and revising the entire

program and adopting the Capital Improvements Budget for each

year as part of the regular operating budget. This annual review

and the insertion of an additional year make the program a con-

tinuing, self-renewing process, consistently maintaining an up-

to-date inventory of projects.

'4
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Need For A County CIP

The continuing growth of Sedgwick County is the primary

force which generates the necessity for the construction and

expansion of public facilities and services. While many sections

of the County may lack adequate sewers and paved streets, certain
dir

other public facilities may be suffering from obsolescence and

should be replaced. No governmental unit, however, has enough

money for all the things that need to be done at one time. A

CIP allows the County to coordinate projects with available

funding and program them over an extended period of time in

order to continually provide the greatest benefit to thellargest

number of people.

The complexity of governmental finance; the limited avail-

ability of funds; and the ever-increasing number and variety of

f capital improvements needed in Sedgwick County combine to inten-

sify the necessity for developing a methodology for choosing

between projects and determining priorities. Capital Improvements

Programming provides an orderly system for selecting between com-

'9219
%54'7:,- peting projects through evaluation of need and timing, considera-

tion of costs, and analysis of present and future financial

resources.

4 «frt As Sedgwick County continues to grow, competition increases

for every dollar available to be spent for public services. In

the absence of advance project planning and programming, dollars

might be diverted to less timely expenditures, producing fewer 1
benefits to the people. An important aspect of the CIP is that

5
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it presents the opportunity to schedule projects over several

years so that stages in the development of an area follow one

another in logical order. Identification and scheduling of r

projects in the CIP also:

1. Promotes coordinated growth by:

a. Announcing in advance the intention of the County.

This can be valuable in attracting private

investment both in industrial and residential

areas. Fire stations, utility extensions, and

road programs are particularly important.

b. Allowing the citizenry to plan and coordinate

their activities based upon the CIP.

c. Encouraging better cooperation with the utility

companies who need advance notice for coordination

with governmental construction.

d. Aiding in implementing the Comprehensive Plan.

2. Provides for coordinarion of local projects with sur-

rounding communities, state projects, federal funding

programs, etc.

3. Encourages better financial planning which often leads

to more effective use of available funds and tends to

stabilize debt management problems when bonds are used

for financing.

Coordinated Growth

In addressing the responsibilities of providing facilities and

services to its residents, Sedgwick County must concern itself with

'fr

6
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the way in which growth occurs. The county can influence

growth to a large extent through the operation and enforce-

ment of subdivision regulations, zoning ordinances, building

codes, and the capital improvements priority and finance pro-

gram. The investment of county funds in public facilities

such as roads, utilities or public buildings clearly has an

impact on the pattern of community development. Private

developers may consider the imminence of community services

when deciding where to design new subdivisions or undertake

homebuilding programs. Planning for public facilities and
JA?Ult the announcement of governmental intentions to acquire

property or schedule construction can do much to influence

private decisions, 49¥43
I

Many capital improvements have significant relationships
f·21

to each other. Through the use of long-range planning, facilities
can be developed or renovated in logical, sequential stages.

frt==

Accordingly, scheduling the relocation of utilities or the

replacement of a sewer main to coincide with the reconstruction

of a street can result in substantial savings.

The Comprehensive Plan

In addition, a CIP serves the function of implementing and

coordinating the elements of the Wichita-Sedgwick County

Metropolitan Area Comprehensive Plan. The Plan currently con-

sists of elements dealing with Community Facilities (i.e., parks,
i%{.6 . schoolds, libraries, etc.), Utilities (sewer, water, etc.,) and

·7
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Transportation, in addition to the general Residential, Com-

mercial and Industrial Land Use elements. The Comprehensive

Plan is intended to aid in keeping pace with the area's growth,

and implementation requires continuing investments in such

capital improvements as roads, fire stations and parks.

Inter-Governmental Coordination

Another important function of capital programming lies

in the area of inter-governmental coordination. The formu-

lation and execution of a unified Capital Improvements Program

can facilitate efficency and cooperation between different units

of government. A composite CIP including all cities in Sedgwick

County could identify projects to governmental units and allow

an early opportunity for discerning any apparent conflicts or

duplications. As a result of the process, local governments

may be able to work out agreements for joint use of facilities

to their mutual financial benefit. It may, for example, be

advantageous to set up refuse disposal areas and sewage disposal

plants to be jointly owned or operated. It may also be more
-0. ..i,4

feasible for a smaller city or improvement district to purchase

water from existing sources than to construct separate purifica-

. 04
tion systems.

8
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Financial Planning

With the increasing complexity of both financing and

development activities, Sedgwick County has recognized the

need to carefully analyze the way it programs expenditures

to assure that it obtains maximum value for each dollar

spent. Many dissimilar projects compete for funds which are

always limited. A formal procedure for programming capital

improvements and expenditures is useful in balancing com-

peting local pressures for available financial resources and

in discovering proj ects which meet requirements for aid form

the state or federal government. A systematic review of pro-

posed proj ects offers an opportunity to tie them together in

regard to timing, location and financing. Not to do so may delay

construction of necessary facilities. In light of constantly

rising construction costs, delay means higher costs in the

future and shifts a greater financial burden to following years.

Since capital investments or similar major expenditures

are occasionally paid for with borrowed money through the sale

of bonds, the fiscal analysis provided by the CIP may help to

minimize the impact of improvement projects on the local tax

base. State law contains restrictions and limit,tions on the

amount of money the county can borrow. By scheduling improve-

ments over a six to ten year period, projects can be identified

which may be desirable, but are unlikely to be immediately

undertaken because of present financial, legal or other obstacles.
F

1%93.'
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GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

Once a list has been complied of capital projects con-

sidered necessary or highly desirable, the problem of assign-

ing individual priorities arises. Although certain priorities

may logically suggest themselves, such as installing utility

lines before paving streets, other priority assignments may

not be so apparent. In these instances criteria must be

developed to aid in selecting between projects and determining

scheduling sequence throughout the program. Not only should

these criteria aid in selecting between different types of .·'

projects (sewers vs. roads, parks vs. fire stations, etc.),

they should serve as guidelines for priority decisions among

the multitude of projects contained within each category as

well.

Criteria of this nature are generally set out in a series

of goal and objective statements. Goal statements in this

instance tend to take a long-range point of view. They consider

10
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development over a longer period of time of perhaps six to t.9.4 4., tk.
ten years. They are general in nature and express a con-

tinuing pursuit. Objectives on the other hand, are more

specific in nature and they relate more to short-range

projects. They may change from one year to another, depend-

ing on current needs. Economic development, for example,

has been the primary objective for capital improvements

programming during the past three years due to the depressed

employment conditions existing previously. These types

of guidelines allow decisionmakers the flexibility to shift

emphasis from year to year in order to meet changes in cur-

rent demands, while at the same time working consistently

toward pre-determined long-range goals. In developing this

year·s tapital improvements Program, tne iollowing goals and

objectives were recommended for use by the County Capital

Improvements Program Advisory Committee:

SAFETY

Goal

Sedgwick County will provide the facilities that are

necessary for the minimum recognized level of protection of

life and property. Higher levels of service are desirable

if adequate resources are available.

Objectives

1. Eliminate traffic congestion, improve traffic flow,

and reduce accidents by:

11
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Providing bridge structures that are consistent

with accepted loading safety standards as defined
I

by federal, state and local authorities.

Providing traffic control facilities to maintain

safe and free flowing traffic.

Eliminating bottleneck areas which affect safe

traffic movement.

Widening and improving streets which have excessive

volume based on existing traffic for present pave-

ment width.

6· Providing safe adequate arterials in accordance

with the Transportation Study standards.

2. Provide facilities to improve fire protection capa-

bilities. For example, new fire stations could be

constructed in developing areas to conform with the

previously adopted Fire and Police Facilities Plan.

3. Provide necessary facilities to strengthen police

protection programs.

HEALTH

Goal

Sedgwick County will provide those facilities necessary

to maintain a healthful environment and take all measures

necessary to combat contagious disease.

Objectives

1. Provide sanitary sewer service and the necessary

sewage treatment facilities outlined in the Sewage

Facilities Plan adopted by the Metropolitan Area

Planning Commission. t

12
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2. Construct and expand those health care facilities

724'»:· necessary for the maintenance of a physically and

mentally healthy citizenry. This would include any

additions to or improvements of the existing Sedgwick

County Hospital and the mental health facility.

3. In order to prevent disease and provide for solid waste

disposal, provide facilities such as sanitary land fills

in accordance with a County solid waste disposal plan.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Goal

Sedgwick County will endeavor to stimulate economic expan- »2 6 i·:

sion and provide facilities which will encourage economic growth

and new economic development. D·

Objectives

1. Provide better vehicular access to the existing and

proposed industrial, commercial and agricultural

centers.

2. Provide facilities that will enhance the image of

the County and promote tourism. The primary project

under this category would be to provide for the con-

43%-·
struction of the Agricultural-Industrial Exhibition

complex.

144
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CULTURE AND RECREATION

Goal

Sedgwick County will develop projects which will complement

municipal cultural and recreational facilities, and provide

special regional facilities to meet the cultural and recreational

needs of its citizenry.

Objectives

1. Provide land and construct facilities for the creation

of new and the expansion of existing regional open

space, park and recreational areas.

Pursue a continuous annual construction improvement

program toward the ultimate enlargement and com-

pletion of the new zoo in accordance with the

adopted master plan for zoo development.

Construct additional recreational facilities at

Lake Afton.

Further improve and develop active and passive

recreational facilities in the area west of the

Sedgwick County Zoo.

2. Provide land and/or construct facilities for the pres-

ervation, refinement or development of skills and arts.

Examples might include 4-H facilities, memorial tree

gardens and a nature center.

Itt
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EFFICIENCY

Goal

Sedgwick County will strive to provide those facilities

which will achieve the highest level of service at the lowest

possible cost.

Objectives

1. Provide equipment for the maintenance, collection

and dissemination of the data necessary for the

smooth, efficient operation of county business. A

basic program for achieving this objective would

be the provision of computer capabilities for all

departments of county government.

2. Implement programs for replacing obsolete, crowded

and inadequate government facilities thereby elimi-
44

nating high maintenance costs.

Analysis of capital improvements projects on the basis of

the above criteria results in a priority rating for each. This

priority, together with the amount of financing available,

determines the construction schedule. Adjustments are made
1

through the process of an annual review to assure that project j

priorities continually reflect changing needs and conditions.

15
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Classification of Projects

County governments in urban areas are involved in the

construction and/or acquisition of a substantial variety of

capital improvements. As part of an effort to organize and

classify the vast array of county capital improvements projects,

past construction activities of individual departments were

inventoried, and department heads were contacted regarding

future plans. From this review, Sedgwick County's projects

were aggregated under five broad categories: General Public

Facilities, Major Administrative Equipment, Utilities, Com- 1444
munity Facilities and Transportation. The specific types of

proj ects contained within each category are listed below:

General Public Facilities: Sedgwick County Courthouse, includ-
ing parking areas, building equipment and major renovations
thereto; juvenile.detention facilities; medical facilities,
including parking areas; agriculture-related structures; county
fairgrounds and structures; maintenance yards and structures ;
and building sites for the above.

Administrative Equipment: Voting machines and associated
storage facilities, computer equipment.

16
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Utilities: Sewer and sewage tratment facilities; sanitary
landfill sites; and flood control structures.
Community Facilities: Fire stations and apparatus; county
lake, park and zoo improvements, including fishing and boat-
ing facilities, camping areas, landscaping, drives and park-
ing areas, picnic shelter, comfort stations, sports facilities
and concessions, exhibit, maintenance, and administrative
structures.

Transportation: County roads, bridges and highways.

The General Public Facilities category contains those

projects which house general government operations and/or

provide specialized public services in facilities established

with public tax revenues. The Sedgwick County Courthouse,

Juvenile Courts Complex, Sedgwick County Fair Grounds, and

the Agricultural-Industrial Exhibition Complex are examples

of projects within this category.

The Administrative Equipment category contains items that

require significant expenditure of public funds over and above

normal year to year office equipment replacement within depart-

ments. Equipment purchases associated with conversion of county

operations to computer systems would fall in this category as

would voting machines, major communications systems, or any

other large scale acquisitions that broadly affect the operation

and efficiency of county government.

The Utilities category contains types of projects generally

considered as basic governmental services to land development.

At present, in Sedgwick County these include sewer and sewage

treatment facilities, drainage and flood control structures,

9 and sanitary landfill sites.

The Community Facilities category includes projects which

are generally dispersed throughout the county and provide for a

17
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specialized governmental function to satisfy the need, desires

and well-being of the citzenry. In Sedgwick County this

includes fire and police facilities and county lake, park and

zoo improvements, 4-H facilities and fairgrounds. Other facil-

itia that traditionally fall under this category in other areas

are libraries, schoools, community buildings, social service

centers, health stations, etc.

The Transportation category contains improvements and

facilities required for safe and convenient vehicular move-

ment throughout the County, namely roads and bridges.

Project Identification and Scheduling

To determine the total number and description of county

capital Proj ects, individual county offices and departments

were initially contacted ' y Planning Department personnel.

The Capital Improvements Programming process was explained and

illustrated to those departments directly involved with capital

type proj ects as defined previously. To assist in obtaining an
#*GAL

accurate description of individual projects, use was made of a

project request form. An example of the form is attached as

Appendix A to this document. When completed, the form contiihs

a description of each project, its location, relation to other

projects,ilife expectancy, priority, relative need, estimated

cost and proposed method of financing.

In completing each project request form, every effort was

made to arrive at realistic cost estimates. Whenever possible,

actual engineering and/or architectural estimates were used.

18
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When these were not available, unit cost estimates (i.e

X dollars per mile for road improvements) were developed

and applied on the basis of recent construction experience.

All estimates appearing in the program are in constant 1975

dollars without inflationary allowances. Once completed,

form sheets for all projects go together to make up the total
Dkpi =4(

capital improvements project list. The total list for Sedgwick

County contains 90 individual projects and is retained as a

supplemental document to the Capital Improvements Program
report.

All projects in the capital improvements project list are
4 not necessarily reflected in the Capital Improvements Program.

:t

Constraints of priority, time and money have the effect of

moving some project scheduling beyond the 1975-1980 time

frame of the initial Program. As more critical projects are

completed and removed from the list, those of lesser priority

will move forward into the scheduling of future Programs. New

projects may be added to the list at any time.

Following project identification for individual departments

of the county, construction scheduling was established by

determining the priority of each project (a) in relation to

others within the department and, (b) in relation to those

of other departments with similar priority ratings. Priority

between departmental proj ects was determined in consultation

with individual department heads on the basis of expressed

objectives of the department and explicit recommendations,

19 04
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expressions of need, etc. found in adopted Comprehensive Plan

Elements for the metropolitan area. Concentrated effort was

made to assure that construction scheduling of Capital Improve-

ments Projects coincided with expressions of critical needs in

adopted Comprehensive Plan documents.

Once project priorities were arranged within departments,

each project or group of projects was considered in light of

its contribution toward attaining the overall goals and objec-

tives expressed in the Capital Improvements Program regarding

Safety, Health, Economic Development, Culture and Recreation,

and Efficiency. This task was undertaken initially by the

Capital Improvements Program Advisory Committee consisting of

elected county officials, appointed department heads, and two

members of the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission. Based

on the Committeets recommendations and comments, the Board of

Sedgwick County Commissioners makes the final determiniation of I

project scheduling through review and action on the Capital

Improvements Program document.

rt.2,1
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1975 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET

The 1975 Capital Improvements Budget for Sedgwick County

contains the first year's projects of the 1975-1980 Capital

Improvements Program. The projects, together with a descrip-

tion of the abbreviations used under the "Methods of Financ-

ing" are listed individually on the following pages.

In total, an investment of $19,480,832 is scheduled for

financing capital improvements in 1975. Of this amount,

$1,710,606 is anticipated to be in the form of current county

revenue (cash); $4,368,385 in Federal revenue sharing funds pre-

viously designated by the Board of County Commissioners;

$1,187,061 in general obligation bonds; $3,928,785 in Federal

aid from categorical program; $1,528,230 in special assessments

to those directly benefited by projects; $2,423,715 in Federal
39.741

Aid Secondary (FAS) road funds; $1,147,050 from private contri-

butions; $2,876,000 in building trust funds financed from current

county revenue; and, $311,000 in city contributions. The break-

down of all funds for each major capital improvements category

is summarized in the following table.

21
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1975 Capital Budget Summary

Gen. Public Admin. Community Transpor-
Facilities Equip. Utilities Facilities tation Total

M©-' Current Revenue 799,700 75,000 80,250 755,656 1,710,606

"1'*-9'?tf'' Revenue Sharing 2,587,635 48,000 1,732,750 4,368,385

(previously des-

-:3%2%54- ignated)
5-Al/* GO Bonds 168,120 1,018,941 1,187,061

y,2>734 (new issues)
·88160*': Federal Aid 2,121,535 1,807,250 3,928,785

f (categorical)
. Special 1,528,230 1,528,230 6
f Assessment

Federal Aid 2,423,715 2,423,715 3* r»'
Sec. Funds (FAS)

Contributions 1,031,000 116,050

Building Trust 2,876,000
 · Fund

City Contribution 148,000 163,000 311,000 4
Totals 9,415,870 75,000 3,699,600 1,929,050 4,361,312 19,480,832 13*74 : f.

9#y Py 98 1 +

22
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1975 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
SEDGWICK COUNTY

Abbreviations Used for "Methods of Financing"

City - Contribution to project by City Government

CO. Current County Revenue (cash)

GO General Obligation Bonds (new issues) paid for by
the County at Large

Federal Aid from Categorical Grant Programs

S State Aid

SA Special Assessment General Obligation Bonds paid
for by properties specifically benefitted by the
improvement project

FAS Federal Aid Secondary Funds

C Private Contribution 1

BTF Building Trust Fund of accumulating funds for
specific project purposes

RS Federal Revenue Sharing Funds previously designated
by the Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners

'2*i
:3%33.
»44
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1975 PROJECT SCHEDULE

% Project
Method of

98 Number Description Amount Financing

FfR GENERAL PUBLIC FACILITIES

ffs#%
i€A CH-1 Courthouse Parking Facilities 527,874 RS

Land Acquisition

AH-1

4
AH-2

=420.02/44
3*31-

Construction Improvements Y

Agri-Industrial Exhibition 2,000,000

Complex (Kansas Coliseum): 2,876,000

Surveys, Plans, Engineering 781,000

Construction 1,031,000

Agri-Industrial Exhibition
Complex (Kansas Coliseum):
Camper's Park Development
Including Plans, Specifica-
tions and Construction.

10,000

Jk#* AH- 3 Agri-Industrial Exhibition 450,000

Complex (Kansas Coliseum):
Livestock Pavilions

093 i JC-1 Juvenile Courts Complex 500,000

19>k"

263,952Dedp H- 1 E. B. Allen Memorial Hospital
Major Remodeling to comply
with Life Safety Code Require-
ments.

4%19.·I: S- 1

4

Jail Corrections Department 245,167

Improvements to Sedgwick 13,700

County Jail 121,535

Pistol Range Construction 5,000

Sheriff's Range at Lake Afton

F

Co. (BTF)
CO.

C

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

CO.

CO.

Remodeling of Old County 584,200 Kb

Courthouse

32· 4H-1 4H Maintenance Parking Lot 6,442 RS

MAJOR ADMINISTRATIVE EQUIP.

g AE -9 Acquisition of One Scientific 75,000 CO.

Engineering Small Scale
Computer

C

24
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1975 PROJECT SCHEDULE

Project
Method of

.P·

Number Description Amount Financing

UTILITIES

CS-l Four Mile Creek Drainage
District: 894,140 F

1
Sewage Facilities Construction 1,147,980 SA

CS-2 Lake Afton: Collection 72,360 F

6 Treatment Facilities 168,120 GO.

CS-4 Sedgwick County Zoo: 600,000 F

Sanitary Sewer Extension 100,000 City

CLS-1 Lateral Sewers:

ar. Unidentified 300,000 SA

CJS-1 Joint District Sewers: 240,750 F

SAUnidentified 80,250

€fff SL- i Sanitary Landfill Site: 48,000 RS

Land Acquisition 48,000 City

94%444
COMMUNITY FACILITIES

County Park 12 0%*

Phase I - Grading, ground 30,250 RS

Shaping, bank stabilization 30,250 CO.

channel dredging

4 3* CP-2 Phase II - 12,500 lin. ft. 220,000 RS

roadway w/parking bays, 10
picnic areas (shelter, tables,
fireplaces, walks, etc.), land-
scaping and watering system.

CP-3 Phase III - Grading, ground 112,500 RS

shaping, bank stablization, j

restroom facilities, sewer
laterals, 2 multi-purpose
courts, 1 lighted softball
diamond, trail system develop-
ment, 3 tennis courts, 10
horseshoe pits, camper area
(parking pads and electrical
service) landscaping and play-
ground equipment.

25
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I 1975 PROJECT SCHEDULE

, , b. Proiect
Method of

Ated

Number Description Amount Financing

COMMUNITY FACILITIES(cont'd)

SEDGWICK COUNTY ZOO

Jungle Building 1,370,000 RS

Greenhouse 32,120 C

Shops 61,930 C

Animal Storage 22,000 C

CZ-2

CZ-3

CZ-5

ge»ne CZ-6

LA-3

LA-6

CR-1

LAKE AFTON

Boat Deck 30,000 CO.

Bait Shop 5,000 CO.

Perimeter Electrical System 10,000 CO.

Roofs For Boat Slips 5,000 CO.

TRANSPORTATION

Roads (FAS)

21st Street: 243,203 CO.

Hoover to Ridge Road 567,473 FAS

(See B-1)

-    CR-3 61st Street North:
247th St. W. west to 1/2 mile
line.

(a) 1/2 mile of new construe-
tion. (See B-4 4 B-5)

13th Street:

1/2 mile west of Ridge Road
to Maize Road

1 1/2 miles of new construe-
tion.

21st Street:

Colwich Road to Ridge Road
6 miles of new construction
(a) grading, drainage, sub-
grade stablization 4 temporary

f
surfacing.

i: 1

26

105,321 CO.

245.750 FAS

81,500 CO.

163,000 City
570,500 FAS

205,632 CO.

479,808 FAS

1
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1975 PROJECT SCHEDULE

Project Method of

Number Description Amount Financing

TRANSPORTATION (cont'd)

Roads (FAS)

92*'r CR-14 Right-of-way Acquisitions: 120,000 CO.

Unidentified

DO·xE 34

Bridges (FAS)

21st Street between Hoover 77,500 GO.

and Ridge Road over the Slough 180,835 FAS

drainway.
614-22-1408

21st Street between 119th St. 88,000 GO.

West 5 135th St. West over 207,200 FAS

Cowskin Creek. (See CR-5)
614-18-2609

de?e
21st Street between 135th St. 49,680 GO.

West and 151st Street West 115,500 FAS

over Dry Creek (See CR-5)
614-17-1281

61st St. North between 279th 16,329 GO.

St. West & 259th St. West 38,102 FAS

ye?lt (See CR-3) 604-8-4205
t··.

..%  .. % 1 ?93139 8-5 6lst St. North between 295th 7,948 GO.

St. West 4 31lth St. West 18,547 FAS

(See CR-3) 604-7-1580 n

t·. .019-i, i ' B-6 Hillside between 45th St. No. 127,512 GO.*

4 53rd St. No. 825-J-2471

3%1 8-7 Little Arkansas River west of 274,824 GO.*

Valley Center
599-24-861

B-11 79th St. South between 95th St. 93,300 GO.*

East 4 111th St. East
638-33-340

B-12 Seneca St. between 55th St. So. 25,656 GO.*

459th St. South 819-W-4430

.. 8-14 Ridge Road between 3lst St. So, 258,192 GO.*

4 39th St. South 811-T-355

*(Federal guidelines require that
all bridges on the Fed. Aid Sec.
(FAS) system be constructed to
standard by 1/1/76)

27
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1975-1980

SEDGWICK COUNTY

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Sedgwick County's Capital Improvements Program for

1975-1980 is listed on the following pages. The program

is directed toward the achievement of the goils and objec-

tives set out in a previous section of this report. The

entire program is aimed toward the implementation of over-

all Comprehensive Development Plan Elements for the

Metropolitan Area. Coordination with Comprehensive Plan

Elements and recognized plans and programs of municipalities

throughout the county assures a minimization of conflict

between similar types of projects, avoids wasteful duplication

of public services, and guards against excessive disruption

and incovenience to county citizens by reason of governmental

construction activities.

For visual summarization of the entire program, a map is

included showing project locations, type and year scheduled.

28



for construction. The projects contained within the program

are subject to revier, and adjustment on an annual basis. %&94
4443

Additional projects may be included in future programs to meet

the ever changing needs and conditions of the county.

%
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

41 U
MethodO W A/2 / Project

ofProjection Description -'i. Cost
Financing14 ZG*LA

GENERAL PUBLIC FACILITIES

Courthouse Parking Facilities X 572,874 RS
Land Acquisition
Construction Improvements

AH-1 Agri-Industrial Exhibition X 2,000,000 F
complex: 2,876,000 Co. (BTF)
Surveys, Plans, Engineering 781,000 Co.
Land Acquisition and 1,031,000 C
Construction

AH-2 Agri-Industrial Exhibition X 200,000 F
Complex:

200,000 Co. (BTF)
Camper's Park Development X 10,000 RS
Including Plans, Specifica-
tions and Construction.

AH-3 Agri-Industrial Exhibition X 450,000 RS t

JC-1 Juvenile Courts Complex X 500,000 RS

H-1 E. B. Allen Memorial Hospital X 263,952 RS
Major Remodeling to comply
with Life Safety Code Require-
ments.

S-1 Jail Corrections Department x 245,167 RS
Improvements to Sedgwick 13,700 Co.
County Jail 121,535 F

S-2 Pistol Range Construction X 5,000 Co.
Sheriff's Range at Lake Afton

R-1 Remodeling of Old County X 584,200 RS
Courthouse

4H-1 4-H Maintenance Parking Lot X 6,442 RS

MAJOR ADMINISTRATIVE EQUIP.

Computer Convesion of
County Records:

AE-1 Phase I - Acquisition of X 30,000 Co.4 On-Line Teriminals

AE-3 Phase II - Acquisition of 4 X 30,000 Co.On-Line Terminals

AE-5 Phase III - Acquisition of 4 X 30,000 Co.
On-Line Terminals

fr
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Method

0 0 <*'Y> / Project of
Projection Description

Financing

7 8= lili
363

MAJOR ADMINISTRATIVE EQUIP.
(cont'd)

f¢%*yi- AE-7 Phase IV - Acquisition of 4 X 30,000 CO.

On-Line Terminals

&O'43 AE-9 Acquisition of One Scientific X 75,000 CO.

Engineering Small Scale'
Computer

2

UTILITIES

3.iFF• CS-1 Four Mile Creek X 894,140 F

Drainage District (Sewage 1,147,980 SA

Collection & Treatment 4

-J.L.'.1?
Facilities Construction).

CS-2 Lake Afton (Sewage Collection X 72,360 F

Collection and Treatment 168,120 G.0.

Facilities ConstE'Uction) .

1.53%13 CS-3 Lake Afton (Sewage Collection X 221,760 G.0.

Facilities Construction)

CS-4 Sedgwick County Zoo (Sewer X 600,000 F

(Sewer Line Construction) X 100,000 City

(Initiated by the City) X 39,100 CO.

X 37,490 CO.

X 35,880 CO.

X 34,270 CO.

X 32,660 CO.

: CS-5 Four Mile Creek - Crestview X 379,080

Country Club (Expansion of 126,360 SA

Treatment Plant)

CS-6 Four Mile Creek Interceptor x 1,005,480
Sewer Main Construction 335,160 SA -

94 3. CLSI Lateral Sewers (Within X 300,000 SA

Developed Areas of the County) X 300,000 SA

-(Unidentified) X 300,600 SA

X 300,000 SA

X 30Q,000 SA

X 300,000 SA

32-
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Method

,fA'/m,q/0/ Project of
Projection Description ,0, /4,/03/1/1 / Cost

Financing

1 431
UTILITIES (cont'd)

CJS1 Joint District Sewers X 240,750 F

- Unidentified 80,250 SA
X 240,750 2

80,250 SA

X 240.,750 F
80,250 SA

X 240,750 F
80,250 SA

X 240,750 F
80,250 SA

X 240,750 F

80,250 SA

Sanitary Landfill Site X 48,000 RS

Land Purchase 48,000 City

COMMUNITY FACILITIES

County Park

11111la@Nt-f CP-1 Phase I - Grading, ground X 30,250 RS

Shaping, bank stabilization 30 ,250 CO.

channel dredging
fist# f

4%9. CP-2 Phase II - 12,500 lin. ft. X 220,000 RS

roadway w/parking bays, 10
picnic areas (shelter, tables,
fireplaces, walks, etc.), land-
scaping and watering system.

%*ff cp-3 Phase III - Grading, ground x 112,500 RS
shaping, bank stablization, X 87,750 Co.
restroom facilities, sewer
laterals, 2 multi-purpose
courts, 1 lighted softball
diamond, trail system develop-
ment, 3 tennis courts, 10
horseshoe pits, camper area
(parking pads and electrical
service) landscaping and play-

9 9.:4.23 ZP-4 Phase IV - 6250 lin. ft. X 94,635 F

roadway w/parking bays, trail 94,635 Co.

system development, 5 picnic
areas, 1 softball diamond

ground equipment.

(lighted), 1 multi-purpose

court, 2 tennis courts, land-

I 32? ;



SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

1 1¢01.101
Method48 /,\ / N 92/2/ ProjectProjection Description /0, /0, / 0,2/ 9„9 / Cost Of

Financing

1111

COMMUNITY FACILITIES

County Park (cont'd)

·h.t CP-5 Phase V - 6250 lin. ft. road- X 91,435 F

way w/parking bays, trail 91,435 Co.
system development, 1 baseball
diamond (lighted), landscaping.
playground equipment.

CP-6 Phase VI - 1 softball diamond, X 81,675 F
1 baseball diamond (lighted), 81,675 Co.

5 picnic areas (shelter,
tables, fireplaces, walks,
etc.), 1 multi-purpose court,
1 tennis court, landscaping,
sewer laterals, restroom
T.- 1 4 +4 ae

269*

LFul. B-

ment.

SLDGWICK COUNTY ZOO

CZ-2 Jungle Building X 1,370,000

CZ-3 Greenhouse X 32,120

RS 44€44
C

CZ-4 Animal Principles (Visitor X 221,180 CO

Indoctrination Facility).

CZ-5 Shops X 61,930 C

CZ-6 Animal Storage X 22,000 C

4

CZ-7 Asian Steppes Exhibit and X 138,413 Co. (BTF)
Structure (Accumulate Funds in x 295 ,374 F
1977 & 1978 for 1978 Cen- X 552,113 CO.

struction).

CZ-8 Apes and Man Building (Accum- X 244,219 Co. (BTF)
ulate Funds in 1976 and 1977 X 118,415 CO.

for 1977 Construction).

CZ-9 Nocturnal Building (Accum- X 322,405 Co. (BTF)

#r»

'9 1319 ulate Funds in 1979 and 1980 X 19,058 Co.
for 1980 Construction).

CZ10 Education Building X 87,780 Co.

J 4

A
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

1 1 1 1 -1 JOI Method
/ U) 49 / 2/ 63/ r/9 / Project of

Projection Description Cost
Financing

Z

COMMUNITY FACILITIES

Sedgwick County Zoo (cont'd)
99%<w

CZ11 Prairie Exhibit and Structures X 243,055 Co.
364,971 F

334% Cz l2 Pampas - Outback Exhibit and X 324,927 Co. (BTF)
Structure (Accumulate Funds
in 1980 and 1981 for 1981

Construction).

CZ13 Aquatic Complex (Accumulate X 200,000 Co. (BTF)

Funds in 1980, 1981 and 1982

for 1982 Construction).

LAKE AFTON

r
6.J 4- B-1 Camping Area Improvements X 25,000 Co.

barbecue facilities, shelters,

playground equipment.

*8441. LA-2 Boat Dock X 30,000 Co.

3%93 LA-3 Bait Shop X 5,000 Co.

+43«- LA-5 Perimeter Electrical System X 10,000 Co.

147 LA-6 Roofs For Boat Slips X 5,000 Co.

TRANSPORTATION

Roads

CR-1 21st Street: X 243,203 Co.
Hoover to Ridge Road 567,473 FAS

(See B-1)

CR- 3 6lst Street North:

247th St. W. west to 1/2 mile
line.

(a) 1/2 mile of new construc- X 105,321 Co.

tion. (See B-4 & B-5) 245,750 FAS

(b) 3 1/2 miles new con- X 129,600 Co.
struction. 302,400 FAS

35
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Method4 k |&, k 216{ I project of
Projection Description

Financing

TRANSPORTATION

Roads (cont'd)
03<E€»

 :2444% CR-4 13th Street: X 81,500 Co.

1/2 mile west of Ridge Road 163,000 City
to Maize Road 870,500 FAS

1 1/2 miles of new construc-
tion.

CR-5'21st Street:

Colwich Road to Ridge Road
6 miles of new construction

(a) grading, drainage, sub- X 205,632 Co.

grade stablization & temporary 479,808 FAS
surfacing.
(b) curb, gutter, permanent X 371,520 Co.

surfacing. 868,880 FAS

CR-6 21st Street:

Rock Road to Greenwich Road X 88,800 Co.

2 miles of new construction 207,200 FAS

3:@as,I//////t CR-7 Greenwich Road: X 159,000 Co.

Kansas Turnpike to Pawnee 371,000 FAS

1 1/2 miles of new construc-
tion.

76», CR-8 85th Street North: X 129,600 Co.

I-35W to Valley Center 302,400 FAS

2 1/2 miles of new construc-
tion.

CR-9 47th Street South: X 88,800 Co.
Rock Road to Greenwich Road 207,200 FAS
2 miles of new construction.

CR10 21st Street: X 129,600 Co.

Greenwich Road to County line 302,400 FAS
3 miles of new construction.

CR11 Greenwich Road: X 129,600 Co.
Pawnee to 47th Street South 302,400 FAS

3 miles of new construction.

ZR12 47th Street South: X 129,600 Co.

Greenwich Road to County line 302,400 FAS

3 miles of new construction.

OR13 Ridge Road: X 129,600 Co.
13th Street to 53rd Street No. 302,400 FAS

5 miles of new construction.

3.
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Method
0 0

0 WA projection Description  f  project of
Cost

0¤
Financing

TRANSPORTATION

Roads (cont'd)

CR14 Right-of-way Acquisitions: X 120,000 Co.

unidentified X 120,000 Co.
X 120,000 Co.

X 120,000 Co.
X 120,000 Co. f.r.

X 120,000 Co.

S#44 CR15 13th Street: X 88,800 Co.
Wichita City Limits to 207,200 FAS i·

Greenwich Road - 2 miles of

new construction.

CR16 79th Street South: X 108,000 Co.

Derby City Limits to 111th 252,000 FAS

Street East - 2 1/2 miles to
new construction (See B-11 &

CR17 Greenwich Road: X 88,800 Co.

47th Street South to 63rd 207,200 FAS
Street South - 2 miles of new 1

construction.

£.4-: CR18 Maize Road: X 88,800 Co.
21st St. North to 53rd St. No. 207,200 FAS
4 miles of new construction.

CR19 Ridge Road: X 88,800 Co.
53rd St. North to 65th St. No. 207,200 FAS
and 71st St. to 85th St. North

3 miles of new construction.

1  CR20 Seneca Street: X 172,800 Co.
55th St. South to Flood Control 403,200 FAS
Structure - 1 mile of new

construction (See B-12 & B-33)

2 CR21 Ridge Road: X 129,600 Co.

K-42 to 55th St. South - 3 302,400 FAS .

miles of new construction

(See B-14 & B-16).

ref CR25 71st St. 83rd St. South X 151,000 Co.

Haysville to Derby City Limits 352,800 FAS

3 1/2 miles of new construc-
tion. (Requires adjustment in
FAS designation).

3j



SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

1 111-LI
0 0

Method24 /k ' RI 2 r.:100 l prOect
of

Projection Description Financing
Ut:A O

TRANSPORTATION

Bridges (FAS)

%92 8-1 2lst Street between Hoover X 77,500 G.O.

and Ridge Road over the Slough 180,835 EAS

drainway. (See CR-1)
614-22-1408

€3it:

'd·¢» 8-2 2lst Street between 119th St. X 88,000 G.O.

34:R West & 135th St. West over 207,200 FAS

Cowskin Creek. (See CR-5) t·»

614-18-2609

49,680 G.O.--8, 8-3 2lst Street between 135th St. X
/7

West and 151st Street West 115,500 FAS

over Dry Creek (See CR-5)
614-17-1281

3,Att>: 8-4 6 lst St. North between 279th X 16,329 G.O.

St. West & 295th St. West. 38,102 FAS

(See CR-3) 604-8,4205

20"f ' 8-5 6 lst St. North between 295th X 7,948 G.O.

St. West & 311th St. West 18,547 FAS

(See CR-3) 604-7-1580

8-6 Hillside between 45th St. No. X 127,512 G.O.*
& 53rd St. No. 825-J-2471

0.1 > B-7 Little Arkansas River west of X 274,824 G.O.*

Valley Center
599-24-861

92>324© 8-11 79th St. South between 95th St.x 93,300 G.O.*

*14?4 East & 111th St. East

638-33-340 (See CR-6)

i™&4 8-12 Seneca St. Between 55th St. SLX 25,656 G.O.*
& 59th St. South. 819-W-4430

(4111*** 3-14 Ridge Road between 3 lst St. So.X 258,192 G.O.*

& 39th St. South
Iii _rn_ Ill / c.·.-/ n.-91 '

3-16 Ridge Road between 43rd St. So. X 205,920 G.O.*

& 47th St. South

811-U-899 (See CR-21)

i 3-18 103rd St. South between 55th St X 93,300 G.O.*
Nest & 71st St. West

544-22-2013
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SEDGWICK COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

lili 019 1 Method
O CJ 4 /Project

Projection Description
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Cost
c Og

*aff< MZ

Financing
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TRANSPORTATION

Bridges (FAS)

B-20 119th St. South between 39th X 124,980 G.O.*
St. West & 55th St. West
648-23-1645

B-22 151st St. West between 77th X 123,522 G.0.*
,St. North & 85th St. North
801-F-70

B-24 279th St. West between 117th X 47,676 G.0.*
St. North & 125th St. North

1/

785-A-3050

* 8-25 167th St. West between Central X 171,384 G.0.*
& 13th St. North

799-0-3911

1 77 : , B-:26 103rd St. South over the X 747,168 G.0.*
Ninnescah River -
644-15-3725

8-32 79th St. South between 63rd St X. 85,056 G.O.*
East & 79th St. East.

638-31-2040 (See CR-16)

"3 1.;f B- 33 Seneca Bridge over the Flood X 246,240 Co.
Control Structure north of 574,560 FAS
Haysville.

«,te, 8-34 25th St. Bridge over Flood X 515,000 G.0.
Control Structure 515,000 City

1,030,000 S&F

494 3-35 County & Township Bridge X 120,000 Co.
Replacements (unidentified) X 120,000 Co.

X 120,000 Co..
X 120,000 Co.

X 120,000 Co.

3-36 Meridian Bridge over Flood X 844,000 G.O.
Zontrol Structure north of

laysville.

63rd St. South Bridge and X 1

Approaches over the Big
Arkansas River.

,080,000 G.O.

*(Federal guidelines require
that all bridges on the Fed.
Aid Sec. (FAS) system be con-
structed to standard by 1/1/76)

39
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FINANCING COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECTS

Sedgwick County's Capital Improvements Program must be

formulated within the framework of the financial capacity

of the county to pay for needed and desirable projects. The

fundamental purpose of a financial analysis is to determine

approximately the present and future ability of the county

to pay for the construction and maintenance of public improve-

ments. This is accomplished through estimating the present

availability of funds, by research into probable future trends

of county revenue and expenditure, by appraisal of all factors

related to the administration and operation of the program,

and through determining what limitations are imposed by statutes

and prior commitments upon the freedom of the county to act.

The following discussion of financing capital improvements pro-

jects for Sedgwick County is based primarily on: 1) extensive

investigation into the types- of projects constructed by the

county; 2) the legal authority regulating construction and V....2

·«tb
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financing of capital improvements; and 3) current and

historical financial conditions as reflected in past budgets,

financial statements, assessed valuations, mill levies, etc.

During the preliminary research stage, it became obvious

that a completely accurate statement on funding future capital

improvements projects would be difficult, if not impossible, to

complile. This problem arises for a number of reasons. A

major cause is the complexity of county bonding and financihg

provisions and procedures prescribed by Kansas statutes. In

addition, financial responsibility, as well as financial infor-

mation, is widely diffused throughout the structure of county

government. As a result, a number of sources of information

had to be combined in attempting to determine the overall

methods, procedures, limitations and resources for financing

county capital proj ects.

Other factors contributing to the complexity surrounding

county.capital improvements financing include the attitudes 4 3

and subsequent actions of state and local government; trends

in federal and state aid to local units of government; and

the growth and stability of the community. In several instances,

therefore, it was necessary to make broad assumptions concerning

certain factors influencing county finance. Under such conditions,

the actual construction program executed by Sedgwick County may

need to vary from the proposals set forth in this program.

Annual reevaluation and review will thus be necessary in order

to adjust to continually changing conditions.

41
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Methods of Improvements Financing

There are five basic methods of financing County Capital
4*.

Improvements. These include current county revenue, general

obligation bonds, special assessment bonds, federal and state

grants-in-aid, and user fees.

Current county revenue is derived on an annual basis

through the adoption of the county budget. It consists of

all forms of annual receipts of the county including ad

valorem taxes, state sales and gas tax refunds, federal pay-

ments in lieu of taxes, and other miscellaneous income sources.

Each department of the county is responsible for proposing a

budget which in most instances may include an amount toward the

4 AfF· construction of specific capital projects in the following year.

r.

If the budgeted items are approved by the Board of Sedgwick
i

County Commissioners, the annual mill levy is adjusted accord-

ingly to cover the project in accordance with the cash basis

t?b
laws of Kansas. To date, most county capital improvements have

been financed in this manner. Problems arise, however, when

large scale projects are involved. Covering the entire cost

of an expensive project under the mill levy in one year may'Za· 'A

.i A
present an excessive financial burden and/or may be impossible

fifi·<··
due to mill levy and budgetary limitations imposed by state

statutes.

In these situations, other means of financing must be

found. In several instances, Kansas law has provided authority

to accumulate current county tax revenues for specific project

construction purposes.

42
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For example, the County Engineer is authorized by

KSA 68-590, subject to resolution of the Board of County

Commissioners, to transfer up to 25% of the annually bud-

geted County Road and Bridge Fund into a special building

(construction) fund for the construction of future projects.

In similar fashion, the Board of County Commissioners may by

resolution establish building funds to accumulate, on an

annual budget basis, sufficient financial resources to pay

for the future construction of specific public projects.

This is authorized in a general sense for all public build-

ing projects by K.S.A. 19-15,114 and as a more specific

i f
example by K.S.A. 19-1862 relating to county hospitals and

health facilities.

In addition to using current tax revenues, county govern-

ment is also authorized to finance improvements through the

sale of general obligation and special assessment bonds. Gen-

eral obligation bonds are paid for by all taxpayers within the

county, whereas, special assessment bonds are the responsibility

of only those taxpayers receiving a direct benefit from the

project financed by the bonds.

As is the case with current tax revenues, the use of bonds

is extensively regulated by state law in regard to purpose,

%
type, indebtedness limitations, etc.

In Sedgwick County, general obligation bonds have been used

primarily to finance large general public capital projects (i.e.,

Kansas Coliseum, courthouse, zoo). Special Assessment bonds have been

43
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used to finance local street and sewer systems in special

benefit districts where the bonds are paid off by those

specifically benefiting from the improvement.

Over the past ten years, federal and state grants have
3?84

come to play an ever increasing role in financing local

improvements. Categorical grants are now available to assist

in the financing of health facilities, juvenile detention

centers, parks and recreation facilities, economic development

projects, roads and bridges, sewer and water systems, and

police, fire and civil defense improvements. Although the

size of the grant varies with the particular type of project,

most are in the range of 50% and above. Few if any, however,

are 100%. A source of local funds must be available, there-

fore, to finance some portion of each eligible project. To

assist in determining what future local matching fund require-

ments may be, the following grant percentages were applied to

seemingly eligible projects in the Capital Improvements Program;

park and recreation facilities - 50%, economic development pro-

jects - 60%, sewer systems - 75%, and roads and bridges on the
Federal Aid Secondary System - 70%.

24,46 In addition to the traditional categorical federal grant

programs, county government has at its disposal a new method

of finanding from federal sources. The passage by Congress of
the State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972 ushered in

the era of sharing federal revenue with state and local govern-

ments for general purposes. These federal funds are dispersed

44



regularly to state and local governments on a formula basis

without the necessity of filing a formal application. They

may be used for ordinary and necessary capital expenditures

that are authorized by law and must be spent within 2 years

of receipt unless an extension is requested. These funds

may not be used to defray the "local share" requirements of

categorical grant projects. They may be used, however, to

supplement the construction of such projects when original

estimates for categorical grant purposes are exceeded. In

general, revenue sharing funds may be used for any of the

projects listed, provided any other categorical federal grant

funds involved were matched entirely by local sources.

Within the current Capital Improvements Program, those

projects anticipated to be eligible for categorical federal
f.2

grant assistance are designated with an "F" in the "Method

of Financing column. This designation should not be con-

strued as federal revenue sharing money. No indication has

been made within the Program as to projects to be financed

specifically from revenue sharing funds other than those

already set aside for specific projects by the Board of Sedgwick

County Commissioners.

All of the preceding methods of finance have been used in

varying degrees to finance improvements in Sedgwick County.

User fees, however, have not been used extensively in the past

to finance the construction of public improvements. User fees

are simply a direct charge for the use of a particular facility

which is not collected in the form of a tax. User fees more

commonly take the form of admission fees, monthly sewer service

45
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charges. lease payments, boating permits, etc. To date, most

user fees have been relatively small, as few revenue producing

or admission type facilities have existed. This situation

may change substantially, however, in future years as more

emphasis is placed on specialized direct service type facilities

by county government (i.e., Agri-Industrial Exhibition Complex,

county zoo and park, sanitary sewer districts). As this source

of income grows, it may be possible to pledge user fee toward

the construction and improvement of the facilities from which

they are derived. This in a general sense gives rise to the

possibility of using some form of revenue bond financing for

project construction.

Capability to Finance Future Improvements

Economic Growth:

The program and projects Sedgwick County can undertake

and the services it can provide are dependent on the continued

economic· prosperity of the community. As existing commercial

and industrial activities expand and new business and industry

locates in the area and as new homes are built, the community

grows. As this growth occurs, the County tax base increases.

Consequently, Sedgwick County's assessed valuation is greater

each year. With significant increases in assessed valuation,
2%

it is possible for the annual mill levy rate to remain at a

relatively constant level and produce the additional revenue

hecessary to support the programs, construction and services

needed by an expanding business and residential community.

Economic vitality as reflected in the continuing increase of

6
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CHART 1

HISTORIC COMPARISON OF
ANNUAL TAX MILLAGE TO

..
REVENUE PRODUCED
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TABLE I

Historic Comparison of Annual Tax Millage to
Revenue Produced

Year Mill_Lei Revenue Produced

1961 25.57 $ 12,329,772
1962 25.97 12,637,289

1963 26.11 12,885,826
1964 23.38 14,462,880

1965 21.88 13,938,170
1966 22.63 14,781,672

1967 23.42 16,067,716

1968 23.45 16,489,543
1969 24.21 16,906,038
1970 24.15 17,578,991

1971 25.02 18,558,537
1972 26.75 20,364,349
1973 13.30 10,675,163
1974 15.01 12,791,328

1975 15.01 13,209,605

1976 15.01 13,641,559
1977 15.01 14,087,638 325 i.

901.r

1979 15.01 15,024,033
1980 15.01 15,515,319

4»bilot..
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CHART 2
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TABLE II

Projected Assessed Valuation

Total Assessed Valuation

Year (Actual and Proiected)

1961 482,159,099
1962 486,461,229
1963 493,426,241
1964 618,388,960
1965 637,027,921
1966 652,958,410
1967 686,068,181
1968 702,939,011
1969 698,308,095
1970 727,697,639
1971 741,481,372
1972 761;056,480
1973 802,281,940

1974 852,073,583

1975 879,936,389
1976 908,710,308
1977 938,425,135
1978 969,111,636
1979 1,000,801,586
1980 1,033,527,797

49
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total valuation of the County is, therefore, the key to financ-
ing future capital projects.

Chart I and Table I illustrate the effect of economic
fic Q

growth on the annual mill levy rate and the revenue it pro-

duces. As indicated, in 1961 the 25.57 mill levy rate required

to support the County budget produced $12,329,772.47 in revenue.

In 1971, a slightly lower mill .levy of 25.02 produced

$18,558,537.25 in revenue. The 50 plus percent increase in

revenue produced was a result of assessed valuation advancing

from $482,159,099 in 1961 to $741,481,372 in 1971. As indicated

on Chart I, a significant reduction in the millage rate occurred

in 1973 to finance the 1974 County Budget. This was brought

about primarily through actions of the State Legislative in

assuming total responsibility for the welfare program, and in

significant reductions in required school foundation support

from county governments. The use of federal revenue sharing

funds has also contributed to the mill levy reduction. By
*19,

applying the latest levy rate (15.01 mills) to the assessed

valuation projected for future years, Table I indicates antici-

pated revenue increasing from $13,209,605 in 1975 to $15,515;319

4
by 1980.

Projected Assessed Valuations:

From 1964 to 1974 the annual increase in assessed valuation

has been 3.27 percent. By utilizing this average annual increase,

assessed valuations for 1975 through 1980 were projected and

appear in Chart II and Table II below. Thus, a relatively stable i™

mill levy rate applied to an assessed valuation which will become

greater each year can be expected to produce a proportionately

larger amount of revenue to finance Sedgwick County's capital
projects.

<44*4 -
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Bonding:

The Kansas State Legislature has given county governments

the authority to issue bonds to finance a wide variety of

capital projects. Research into the Kansas Statutes Annotated

reveals that there is legislation permitting bond issues to pay

for such diverse projects as county arterial and connecting

highways, bridges and culverts on county roads, interurban

railroads, lakes and recreation centers, monuments and memo-

rials for veterans, airports, national defense depots, flood

control, libraries, social welfare buildings, storage facilities

for voting machines, mental health clinics, juvenile detention

facilities and buildings for the care of the poor and aged.

Specific statutes may allow bonds to include such expenses as

acquiring a site; preparing plans and specifications; erecting

and equipping a structure; additions, improvements, remodeling

or reconstruction of county buildings; and replacing deteriorated,

obsolete equipment.

Sedgwick County's Use of Bonds:

In past years, Sedgwick County has used general obligation

bonds to fund the County Courthouse construction, flood control

projects, a voting machine building, Sedgwick County Zoo projects

and the Kansas Coliseum. Revenue bonds and special assessments have

typically been used to pay for projects which serve a restricted

segment of the population, for instance the extension of public

utilities such as streets, sewer and water lines and sewage disposal

facilities to subdivisions and improvement districts.

50
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Limitations:

There are usually certain limitations of a county's

statutory authority to finance projects. The aggregate of

bonds issued and sold is most commonly regulated by limiting

the amount of the bond issue to: 1) a specified percentage

of the assessed valuation of the county; 2) a stated dollar

amount; 3) a specific proportion of the total project cost

(for example, one fourth); or 4) a percentage of the total

tangible valuation of the county. Revenue bonds, building

funds and other resources can be similarly restricted by

statute. The legislation authorizing funding of the project
i

may also limit the period during which bonds may be issued, the

annual levy rate used to retire the bonds, the number of years
1,77

in which the bonds will mature and the rate at which they will

bear interest.

Limitation of Total Bonded Indebtedness; Interest Rates:

The total bonded indebtedness of any county in Kansas is

limited to one percent (1%) of the assessment for taxation by
r

K.SA. 10-301. There are two exceptions to this provision. The

first is the refunding of outstanding debt, including outstand-

ing bonds and matured coupons thereof; and the second exception

involves bonds issued under a statute specifically exempting

such bonds from the statutory limitations of bonded indebtedness.

The text of the legislation itself usually specifies whether or

not the bonds issued thereunder are subject to or exempt from

51
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of the statutes involved should not remain a barrier to

exploring to the fullest the use of bonding to finance capital

improvements. With the continued growth of Sedgwick County,

it will probably be necessary to make much greater use of the

County's bonding capabilities.

Future Bonding Capability of Sedgwick County:

In order to estimate the amount of general obligation

bonded indebtedness the County will be able to assume in future

years, assessed valuation, mill levy rate and current bond

obligations were analyzed. The total annual amount required to

retire interest and principal payments on bonded indebtedness

is made up of both general obligation and special bonds (see

Chart III and Table III). Making use of the estimated assessed

valuations contained in Table II and assuming that the 1974

mill levy rate of 1.668 for bonds and interest remains constant,

the amount available to retire principal and pay interest on

general obligation bonds was derived. The combined interest

and principal payments due each year on general obligation bonds

now outstanding was subtracted from the above amount, indicating

the funds available to meet additional bond obligations on an

annual basis. It was assumed that the County would issue ten

year bonds at an annual interest rate of 5 1/2 percent, and

that ten percent of the principal would be retired each year.
4

Chart IV and Table IV illustrate the estimated additional bond-

ing capability of Sedgwick County from 1975 through 1980.
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the bonded indebtedness and/or tax levy limitation of the county.

The applicable statute must be consulted in each case, but many

projects are exempt from the bonded indebtedness limitation,

broadening the bonding capability. of the county considerably,

In addition, K.S.A. 10-1009 states that whenever a rate
*i'tir.

of interest is authorized to be fixed in any act, except for

general obligation bonds, such interest may be fixed in any

amount not exceeding eight percent (8%) per annum. General

obligation bonds, however, may not bear interest at an annual

13 rate exceeding seven percent (7ij.

Bond Elections:

The issuance of bonds may also be subject to the approval

of the duly qualified electors at a general or special election.

Such election may be required for any bonds issued to finance a

project, or for bonds which exceed a specified amount or. a cer-

tain percentage of the assessed valuation.
1

Subjecting the use of general obligation bonds to prior

voter approval can be time consuming and expensive. This is

one of the major reasons that in the past Sedgwick County has

preferred to finance certain projects, especially roads and

bridges, from the general fund.

Although the statutory provisions which outline the ways in

which a county may use bonds to finance capital projects are far

too numerous to discuss in detail, they do give the County a

broad range of bonding capabilities. The apparent complexity
1
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CHART 3

EXISTING BONDED
INDEBTEDNESS REQUIREMENTS

(In Thousands)
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TABLE III

Amortized Bond Indebtedness

Currently Outstanding

9

G.O. Bond Special Bond Total Debt

Year Requirements Requirements Requirements

1962 1,100,989.55 293,357.24 1,393,346.79
1963 1,082,797.08 286,137.53 1,368,934.61

1964 1,040,050.51 310,214.03 1,350,264.54
1965 1,029,508.83 304,240.39 1,333,749.22
1966 999,930.27 297,021.25 1,296,951.52

1967 977,171.66 290,003.75 1,267,175.41
1968 1,438,156.34 283,929.37 1,722,085.71
1969 1,415,667.24 275,856.87 1,691,524.11

1970 1,038,446.76 273,803.12 1,312,249.88
1971 966,803.52 266,539.37 1,233,342.89
1972 935,929.15 263,505.62 1,199,434.77
1973 896,397.30 263,505.62 1,199,434.77
1974 996,686.79 245,542.62 1,242,229.41

1975 1,453,312.10 240,801.33 1,694,113.43
1976 1,333,073.94 203,547.36 1,536,621.30

1977 1,001,573.46 181,026.39 1,182,599.85
1978 588,190.48 175,019.58 763,210.06

1979 517,495.00 168,958.77 686,480.77
1980 501,720.00 70,651.96 572,371.96
1981 461,910.00 29,338.13 511,248.13
1982 432,020.00 22,383.75 454,403.75
1983 413,360.00 21,642.50 435,002.50

1984 315,000.00 5,181.50 320,181.50
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CHART 4

FUTURE G.O. BONDING CAPABILITY
UNDER THECURRENT MILLAGE RATE
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TABLE IV

.uture Bonding Capability of Sedgwick County
at Current Bonding Mill Levy Rate

Currently

Outstanding
Revenue Produced by G.0. Bonds/
a Constant 1.668 Princ. + Int.

Mill Levy on Requirements
Projected Assessed For Following Excess Bonding

Year Valuation Year Revenue Capability

1975 $ 1,467,733 $ 1,453,312 $ 14,421 $ 93,038
1976 1,515,728 1,333,074 182,654 1,178,412
1977 1,565,293 1,001,573 563,720 3,636,903
1978 1,616,478 588,190 1,028,288 6,634,116
1979 1,669,337 517,495 1,151,842 7,431,238
1980 1,723,924 501,720 1,222,204 7,885,187

j
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Table IV indicates that in 1975 a mill levy rate of 1.668

applied to the estimated assessed valuation would produce

$1,467,773 in revenue. The amount needed to meet interest and

principal payments on outstanding general obligation bonds will

be $1,453,312, leaving $14,421 to finance additional bonds.

Assuming issuance of ten year bonds at an annual interest rate

of 5 1/2 percent, this figure would finance an additional

$93,038 in bonds. In 1976 and 1977 the revenue remaining

after retiring principal and interest payments would be $182,654

and $563,720 respectively. This would create an additional

bonding capability of $1,178,412 in 1976 and $3,636,903 in 1977.

These estimates have been derived by assuming a constant mill

levy rate. In reality, the mill levy rate will probably not
0 6.. 1

remain constant, but fluctuate in response to the actual amount

of the obligations assumed by the County. These figures illustrate

bonding capabilities under fixed assumptions. Some of this surplus

bonding capability will, ·however, be taken up by new bonds which

are currently scheduled to be issued in these years.

Table V and Chart V illustrate how the capital improvements

bonds currently scheduled from 1975 through 1980 actually affects

the County's bonding capability (contained in Table IV). The
52'J

annual mill levy rate required to support outstanding and proposed

G.0. bond issues is also shown. Again, it was assumed that ten

-PAY&74.·. year general obligation bonds would be issued at an interest rate

of 5 1/2%. Principal and interest payments on special bonds were

calculated on a ten year basis, also at an interest rate of 5 1/2%

A
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CHART 5

FUNDING REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL

BONDS - EXISTING AND PROGRAMMED

(In Thousands)
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t TABLE V

Revenue and Levy Requirements
for All Bonds - Existing and Programmed

Total Total Levy
Requirements Additional Additional Requirements Require-
for all Bonds Requirements Requirements for Outstand- ment for

Currently for Proposed for Proposed ing and Addi all G. 0.

Year Outstanding G. 0. Bonds Special Bonds tional Bonds Bonds

1975 1,694,113 1.694,113 1.668

1976 1,536,621 183,994 236,875 1,957,490 1.724

1977 1,182,599 284,445 272,126 1,739,170 1.415

1978 763,210 550,187 323,427 1,636,824 1.213

1979 686,480 574,993 350,032 1,611,505 1.127

1980 572,371 517,480 373,967 1,463,818 1.018

1981 511,248 633,132 447,457 1,591,837 1.078
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The six year Capital Improvements Pogram involves a

total of $9,337,827 in bonds to be issued from 1975 to 1980.

This includes $5,446,827 in general obligation bonds and

$3,891,000 in special bonds.

As additional bonds are issued to pay for capital improve-

ments, total interest and principal requirements each year will

increase proportionately. Payment on bonds issued during the

year become due in the following year. Thus, in 1976, an addi-

tional $183,994 would be reuqired to pay debt and interest on

r & general obligation bonds and $236,875 for special bonds programmed

to be issued during 1975. The $1,187,061 general obligation bond

issue in 1975 exceeds the $1,178,412 additional bonding capability

illustrated for that year in Table IV. This would require increas-

ing the Bond and Interest fund mill levy rate in 1975 to an esti-

mated 1.724 mills to cover 1976 payments. After 1976, however, the

mill levy rate necessary to meet the debt and interest requirements

for G.0. bonds is projected to decrease below the current 1.668

mill level as illustrated in Table V and Chart V.

Financial Summary of Total Program.

The Capital Improvements Porgram for Sedgwick County

scheduled for 1975 through 1980 involves an investment of

$44,747,223 from local, State, Federal and other sources. In a

previous section of this st·udy, the various capital improvements
21'St>

projects the county will undertake were grouped into five general

categories: General Public Facilities, Major Administrative

Equipment, Utilities, Community Facilities and Transportation.



Detailed project descriptions and cost breakdowns were given

for each project. Table VI summarizes these individual pro-

jects into total costs by year and by source of funds for each

''.4&;
of the five general categories.

An investment of $9,815,870 is anticipated for General

Public Facilities, with no projects financed through general

obligation bonds. Private sources contribute $1,031,000;

$779,000 comes from current county revenue, $2,587,653 from

Federal revenue sharing and $2,321,535 from Federal aid.

The total expenditure planned for Major Administrative

Equipment is $195,000. All phases of this project are antici-

pated to be financed out of current county revenue.

A total of $9,051,840 is scheduled to be invested in

Utilities over the next Six years. Most of the funds come

from local special assessments, $3,891,000 and Federal aid,

$4,395,560. Current county revenues provide $179,400, General Ob-

ligation bonds, $389,880, with city contributions $148,000, and

$48,000 will be utilized from general revenue sharing funds .

Federal funds are anticipated to account for $928,090

of the $5,709,200 scheduled for Community Facilities from 1975

through 1980. P ·edesignated Federal revenue sharing funds make

up $1,732,750, building trust funds will provide $1,229,964, private

contributions provide $116,000, and $1,702,346 will be in the form of

current county revenue.

Transportation expenditures are scheduled to be $19,975,313.

Of this amount, $8,606,155 will be from Federal Aid Secondary

funds, $678,000 from city contribution, $1,030,000 from Federal

aid, $4,604,216 from current county revenue. Included within

the general obligation bond figure are $5,056,947 in bridge and

road construction bunds which are subject to further funding analysis

and approved by the Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners.
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CIP PROJECT REQUEST FORM

project Title: Project category: Project Number:

Location: Project History: Last Assigned
New O Revised O Project Number:

Description: Need: (Attach separate sheet if
necessary)

Priority (circle) Relation to other projects
12345678910

Desirable Critical

Estimated Life years.

Is the Project included in the Adopted Master Plan? _ Yes No

Costs Year I Annual Costs Resulting
(000•s) Scheduled,I from Project : (000'S)

Survevs, Plans & Engineering Operation
Land Acquisition & Relocation 1 Maintenance

Utilitv Relocation i Personnel
Construction

! Other
Equipment &/or Furniture

Total  Anticipated Revenues
Proposed Method of Financing (000•s) e. Revolving. fund

(Service charges) $
a. Current revenue - City $ f. Federal aid

- County $ g. State aid $

b. Existing Bond fund $ h. Special assessment $

General obligation bonds $ i. Other (specify)

d. Revenue bonds

Roadways & Streets:

Existing Surface:

E] concrete
C] Asphalt w/Base
C] Asphalt w/0 Base
0 Gravel

C] Sand
C] Unopened

Condition:

CO Good
CO Fair

El Poor
m Hazardous

Prepared by:

$

ADT:

Existing: (Year )

Projected:(Year )

Sufficiency Rating:

R/w Street

Width Width

TOTAL

Location Map

Exlbting
Reauired

Title: Department:

Division: Date:
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